Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:26 Uhr Seite 1

Originalbetriebsanleitung
Benzinmotorhacke

Original operating Instructions
Petrol Power Cultivator

Mode d’emploi d’origine
Motobéche a essence

Istruzioni per I'uso originali
Motozappa a benzina

Original betjeningsvejledning
Benzindreven havefraeser

Original-bruksanvisning
Bensindriven jordfras

Originalne upute za uporabu
freze s benzinskim motorom

Originalna upute za uporabu
freze s benzinskim motorom

Originalni navod k obsluze
Motorova ple¢ka s benzinovym motorem

Originalny navod na obsluhu
Benzinova motorova plecka

S

Art.-Nr.: 34.302.76 l.-Nr.: 11020

o

Einh=IllI’

sc-nur 3360 LD



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:26 Uhr Seite 2

@®®

Vor Inbetriebnahme Bedienungsanleitung und

Sicherheitshinweise lesen und beachten.

Read and follow the operating instructions and safety information
before using for the first time.

Avant la mise en service, lisez le mode d’emploi et les consignes

de sécurité et respectez-les.

Prima della messa in esercizio leggete e osservate le istruzioni

per I'uso e le avvertenze di sicurezza.

Betjeningsvejledningen og sikkerhedsanvisningerne skal leeses,

inden maskinen tages i brug. Alle anvisninger skal folges.

Las igenom och beakta bruksanvisningen och sékerhetsanvisningarna
fére anvéndning.

Prije pustanja u rad procitajte i pridrzavajte se ovih uputa za uporabu
i sigurnosnih napomena.

Prije pustanja u pogon procitajte i uvazite uputstva za upotrebu i
napomene bezbednosti.

Pred uvedenim do provozu si precist navod k obsluze a bezpeénostni
predpisy a oboje dodrzovat.

Pred uvedenim do prevadzky si precitajte a dodrziavajte navod na

obsluhu a bezpe€nostné pokyny.



Anleitung BG-MT 3360 _LD_ SPK1l:_ 15.12.2010$:26 Uhr Seite 3




Anleitung BG-MT 3360 _LD_ SPK1l:_ 15.12.2010%:26 Uhr Seite 4




Anleitung BG-MT 3360 _LD_ SPK1l:_ 15.12.2010%:26 Uhr Seite 5




Anleitung BG-MT 3360 _LD_ SPK1l:_ 15.12.2010%:26 Uhr Seite 6




Anleitung BG-MT 3360 _LD_ SPK1l:_ 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 7




Anleitung BG-MT 3360 _LD_ SPK1l:_ 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 8




Anleitung BG-MT 3360 _LD_ SPK1l:_ 15.12.2010$:27 Uhr Seite 9

Be sure the
machine is
in stability
when
leaving!




Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 10
Inhaltsverzeichnis:

Sicherheitshinweise

Geratebeschreibung

BestimmungsgemaBe Verwendung

Technische Daten

Vor Inbetriebnahme

Bedienung

Reiningung, Wartung, Lagerung, und Ersatzteilbestellung
Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung

Fehlersuchplan

©CENOOTA~WON -

10



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 11

A Achtung!

Beim Benutzen von Geraten missen einige
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen eingehalten werden, um
Verletzungen und Schaden zu verhindern. Lesen Sie
diese Bedienungsanleitung / Sicherheitshinweise
deshalb sorgféltig durch. Bewahren Sie diese gut auf,
damit Ihnen die Informationen jederzeit zur
Verfligung stehen. Falls Sie das Gerat an andere
Personen (ibergeben sollten, handigen Sie diese
Bedienungsanleitung / Sicherheitshinweise bitte mit
aus. Wir ibernehmen keine Haftung fir Unfélle oder
Schéaden, die durch Nichtbeachten dieser Anleitung
und den Sicherheitshinweisen entstehen.

1. Sicherheitshinweise

Die entsprechenden Sicherheitshinweise finden Sie
im beiliegenden Heftchen!

/A WARNUNG

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
Anweisungen. Versdumnisse bei der Einhaltung der
Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen kénnen
elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere
Verletzungen verursachen.

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
Anweisungen fiir die Zukunft auf.

Erkldarung des Hinweisschildes auf dem Geréat

(siehe Bild 26)

1 Achtung! Bedienungsanleitung lesen. Warn- und
Sicherheitshinweise befolgen.

2 Achtung! Verletzungsgefahr durch rotierende
Teile. Halten Sie Hande, FiiBe und Kleidung fern.

3 Achten Sie auf sicheren Stand der Maschine
wenn Sie diese verlassen.

4 Achtung! Heisse Teile. Abstand halten.

5 Achtung! Wéhrend des Tankens Motor abstel-
len.

6 Beschreibung Kupplungshebel: 0 = Hackmesser
Stop; 1 = Hackmesser Ein

N

Geratebeschreibung (Bild 1a-1c)

Motor-/Getriebeeinheit

Reversierstarter

Fahrbugelhalter

Schutzblech

Fahrblgel — Kupplungshebel

Fahrblgel — Gashebel

Tiefenanschlag

Kupplungsgriff

Sicherungshebel

Bolzen flr Zundkerzenstecker

10 Zundkerzenstecker

11 2x Hackmesser

12 2x Begrenzungsscheibe

13 2x Achsabdeckung

14 Transportrad mit Halterung

15 Strebe fur Schubbiigel

16 Befestigungsset fiir Hackmesser und
Begrenzungsscheiben (4x Schraube M8x35, 4x
Beilagscheibe @8, 4x Mutter M8)

17 Befestigungsset fiir Fahrbugelhalter (4x
Schraube M8x20, 4x Sprengring @8, 4x
Beilagscheibe @8)

18 Befestigungsset flir Fahrbigel (4x Schraube
M8x30, 4x Mutter M8, 4x Beilagscheibe gro3 @8)

19 Befestigungsset fiir Kupplungshebel (1x
Schraube M8x38, 1x Hutmutter M8)

20 Befestigungsset fiir Strebe Schubbugel (4x
Schraube M8x35, 4x Mutter M8 selbstsichernd)

21 Befestigungsset fur Schutzblech (4x Schraube
M8x16, 4x Sprengring @8, 4x Beilagscheibe @8)

22 Befestigungsset fur Transportrad (1x Schraube
M10x65, 1x Mutter M10, 1x Rickholfeder, 1x
Sicherungssplint)

23 Splint fur Befestigung Tiefenbegrenzer

24 Befestigungsset fir Gashebelmontage (1x

Schraube M6x45, 1x Mutter M6)

WOONOOTPAWN =

T o

3. BestimmungsgeméBe Verwendung

Das Gerat ist geeignet zum Umgraben von Beeten
und Ackern. Beachten Sie unbedingt die
Einschrankungen in den zusatzlichen
Sicherheitshinweisen.

Die Maschine darf nur nach ihrer Bestimmung
verwendet werden. Jede weitere darlber
hinausgehende Verwendung ist nicht
bestimmungsgemaB. Fir daraus hervorgerufene
Schaden oder Verletzungen aller Art haftet der
Benutzer/Bediener und nicht der Hersteller.

11

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 12

Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Gerate
bestimmungsgeman nicht fir den gewerblichen,
handwerklichen oder industriellen Einsatz konstruiert
wurden. Wir Gbernehmen keine Gewabhrleistung,
wenn das Gerat in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder
Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzenden
Tatigkeiten eingesetzt wird.

4. Technische Daten

Motor: 4-Takt, 163 ccm
Motorleistung: 4,4 kW/ 6 PS
Arbeitsdrehzahl Motor: 3600 min"
Arbeitsbreite: 60 cm
Hackmesser O: 26 cm
Vorwértsgang: 1
Startsystem: Reversierstarteinrichtung
Kraftstoff: Benzin bleifrei
Motordl: ca.0,6! (10W30)
Tankinhalt: ca.2,2 |
Vibration ay,: 6,1 m/s?
Unsicherheit k: 1,5 m/s?
Gewicht: 39,5 kg
Zundkerze: F7 TC

5. Vor Inbetriebnahme

1. Achsabdeckungen auf Antriebswellen stecken
(Abb. 2a)

2. Messerwalzen und Begrenzungsscheiben auf die
Antriebswelle stecken (Abb. 2b + 2c) und mit
Befestigungssatz (Abb. 1c/ Pos. 16)
festschrauben (Abb. 2d-2f)

3. Schutzblech mit Befestigungssatz (Abb. 1c/ Pos.
21) befestigen (Abb. 3a-3b)

4. Befestigen Sie den Transportradhalter mit Hilfe
des Befestigungssatzes (Abb. 1c/Pos. 22) (Abb.
4-6)

5. Spannen Sie die Ruckholfeder zwischen
Motoreinheit und Transportradhalter. Hangen Sie
dazu erst den Haken an der Feder in die
Bohrung auf der Innenseite des Getriebes.
Fugen Sie anschlieBend die Ose der Feder in die
Rasterung des Bolzens am Transportrad.
Schitzen Sie nun die Feder vor
Herunterrutschen in dem Sie den
Sicherheitssplint in die vorgesehene Bohrung
des Bolzens am Transportrad stecken (Abb. 7-

12

8).

6. Fugen Sie nun den Tiefenanschlag in die hintere
Offnung an der Getriebeeinheit und befestigen
Sie diesen mit dem Sicherheitssplint (23) in der
fur Sie passenden Arbeitshéhe (es stehen Ihnen
3 Positionen zur Verfligung, am Anfang
empfehlen wir die mittlere Position) (Abb. 9-10).

7. Stellen Sie jetzt die Motorhacke auf und stecken
sie den Bowdenzug der Kupplung durch die
untere Offnung an dem Halter fur Fahrbigel
(Abb.11).

8. Stecken Sie den Halter fur Fahrbugel auf die
Motoreinheit und befestigen Sie diesen mit dem
Schraubensatz (Abb. 1c/Pos. 17) wie in Abb. 12-
14 gezeigt.

9. Stecken Sie nun die Fahrbiigel durch die
Offnungen an dem Halter fiir Fahrbiigel und
befestigen Sie diese mit dem Schraubensatz
(Abb. 1c/Pos. 18) wie in Abb. 15-16 dargestellt.

10. Fuhren Sie das Kupplungsseil durch den Halter
fur die Fahrbligel und befestigen Sie die
Bowdenzugverstellung an der dafir
vorgesehenen Ose am Fahrbiigel, indem Sie die
obere Kontermutter abschrauben und das
Gewinde der Verstellung durch die Ose stecken.
AnschlieBend die Kontermutter wieder auf das
Gewinde schrauben. Hangen Sie nun den
Bowdenzug am Kupplungshebel ein.

11. Stecken Sie den Kupplungshebel auf den linken
Fahrbligel und befestigen Sie den
Kupplungshebel mit der Schraube (21) und der
Hutmutter (22) am Fahrblgel (siehe Abb.18a).
Achtung: Achten Sie darauf, dass dabei der
Sicherungshebel wie in Abbildung 18b die
richtige Position einnimmt.

12. Stellen Sie die richtige Lange mit Hilfe der
Verstellung (siehe Abb.17/A) wie folgt ein: Bei
gedriicktem Kupplungshebel muss der
Keilriemen so gespannt sein, dass sich die
Hacksterne drehen, bei geléstem
Kupplungshebel durfen sich die Hacksterne nicht
bewegen. AnschlieBend die beiden Muttern
gegeneinander festziehen.

13. Montieren Sie den Gashebel mit dem
Schraubensatz (Abb. 1c/Pos. 24) wie in Abb. 19a
gezeigt.

14. Montieren Sie die Querstrebe (Abb. 19b/Pos. 15)
mit dem Schraubensatz (Abb. 1c/Pos. 20) wie in
Abb. 19b gezeigt.

Achtung! Bei Erstbetriebnahme muss Motorendl und

Kraftstoff eingeflllt werden.

@ Kraftstoff- und Motorendlstand prifen, eventuell
nachfllen.

® Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Zlindkabel an
der Zindkerze befestigt ist

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 13

@ Die unmittelbare Umgebung der Motorhacke
begutachten

6. Bedienung

@ Tiefenanschlag (7) auf richtige Hohe einstellen
und mit Splint sichern.

® Transportrad nach oben schwenken und darauf
achten, dass der Bolzen der Rasterung in der
Aufnahme nach vorne eingerastet ist.

® Benzinhahn (Abb.1/Pos.A) auf ,ON“ stellen.

@ Starterhebel nach unten auf Stellung Choke
stellen, (Abb. 19a/Pos.A).

@ Start-Seilzug leicht bis zum Widerstand ziehen,
dann kréftig durchziehen. Wenn der Motor nicht
gleich lauft, den Startvorgang wiederholen.

@ Starthebel Stellungen in der Mitte
(Abb.19a/Pos.B) = Arbeitsstellungen (Motorlauf:
langsam/schnell)

@ Starthebel Stellung (Abb.19a/Pos.C) = Motorstop

® Je nach KoérpergréBe kénnen Sie den kompl.
Halter fuer Fahrbuegel nach oben stellen. Dazu
die Schrauben (Abb.14/Pos.A) lésen, Konsole
einstellen und Schrauben wieder festziehen.

® Um die Hacksterne in Betrieb zu setzen, den
Sicherungshebel (8b) nach oben ziehen, den
Kupplungsgriff (8a) nach unten driicken und
halten. Nach loslassen vom Kupplungsgriff
bleiben die Hacksterne stehen (falls diese nicht
stehen bleiben sollten, Kupplungsseil
nachstellen).

7. Reinigung, Wartung, Lagerung und
Ersatzteilbestellung

Ziehen Sie vor allen Reinigungs- und
Wartungsarbeiten den Zindkerzenstecker.

7.1 Reinigung

@ Halten Sie Schutzvorrichtungen, Luftschlitze und
Motorengehause so staub- und schmutzfrei wie
mdglich. Reiben Sie das Gerat mit einem
sauberen Tuch ab oder blasen Sie es mit
Druckluft bei niedrigem Druck aus.

® Wir empfehlen, dass Sie das Gerat direkt nach
jeder Benutzung reinigen.

® Reinigen Sie das Gerat regelmaBig mit einem
feuchten Tuch und etwas Schmierseife.
Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungs- oder
Lésungsmittel; diese kdnnten die Kunststoffteile
des Gerates angreifen. Achten Sie darauf, dass
kein Wasser in das Gerateinnere gelangen kann.

7.2 Wartung

Achtung: Stellen Sie das Geréat sofort ab und

wenden Sie sich an ihren autorisierten

Fachhéndler:

® Bei ungewdhnlichen Schwingungen oder
Gerauschen.

® Wenn der Motor Uberlastet scheint, oder
Fehlziindungen hat.

7.2.1 Luftfilter warten

@ Luftfilter vor jedem Gebrauch prifen, reinigen,
wenn nétig tauschen.

e Offnen Sie die Schrauben des Luftfilterdeckels
(Abb.20) und nehmen Sie diesen ab (Abb.21).

® Entnehmen Sie das Filterelement (Abb.22).

® Zum Reinigen des Elementes durfen keine
scharfen Reiniger oder Benzin verwendet
werden.

® Das Element durch Ausklopfen auf einer flachen
Flache reinigen.

® Der Zusammenbau erfolgt in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge.

7.2.2 Zindkerze warten

Uberpriifen Sie die Ziindkerze erstmals nach 10

Betriebsstunden auf Verschmutzung und reinigen

Sie diese gegebenenfalls mit einer

Kupferdrahtbirste. Danach die Zindkerze alle 50

Betriebsstunden warten.

® Ziehen Sie den Zindkerzenstecker (Abb.23) mit
einer Drehbewegung ab.

® Entfernen Sie die Ziindkerze (Abb.23/Pos.A) mit
dem beiliegendem Ziindkerzenschlissel.

® Der Zusammenbau erfolgt in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge.

7.2.3 Olwechsel/ Olstand priifen (vor jedem
Gebrauch)

Der Motorélwechsel sollte bei betriebswarmem Motor

durchgefiihrt werden.

® Nur Motordl (10W30) verwenden.

o Olmessstab (Abb.24 / Pos.A herausnehmen.
e Olablassschraube (Abb.24 / Pos.B) éffnen und
warmes Motordl in einen Auffangbehalter

ablassen.

e Nach Auslaufen des Altéls Olablassschraube
schlieBen.

® Motordl bis zur oberen Markierung des
Olmessstabes( Abb.25/H) einfiillen.

@ Achtung Olmessstab zum Olstandpriifen nicht
einschrauben, sondern nur bis zum Gewinde
einstecken (H = Max. / L= Min.).

@ Das Altél muss ordentlich entsorgt werden.

13

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360_ LD SPKl:  15.12. 2010$ :27 Uhr Seite 14
7.2.4 Einstellen der Bowdenziige

In der Arbeitsstellung soll der Kupplungshebel mit
geringem Kraftaufwand bis zum Schubbiigel
hinabgedriickt werden kénnen. Wenn der
Bowdenzug dabei zu straff gespannt ist, muss dieser
langer eingestellt werden. Dazu l6sen Sie die
Kontermutter gegenliber dem Hauptseilzug,
verlangern die Schraubenverbindung und ziehen
anschlieBend die Kontermutter wieder fest (siehe
Abb.17/A). Falls die Hacksterne nicht mehr rotieren,

muss die Schraubenverbindung (analog wie vorher
beschrieben) verkiirzt werden.

7.2.5 Getriebe der Motorhacke

Der Antrieb des Getriebes erfolgt Uber einen
Keilriemen. Das Getriebe kann gegebenenfalls
repariert werden. Wenden Sie sich hierfiir an den
Kundendienst.

7.3 Lagerung

Entleeren Sie den Kraftstofftank bevor Sie das Gerat
fur langere Zeit auBBer Betrieb nehmen.

Reinigen Sie das Gerét und benetzten Sie alle
Metallteile mit einem diinnen Olfilm, zum Schutz vor
Verrostung. Lagern Sie das Gerét in einem sauberen
und trockenen Raum.

7.4 Ersatzteilbestellung

Bei der Ersatzteilbestellung sollten folgende
Angaben gemacht werden:

® Typ des Gerates

® Artikelnummer des Gerates

® Ident- Nummer des Gerates

® Ersatzteil- Nummer des erforderlichen Ersatzteils
Aktuelle Preise und Infos finden Sie unter
www.isc-gmbh.info

8. Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung

Das Gerét befindet sich in einer Verpackung um
Transportschéden zu verhindern. Diese Verpackung
ist Rohstoff und ist somit wieder verwendbar oder
kann dem Rohstoffkreislauf zurtickgefiihrt werden.
Das Gerat und dessen Zubehor bestehen aus
verschiedenen Materialien, wie z.B. Metall und
Kunststoffe. Fihren Sie defekte Bauteile der
Sondermillentsorgung zu. Fragen Sie im
Fachgeschéaft oder in der Gemeindeverwaltung nach!

14



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 15

9. Fehlersuchplan

Warnhinweis: Zuerst den Motor abschalten und das Ziindkabel ziehen, bevor Inspektionen oder

Justierungen vorgenommen werden.

Warnhinweis: Wenn nach einer Justierung oder Reparatur der Motor einige Minuten gelaufen ist, denken Sie
daran, dass der Auspuff und andere Teile heiB sind. Also nicht beriihren, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.

Stérung

Mégliche Ursachen

Behebung

Unruhiger Lauf, starkes Vibrieren
des Gerates

- Schrauben lose

- Zindkerze defekt

- Schrauben priifen

- Zindkerze erneuern

Motor lauft nicht

- Gashebel falsche Stellung
- Zindkerze defekt
- Kraftstofftank leer

- Benzinhahn geschlossen

- Einstellung prifen
- Zindkerze erneuern
- Kraftstoff einflllen

- Benzinhahn 6ffnen

Motor lauft unruhig

- Luftfilter verschmutzt

- Zindkerze verschmutzt, defekt

- Luftfilter reinigen

- Zundkerze reinigen, erneuern

Antriebskraft lasst nach

- Kupplungsspiel zu gro

- Keilriemen lose

- Kupplungsseil einstellen

- Autorisierten Kundendienst
aufsuchen

Motor kann nicht gestartet werden
oder stirbt nach kurzer Zeit ab

- Zindkerze verruBt

- kein Kraftstoff

- Zundkerze reinigen, bzw.
tauschen Elektrodenabstand 0,6
mm

- Kraftstoff nachfillen

15



Anleitung BG-MT_3360_ LD SPKl:  15.12. 2010$ :27 Uhr Seite 16
Table of contents:

Safety regulations

Layout

Intended use

Technical data

Before starting the equipment

Operation

Cleaning, maintenance, storage and ordering of
spare parts

Disposal and recycling

Troubleshooting guide

Noosrwb~

© ®

16



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 17

A Important!

When using equipment, a few safety precautions
must be observed to avoid injuries and damage.
Please read the complete operating manual with due
care. Keep this manual in a safe place, so that the
information is available at all times. If you give the
equipment to any other person, give them these
operating instructions as well.

We accept no liability for damage or accidents which
arise due to non-observance of these instructions
and the safety information.

1. Safety information

Please refer to the booklet included in delivery for the
safety instructions.

/A CAUTION!

Read all safety regulations and instructions.
Any errors made in following the safety regulations
and instructions may result in an electric shock, fire
and/or serious injury.

Keep all safety regulations and instructions in a
safe place for future use.

Explanation of the symbols on the machine

(Fig. 26):

1 Important! Read the operating instructions.
Follow the warnings and safety instructions.

2 Important! Risk of injury from rotating parts.
Keep your hands, feet and clothing away from
these parts.

3 Always make sure that the machine is standing
solidly whenever you leave it.

4 Important! Hot machine parts. Keep your dis-
tance.

5 Important! Switch off the engine before refuel-
ing.

6 Description of the clutch lever: 0 = Hoe blade
"Stop”; 1 = Hoe blade “On”

2. Layout (Fig. 1a-1c)

Engine / gear unit

Reversing starter

Steering handle holder

Guard plate

Steering handle - clutch lever
Steering handle - throttle lever
Depth stop

8a Clutch handle

8b Safety lever

9 Bolts for spark plug boot

NoO oA~ wWN =

10 Spark plug wrench

11 Two hoe blades

12 Two limiting discs

13 Two axle covers

14 Transport wheel with holder

15 Strut for push bar

16 Fastening set for hoe blades and limiting discs
(four screws M8x35, four 8 mm spring rings, four 8
mm washers, four M8 nuts)

17 Fastening set for steering bar holder (four screws
M8x20, four 8 mm spring rings, four 8 mm
washers)

18 Fastening set for steering bar (four screws M8x30,
four M8 nuts, four large 8 mm washers)

19 Fastening set for clutch lever (one screw M8x38,
one cap nut M8)

20 Fastening set for push bar strut (four screws
M8x35, four lock nuts M8)

21 Fastening set for guard plate (four screws M8x16,
four 8 mm spring rings, four 8 mm washers)

22 Fastening set for transport wheel (one screw
M10x65, one nut M10, one resetting spring, one
split pin)

23 Split pin for fastening the depth limiter

24 Fastening set for throttle lever (one screw M6x45,
one nut M6)

3. Proper use

The machine is designed for digging over beds and
fields. Be sure to observe the restrictions in the
additional safety instructions.

The machine is to be used only for its prescribed
purpose. Any other use is deemed to be a case of
misuse. The user / operator and not the manufacturer
will be liable for any damage or injuries of any kind
caused as a result of this.

Please note that our equipment has not been
designed for use in commerecial, trade or industrial
applications. Our warranty will be voided if the
machine is used in commercial, trade or industrial
businesses or for equivalent purposes.

17



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 18

4. Technical data

Engine: 4-stroke engine, 163 ccm
Engine rating: 4.4kW /6 hp
Engine working speed: 3600 rpm
Working width: 60 cm
Hoe blade diameter: 26 cm

Forward gear:

1

Starting system:

Reversing starter

Fuel: Regular unleaded petrol
Engine oil: approx. 0.6 | (10W30)
Tank capacity: approx. 2.2 |
Vibration ahv: 6.1 m/s?
K uncertainty 1.5m/s
Weight: 39,5 kg
Spark plug: F7 TC

5. Before starting the equipment

1. Place the axle covers on the drive shafts (Fig. 2a)

2. Fitthe blade roller and limiting discs on the drive
shaft (Figs. 2b + 2¢) and secure them with the
fastening set (Fig. 1c / Item 16) (Figs. 2d-2f).

3. Secure the guard plate with the fastening set (Fig.
1c/ltem 21) (Figs. 3a-3b)

4. Secure the transport wheel holder with the
fastening set (Fig. 1c/ ltem 22) (Figs. 4-6).

5. Tension the resetting spring between the engine
unit and the transport wheel holder. To do so, first
hang the hook on the spring in the hole on the
inside of the gear unit. Then fit the eyelet on the
spring onto the bolt notches on the transport
wheel. Now insert the safety split pin in the bolt
hole provided on the transport wheel to secure
the spring and ensure that it cannot slip off (Fig. 7-

8).

6. Insert the depth stop in the opening at the back of
the gear unit and fasten it with the safety split pin
(23) at the working height you require (3 positions
are available; when using for the first time we
would recommend the middle position) (Fig. 9-

10).

7. Stand the power cultivator upright and feed the
Bowden wire for the clutch through the lower
opening in the holder for the steering handles

(Fig. 11).

8. Fit the holder for the steering bar on the motor unit
and secure it with the fastening set (Fig. 1c/ ltem

17) (Figs. 12-14).

9. Then fit the steering handles through the
openings on the holder for the steering handles

o

18

10.

and secure it with the fastening set (Fig. 1c/ ltem
18) as shown in Fig. 15-16.

Feed the clutch cable through the holder for the
steering handles and fasten the Bowden wire
adjuster to the eyelet provided on the steering
handle by unscrewing the upper lock nut and
inserting the thread on the adjuster through the
eyelet. Then screw the lock nut back on to the
thread. Then attach the Bowden wire to the clutch
lever.

11. Fit the clutch lever to the left-hand steering handle

12.

13.

14.

and fasten the clutch lever to the steering handle
with the screw (21) and the cap nut (22) (see Fig.
18a). Important: Make sure that the safety lever
adopts the correct position as shown in Figure
18b.

Adjust to the right length with the help of the
adjuster (see Fig. 17/A) as follows: When the
clutch lever is pressed there must be sufficient
tension in the V-belt for the star-type hoes to turn,
whereas when the clutch lever is released the
star-type hoes must not move. Then tighten the
two nuts against each other.

Fit the throttle lever with the fastening set (Fig. 1c
/ ltem 24) as shown in Fig. 19a.

Fit the cross strut (Fig. 19b / ltem 15) with the
fastening set (Fig. 1c/ ltem 20) as shown in Fig.

19b.

Important! You must fill up with engine oil and fuel
before you can start the engine.

Check the fuel and engine oil levels and refill or
top up if required.

Make sure that the ignition cable is secured to
the spark plug.

Check the area immediately around the power
cultivator.

. Operation

Set the depth stop (7) to the desired depth and
secure with the split pin.

Swing the transport wheel up and make sure that
the bolt is engaged in the notch in the mount at
the front.

Push the petrol choke (Fig. 1/ltem A) to the “ON”
position.

Push the starter lever down to the “Choke”
position (Fig. 19/ltem A).

Pull the start cable gently until you feel
resistance, then pull vigorously. If the engine
does not start up immediately, repeat the above
steps.

Move the starter lever to the position in the



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 19

middle (Fig. 19/ltem B) = working position
(Engine speed: fast/slow).

@ Starter lever position (Fig. 19/ltem C) = stop
engine.

® Depending on how tall you are you can adjust
the complete holder for the steering handles to
the top position. To do so, unscrew the
screws(Fig. 14/ltem A), adjust the bracket and
retighten the screws.

@ To start the star-type hoes, pull the safety lever
(8b) up, press the clutch handle (8a) down and
hold the clutch handle in this position. Releasing
the clutch handle brings the star-type hoes to a
stop (if they do not stop, readjust the clutch
cable).

7. Cleaning, maintenance, storage and
ordering of spare parts

Pull out the spark plug boot before doing any cleaning
and maintenance work.

7.1 Cleaning

® Keep all safety devices, air vents and the motor
housing free of dirt and dust as far as possible.
Wipe the equipment with a clean cloth or blow it
with compressed air at low pressure.

® We recommend that you clean the device
immediately each time you have finished using it.

@ Clean the equipment regularly with a moist cloth
and some soft soap. Do not use cleaning agents
or solvents; these could attack the plastic parts
of the equipment. Ensure that no water can seep
into the device.

7.2 Maintenance
Please note: Switch off the unit immediately and
contact an authorized dealer:

® Inthe event of unusual vibrations or noise.
@ Ifthe engine appears to be overloaded or
misfires.

7.2.1 Air filter maintenance

® Check and clean the air filter before every use,
and replace it if necessary.

® Undo the screw on the air filter cover (Fig. 20)
and remove the cover (Fig. 21).

® Remove the filter element (Fig. 22).

® Do not use abrasive cleaning agents or petrol to
clean the element.

@ Clean the element by tapping it on a flat surface.

® Assemble in reverse order.

7.2.2 Spark plug maintenance

Check the spark plug for dirt and grime after 10

hours of operation and if necessary clean it with a

copper wire brush. Thereafter service the spark plug

after every 50 hours of operation.

@ Pull off the spark plug boot (Fig. 23) with a twist.

® Remove the spark plug (Fig. 23/Item A) with the
supplied spark plug wrench.

® Assemble in reverse order.

7.2.3 Changing the oil and checking the oil level

(before using the machine)

The motor oil is best changed when the motor is at

working temperature.

® Use only engine oil (10W30).

@ Take out the dip stick (Fig. 24 / ltem A).

® Open the drain screw (Fig. 24 / ltem B) and allow
the warm oil to drain into a drip tray.

@ Close the drain screw again when all the waste
oil has been drained.

@ Fill up with engine oil as far as the top mark on
the dip stick (Fig. 25/H).

@ Important: Do not screw the dip stick when you
check the oil level, simply insert it as far as the
thread (H = Max. / L= Min.).

@ Dispose of the waste oil properly.

7.2.4 Adjusting the Bowden wires

In the working setting it should be possible to push
the clutch lever up to the push bar without this
requiring much effort. If the Bowden wire is too taut
for this, it must be extended. To do this, undo the
lock nut opposite the main cable, extend the screw
connector and then tighten the lock nut again (see
Fig. 17/A). If the star-type hoes no longer rotate then
the screw connector will have to be shortened again
(as described above).

7.2.5 Power cultivator gearing

The gear unit is driven by a V-belt. The gear unit can
be repaired if this should become necessary. If
repairs are necessary, please contact our customer
service center.

7.3 Storage

Empty the fuel tank before you decommission the
unit for a lengthy period of time. Clean the unit and
coat all the metal parts with a thin film of oil to
prevent them rusting.

Store the unit in a clean, dry room.

19

o



Anleitung BG-MT_ 3360 LD SPKl:  15.12.201 0$ :27 Uhr Seite 20
7.4 Ordering spare parts

Please provide the following information on all orders

for spare parts:

® Model/type of machine

® Atrticle number of the machine

® |ID number of the machine
® Number of the required spare part

For our latest prices and information please go to
www.isc-gmbh.info

8. Disposal and recycling

The unit is supplied in packaging to prevent its being
damaged in transit. This packaging is raw material
and can therefore be reused or can be returned to
the raw material system.

The unit and its accessories are made of various
types of material, such as metal and plastic.
Defective components must be disposed of as
special waste. Ask your dealer or your local council.

20



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 21

9. Troubleshooting guide

Warning: Switch off the engine and pull out the ignition cable before making any checks or adjustments.

Warning: If, after making an adjustment or repair to the engine, you let it run for a few minutes, remember
that the exhaust and other parts will get hot. Do not touch these parts as these may burn you.

- Petrol cock closed

Fault Possible causes Remedy
The unit does not operate smoothly |- Bolts loose - Check bolts
and vibrates intensively - Spark plug defective - Replace spark plug
The engine does not start - Throttle lever in wrong position - Check setting
- Spark plug defective - Replace spark plug
- Fuel tank empty - Top up fuel

- Open petrol cock

Engine does not run smoothly

- Air filter dirty
- Spark plug soiled or defective

- Clean the air filter
- Clean or replace the spark plug

Drive power falls

- Clutch play too large

- Adjust clutch cable

- V-belt loose - Contact authorized customer
service
The engine will not start or dies - Spark plug foul - Clean or replace spark plug
after a short period of time (electrode spacing 0.6 mm)
- No fuel - Top up fuel

21




Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 22
Sommaire:

Consignes de sécurité

Description de I'appareil

Utilisation conforme a I'affectation

Données techniques

Avant la mise en service

Commande

Nettoyage, maintenance, stockage et commande
des piéces de rechange

Mise au rebut et recyclage

Plan de recherche des erreurs

NoU AN

© ®

22



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 23

A\ Attention !

Lors de I'utilisation d’appareils, il faut respecter
certaines mesures de sécurité afin d’éviter des
blessures et dommages. Veuillez donc lire
attentivement ce mode d’emploi. Conservez-le bien
de fagon a pouvoir disposer a tout moment de ces
informations. Si 'appareil doit étre remis & d’autres
personnes, remettez-leur aussi ce mode d’emploi.
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les
accidents et dommages dus au non-respect de ce
mode d’emploi et des consignes de sécurité.

1. Consignes de sécurité

Vous trouverez les consignes de sécurité
correspondantes dans le petit manuel ci-joint.

/A AVERTISSEMENT !

Veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécurité et
instructions.

Tout non-respect des consignes de sécurité et
instructions peut provoquer une décharge électrique,
un incendie et/ou des blessures graves.

Conservez toutes les consignes de sécurité et
instructions pour une consultation ultérieure.

Explication des symboles sur I'appareil (fig. 26):

1 Attention ! Lisez le mode d’emploi. Respectez
les avertissements et les consignes de sécurité.

2 Attention ! Risque de blessures par des pieces
tournantes. Maintenez les mains, les pieds et
les vétements a distance.

3 Veillez a ce que la machine soit bien stable lors
que vous la laissez sans surveillance.

4 Attention ! Pieces brilantes. Restez a distance.

5 Attention ! Mettez le moteur hors circuit pendant
que vous refaites le plein.

6 Description du levier d’accouplement :
0 = couteau hacheur Stop ; 1 = couteau
hacheur Marche

2. Description de l'appareil
(figure 1a-1c)

Unité moteur/ de transmission

Starter réversible

Support d’anse

Tole de protection

Anse - levier d’accouplement

Anse - levier d’accélérateur

Butée de profondeur

8a poignée d’accouplement

8b Levier de sécurité

9 Boulon pour cosse de bougie d’allumage

10 Cosse de bougie d’allumage

11 2x couteaux hacheurs

12 2x rondelle de limitation

13 2x recouvrement d’axe

14 Roue de transport avec support

15 Entretoise pour guidon

16 Kit de fixation pour couteau hacheur et rondelles
de limitation (4x vis M8x35, 4x circlips @8, 4x
rondelle @8, 4x écrou M8)

17 Kit de fixation pour support d’anse (4x vis M8x20,
4x circlips @8, 4x rondelle &8)

18 Kit de fixation pour anse (4x vis M8x30, 4x écrou
M8, 4x rondelle grand &J8)

19 Kit de fixation pour levier d’accouplement (1x vis
M8x38, 1x écrou borgne M8)

20 Kit de fixation pour entretoise guidon (4x vis
M8x35, 4x écrou M8 autobloquant)

21 Kit de fixation pour téle de protection (4x vis
M8x16, 4x circlips @8, 4x rondelle &8)

22 Kit de fixation pour roue de transport (1x vis
M10x65, 1x écrou M10, 1x ressort de rapport, 1x
goupille de sécurité)

23 Goupille fendue pour fixer les limiteurs de
profondeur

24 Kit de fixation pour montage du levier

d’accélérateur (1x vis M6x45, 1x écrou M6)

NoO oA~ WN =

3. Utilisation conforme a I'affectation

L’appareil sert a retourner le sol de plates-bandes et
de champs. Veuillez absolument respecter les limites
indiquées dans les consignes de sécurité
supplémentaires.

La machine doit exclusivement étre employée
conformément a son affectation. Chaque utilisation
allant au-dela de cette affectation est considérée
comme non conforme. Pour les dommages en
résultant ou les blessures de tout genre, le
producteur décline toute responsabilité et
I'opérateur/I’exploitant est responsable.

23

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 24

Veillez au fait que nos appareils, conformément a
leur affectation, n’ont pas été construits, pour étre
utilisés dans un environnement professionnel,
industriel ou artisanal. Nous déclinons toute
responsabilité si I'appareil est utilisé
professionnellement, artisanalement ou dans des
sociétés industrielles, tout comme pour toute activité
équivalente.

4. Caractéristiques techniques

Moteur : 4 temps, 163 cm3

Puissance du moteur : 4,4 KW/ 6 CV
Vitesse de travail du moteur : 3600 tr/mn
Largeur de travail : 60 cm
Couteau hacheur @ : 26 cm

Marche avant : 1
Systéme de démarrage :

Dispositif de démarrage réversible

Carburant : Essence normale sans plomb
Huile moteur : env. 0,6/ (10W30)
Contenance du réservoir : env. 2,2 |
Vibration ahv : 6,1 m/s?
Imprécision K 1,5 m/s?
Poids : 39,5 kg
Bougie d’allumage : F7TC

5. Avant la mise en service

1. Enfoncez les recouvrements d’axe sur les arbres
d’entrainement (fig. 2a)

2. Enfichez les rouleaux a couteau et les rondelles
de limitation sur I'arbre d’entrainement (fig. 2b +
2c) et vissez-les avec le jeu de fixation (fig. 1c/
pos. 16) (fig. 2d-2f)

3. Fixez la tole de protection avec le jeu de fixation
(fig. 1c/ pos. 21) (fig. 3a-3b)

4. Attachez le support de la roue de transport a
I'aide du jeu de fixation (fig. 1c/pos. 22) (fig. 4-6)

5. Tendez le ressort de rappel entre I'unité moteur et
le support de la roue de transport. Pour ce faire,
pendez tout d’abord le crochet au ressort dans le
percage qui se trouve sur la face intérieure de
'engrenage. Mettez ensuite la boucle du ressort
dans la trame du boulon, sur la roue de transport.
Empéchez a présent le ressort de glisser en
introduisant la goupille de sécurité dans le
percage prévu a cet effet du boulon de la roue de

24

transport (fig. 7-8).

6. Introduisez a présent la butée de profondeur
dans I'ouverture arriere sur l'unité de
transmission et fixez-la a I'aide de la goupille de
sécurité (23) a la hauteur vous convenant pour ce
travail (3 positions disponibles, au début, nous
recommandons la position du milieu) (fig. 9-10).

7. Mettez a présent la motobéche debout et
enfichez le cable sous gaine de I'accouplement
dans I'orifice inférieur au niveau du support de
lanse (fig. 11).

8. Enfichez le support d’anse sur 'unité moteur et
attachez-le avec le jeu de visserie (fig. 1¢/pos.
17) comme représenté sur les fig. 12-14.

9. Enfoncez maintenant les anses par les
ouvertures sur le support d’anse et fixez-les avec
le jeu de visserie (fig. 1c/pos. 18) comme
représenté sur les fig. 15-16.

10. Introduisez le cable d’accouplement dans le
support d’anse et attachez le réglage de cable
sous gaine a I'ceillet de I'anse prévu a cet effet en
dévissant le contre-écrou supérieur et en insérant
le filet du réglage dans I'oeillet. Revissez ensuite
le contre-écrou sur le filet. Pendez a présent le
cable sous gaine sur le levier d’accouplement.

11. Enfilez le levier d’accouplement sur le guidon
gauche et fixez le levier d’accouplement avec la
vis (21) et I'écrou a chapeau (22) sur le guidon
(voir fig. 18a). Attention : veillez ce faisant a ce
que le levier de sécurité prenne la bonne position
comme sur la figure 18b.

12. Réglez la bonne longueur a I'aide du réglage (voir
fig. 17/A) comme suit : Lorsque le levier
d’accouplement est enfoncé, la courroie
trapézoidale doit étre assez tendue pour que les
étoiles hacheuses tournent. Lorsque le levier
d’accouplement est desserré, les étoiles ne
doivent pas étre en mouvement. Ensuite, serrez
les deux écrous a fond I'un contre l'autre.

13. Montez le levier de I'accélérateur avec le jeu de
visserie (fig. 1c/pos. 24) comme représenté en
fig. 19a.

14. Montez I'entretoise (fig. 19b/pos. 15) avec le jeu
de visserie (fig. 1c/pos. 20) comme représenté en

fig. 19b.

Attention ! Lors de la premiére mise en service, il

faut avoir fait le plein de lubrifiant pour moteur et de

carburant.

@ Contréler le niveau de carburant et d’huile de
moteur, refaire éventuellement le plein

® Assurez-vous que le cable d’allumage est fixé a
la bougie d’allumage

® Inspecter I'environnement direct de la
motobéche

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 25

6. Commande

® Réglez la butée de profondeur (7) a la bonne
hauteur et arrétez-la avec la goupille fendue.

o Pivotez la roue de transport vers le haut et
veillez a ce que le boulon de la trame soit bien
encranté dans le logement vers I'avant.

® Mettre le robinet d’essence (fig.1/pos. A) sur «
ON ».

® Mettre le levier démarreur vers le bas sur la
position Etrangleur (fig. 19/pos. A).

® Tirez légerement la commande Bowden de
démarrage jusqu’a sentir une résistance, puis
tirez-la a fond avec force. Si le moteur ne
fonctionne pas immédiatement, recommencez le
processus de démarrage.

@ Positions du levier de démarrage au centre
(fig.19/pos. B) = positions de travail (course du
moteur : lente/rapide).

@ Position du levier de démarrage (fig.19/pos. C) =
blocage du moteur

® Enfonction de votre taille, vous pouvez placer le
support complet de I'anse vers le haut. Pour ce
faire, desserrez les vis (fig.14/pos. A), réglez la
console et resserrez les vis a fond.

@ Pour mettre la fraise en marche, tirer le levier de
sécurité vers le haut (8b), et baisser la poignée
d’accouplement (8a) et la maintenir en position
basse. Lorsqu’on lache la poignée
d’accouplement, les fraises s’arrétent (si celles-ci
ne devaient pas s’arréter, il faut réajuster le
réglage du cable d’accouplement).

~

. Nettoyage, maintenance, stockage
et commande de piéces de rechange

Retirez la cosse de bougie d’allumage pour chaque
travail de réglage et de maintenance.

7.1 Nettoyage

® Maintenez les dispositifs de protection, les fentes
a air et le carter de moteur aussi propres (sans
poussiére) que possible. Frottez I'appareil avec
un chiffon propre ou soufflez dessus avec de I'air
comprimé a basse pression.

® Nous recommandons de nettoyer I'appareil
directement aprés chaque utilisation.

® Nettoyez I'appareil réguliérement a 'aide d’un
chiffon humide et un peu de savon. N'utilisez
aucun produit de nettoyage ni détergeant ; ils
pourraient endommager les pieces en matiéres
plastiques de I'appareil. Veillez & ce qu’aucune
eau n’entre a l'intérieur de l'appareil.

7.2 Maintenance
Attention : Arrétez immédiatement I’appareil et
faite appel a votre distributeur autorisé :

@ En cas de vibrations ou de bruits inhabituels.
@ Lorsque le moteur semble étre surchargé ou qu'il
présente des défauts d’allumage.

7.2.1 Maintenance du filtre a air

@ Contrdlez le filtre a air avant chaque emploi, au
besoin, remplacez-le.

® Ouvrez les vis du couvercle du filtre a air (fig. 20)
et retirez-le (fig. 21).

® Retirez la cartouche filtrante (fig. 22).

@ Pour le nettoyage de I'élément, n’utilisez pas de
nettoyant corrosif ni d’essence.

@ Nettoyez I’élément en le tapotant sur une surface
plane.

® Le montage est effectué dans l'ordre inverse des
étapes.

7.2.2 Maintenance des bougies d’allumage

Contrélez la bougie d’allumage pour la premiere fois

au bout de 10 heures de service. Repérez les

encrassements et nettoyez-les le cas échéant a

I'aide d’une brosse a fils de cuivre. Effectuez ensuite

une maintenance de la bougie d’allumage toutes les

50 heures de service.

@ Retirez la cosse de bougie d’allumage (fig. 23)
d’'un mouvement rotatif.

@ Retirez la bougie d’allumage (fig. 23/pos. A) avec
la clé a bougie ci-jointe.

® Le montage est effectué dans l'ordre inverse des
étapes.

7.2.3 Vidange d’huile / contrdle du niveau d’huile

(avant chaque utilisation)

Le changement d’huile du moteur doit se faire

lorsque le moteur est a température de service.

@ Utilisez exclusivement de I'huile pour moteur
(10W30).

@ Retirez la jauge de niveau d’huile (fig. 24 / pos.
A).

® Ouvrez le bouchon de vidange d’huile (fig. 24 /
pos. B) et faites couler I'huile pour moteur
chaude dans un récipient collecteur.

® Lorsque la vieille huile s’est écoulée, fermez le
bouchon de vidange d’huile.

® Remplissez d’huile pour moteur jusqu’au repére
supérieur de la jauge de niveau d’huile (fig.
25/H).

@ Attention, ne vissez pas la jauge de niveau
d’huile pour vérifier le niveau d’huile, mais
introduisez-la uniquement jusqu’au filet (H =
maxi. / L= mini.).

o |l faut éliminer convenablement I’huile usée.

25

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 26

7.2.4 Réglage du cable sous gaine

Dans sa position de travail, il doit étre possible
d’appuyer sur le levier d’accouplement jusqu’au
guidon sans grand effort. Si le cable sous gaine est
alors trop tendu, il faut le régler pour lui donner plus
de longueur. Pour ce faire, desserrez le contre-écrou
face au cable de transmission principal, rallongez
I'assemblage par vis et resserrez ensuite le contre-
écrou (voir fig. 17/A). Si les étoiles hacheuses ne
tournent plus, il faut raccourcir 'assemblage par vis
(de fagon analogue a ce qui a été décrit auparavant).

7.2.5 Transmission de la motobéche
L’entrainement de I'’engrenage se fait via une
courroie trapézoidale. Il est également possible de
réparer la transmission. Veuillez a ce propos vous
adresser a votre service apres vente.

7.3 Stockage

Videz le réservoir de carburant avant de mettre
I’appareil hors service pendant une période
prolongée. Nettoyez I'appareil et humectez toutes les
pieces métalliques d’un fin film d’huile le protégeant
contre la rouille.

Stockez I'appareil dans une salle propre et seéche.

7.4 Commande de piéces de rechange

Indiquer ce qui suit pour toute commande de pieces
de rechange:

Type de I'appareil

Numéro d’article de I'appareil

Numeéro d’identification de I'appareil

Numeéro de piéce de rechange de la piece de
rechange nécessaire

Vous trouverez les prix et informations actuelles a
I’adresse www.isc-gmbh.info

8. Mise au rebut et recyclage

L’appareil se trouve dans un emballage permettant
d’éviter les dommages dus au transport. Cet
emballage est une matiére premiére et peut donc
étre réutilisé ultérieurement ou étre réintroduit dans
le circuit des matieres premiéres.

L’appareil et ses accessoires sont en matériaux
divers, comme par ex. des métaux et matiéres
plastiques. Eliminez les composants défectueux
dans les systéemes d’élimination des déchets
spéciaux. Renseignez-vous dans un commerce
spécialisé ou aupres de I'administration de votre
commune !

26

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 27

9. Plan de recherche des erreurs

Avertissement : mettez tout d’abord le moteur hors circuit et retirez le cable d’allumage avant toute

inspection ou ajustement.

Avertissement : si aprés un ajustement ou une réparation, le moteur a tourné quelques minutes, pensez au
fait que le pot d’échappement les autres pieces sont chaudes. Donc, ne les touchez pas afin d’éviter des

brdlures.

Dérangement

Causes probables

Dépannage

Course irréguliere, fortes vibrations
de I'appareil

- vis desserrées
- bougie d’allumage défectueuse

- contrOlez les vis
- remplacez la bougie d’allumage

Moteur ne démarre pas

- mauvaise position de
I'accélérateur

- bougie d’allumage défectueuse

- réservoir a essence vide

- robinet d’essence fermé

- contrdler le réglage

- remplacez la bougie d’allumage
- remplissez de carburant
- ouvrez le robinet d’essence

Le moteur fonctionne
irrégulierement

- filtre a air encrassé
- bougie d’allumage encrassée,
défectueuse

- nettoyez le filtre a air
- nettoyez la bougie d’allumage, la
remplacer

La force motrice diminue

- jeu de I'accouplement trop grand
- courroie trapézoidale lache

- régler le cable d’accouplement
- demander a un service aprés-
vente autorisé

Le moteur ne peut pas démarrer ou
meurt au bout d’un bref laps de
temps

- bougie d’allumage encrassée

- panne de carburant

- nettoyez la bougie d’allumage, ou
changez la distance entre électro
des 0,6 mm

- remplissez de carburant

27



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 28

Indice

Avvertenze di sicurezza

Descrizione dell’apparecchio

Utilizzo proprio

Caratteristiche tecniche

Prima della messa in esercizio

Uso

Pulizia, manutenzione, conservazione e
ordinazione dei pezzi di ricambio
Smaltimento e riciclaggio

Tabella per I'eliminazione delle anomalie

Noosrwb~

© ®

28



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 29

/A Attenzione!

Nell’'usare gli apparecchi si devono rispettare diverse
avvertenze di sicurezza per evitare lesioni e danni.
Quindi leggete attentamente queste istruzioni per
I'uso. Conservatele bene per avere a disposizione le
informazioni in qualsiasi momento. Se date
I’apparecchio ad altre persone consegnate loro
queste istruzioni per I'uso insieme all’apparecchio!
Non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilita per incidenti
o danni causati dal mancato rispetto di queste
istruzioni e delle avvertenze di sicurezza.

1. Avverienze di sicurezza

Le relative avvertenze di sicurezza si trovano
nell’opuscolo allegato.

/A AVVERTIMENTO!

Leggete tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza e le
istruzioni.

Dimenticanze nel rispetto delle avvertenze di
sicurezza e delle istruzioni possono causare scosse
elettriche, incendi e/o gravi lesioni.

Conservate tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni per
eventuali necessita future.

Spiegazione dei simboli sull’apparecchio

(Fig. 26):

1 Attenzione! Leggete le istruzioni per I'uso.
Osservate le indicazioni di avvertenza e di sicu
rezza.

2 Attenzione! Pericolo di lesioni a causa di parti
rotanti. Tenete lontani mani, piedi e indumenti.

3 Accertatevi che I'apparecchio sia in una posizio-
ne sicura prima di allontanarvi.

4 Attenzione! Parti molto calde. Tenetevi a distan-
za.

5 Attenzione! Spegnete il motore durante il riforni-
mento.

6 Descrizione della leva della frizione: 0 = stop
lame; 1 = lame in funzione

2. Descrizione dell’apparecchio
(Fig. 1a-1c)

Unita motore/ingranaggi

Avviatore autoavvolgente

Manubrio di guida

Lamiera protettiva

Manubrio di guida - leva della frizione

Manubrio di guida - leva dell’acceleratore

Asta di profondita

8a Impugnatura della frizione

8b Leva di blocco

9 Bullone per connettore della candela di
accensione

10 Connettore della candela di accensione

11 2x Lame

12 2x Disco laterale

13 2x Copertura dell’asse

14 Ruota di avanzamento con supporto

15 Rinforzo del manico di spinta

16 Set di fissaggio per lame e dischi laterali (4x viti
M8x35, 4x anelli di sicurezza @8, 4x rosette I8,
4x dadi M8)

17 Set di fissaggio per il supporto del manubrio di
guida (4x viti M8x20, 4x anelli di sicurezza @8, 4x
rosette @8)

18 Set di fissaggio per il supporto del manubrio di
guida (4x viti M8x30, 4x anelli di sicurezza @8, 4x
rosette grandi @8)

19 Set di fissaggio per la leva della frizione (1x vite
M8x38, 1x dado cieco M8)

20 Set di fissaggio per rinforzo del manico di spinta
(4x viti M8x35, 4x dadi M8 autobloccanti)

21 Set di fissaggio per il supporto del manubrio di
guida (4x viti M8x16, 4x anelli di sicurezza @8, 4x
rosette @8)

22 Set di fissaggio per ruota di avanzamento (1x vite
M10x65, 1x dado M10, 1x molla di richiamo, 1x
copiglia di sicurezza)

23 Copiglia per fissaggio di limitatori di profondita

24 Set di fissaggio per montaggio leva

dell’acceleratore (1x vite M6x45, 1x dado M6)

NOoO O~ wWN =

3. Utilizzo proprio

L’apparecchio & adatto per zappare orti e giardini.
Osservate attentamente le limitazioni nelle
avvertenze di sicurezza supplementari.

L’apparecchio deve venire usato solamente per lo
scopo a cui € destinato. Ogni altro tipo di uso che
esuli da quello previsto non & un uso conforme.
L'utilizzatore/I'operatore, e non il costruttore, &
responsabile dei danni e delle lesioni di ogni tipo che
ne risultino.

29

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 30

Tenete presente che i nostri apparecchi non sono
stati costruiti per I'impiego professionale, artigianale
o industriale. Non ci assumiamo alcuna garanzia
quando I'apparecchio viene usato in imprese
commerciali, artigianali o industriali, o in attivita
equivalenti.

4. Caratteristiche tecniche

Motore: a 4 tempi, 163 ccm

Potenza del motore: 4,4kW /6 PS
Numero di giri del motore: 3600 min"'
Larghezza di lavoro: 60 cm
Lame @: 26 cm
Marcia in avanti: 1

Sistema di avvio: dispositivo di avvio a strappo
benzina normale senza piombo

ca.0,61 (10W30)

Carburante:

Olio del motore:

Volume del serbatoio: ca. 2,21
Vibrazioni ahv: 6,1 m/s?
Incertezza K 1,5 m/s?
Peso: 39,5 kg
Candela di accensione: F7 TC

5. Prima della messa in esercizio

1. Inserite le coperture degli assi sugli alberi motori
(Fig. 2a).

2. Inserite il cilindro con le lame e i dischi laterali
sull’albero motore (Fig. 2b + 2c) e avvitate
saldamente (Fig. 2d-2f) con il kit di fissaggio (Fig.
1c/ Pos.16).

3. Fissate la lamiera protettiva con il kit di fissaggio
(Fig. 1c/ Pos. 21) (Fig. 3a-3b).

4. Fissate il supporto della ruota d’avanzamento con
il kit di fissaggio (Fig 1c. /Pos. 22) (Fig. 4-6).

5. Tendete la molla di richiamo tra I'unita motore e il
supporto della ruota d’avanzamento. A tal fine
agganciate per prima cosa il gancio alla molla nel
foro previsto sul lato interno dell'ingranaggio.
Inserite quindi 'occhiello della molla
nell’aggancio del bullone sulla ruota di
avanzamento. Per evitare che la molla fuoriesca
inserite la copiglia di sicurezza nell’apposito foro
del bullone sulla ruota d’avanzamento (Fig. 7-8)

6. Inserite ora I'asta di profondita nell’apertura
posteriore dell’unita ingranaggi e fissatela con la
copiglia di sicurezza (23) all’altezza di lavoro per

30

voi pil adatta (avete a disposizione 3 posizioni,
all’inizio vi consigliamo quella intermedia) (Fig. 9-
10).

7. Sollevate ora la motozappa e fate passare il cavo
flessibile della frizione attraverso I'apertura
inferiore del supporto del manubrio di guida (Fig.
11).

8. Inserite il supporto del manubrio di guida
sull’'unita motore e fissatelo con il set di viti per il
montaggio (Fig. 1c/Pos. 17) come indicato nelle
Fig. 12-14.

9. Inserite ora il manubrio di guida nelle aperture del
rispettivo supporto e fissatelo con il set di viti per
il montaggio (Fig. 1c/Pos. 18) come mostrato
nelle Fig. 15-16.

10. Fate scorrere la fune della frizione attraverso il
supporto del manubrio di guida e fissate la
regolazione del cavo flessibile all’apposito
occhiello del manubrio di guida svitando il
controdado superiore e inserendo il filetto della
regolazione nell’occhiello. Infine riavvitate il
controdado al filetto della regolazione.
Agganciate quindi il cavo flessibile alla leva della
frizione.

11.Inserite la leva della frizione sul manubrio di guida
sinistro e fissatela ad esso con la vite (21) e il
dado cieco (22) (vedi Fig. 18a). Attenzione: fate
attenzione che la leva di blocco assuma la
posizione corretta, come in Fig. 18b.

12. Impostate la lunghezza giusta servendovi della
regolazione (vedi Fig. 17/A) nel modo seguente.
Con la leva della frizione premuta, la cinghia
trapezoidale deve essere tesa in modo tale che le
frese girino; se la leva della frizione non &
premuta le frese non devono muoversi. Serrate
poi entrambi i dadi in senso opposto I'uno
allaltro.

13. Montate la leva dell’acceleratore con il set di viti
per il montaggio (Fig.1c/Pos. 24) come indicato
nella Fig. 19a.

14. Montate la barra trasversale (Fig. 19b/Pos. 15)
con il set di viti per il montaggio (Fig. 1c/Pos. 20)
come indicato nella Fig. 19b.

Attenzione! Alla prima messa in esercizio si deve

riempire di olio per motori e di carburante.

@ Controllate il livello del carburante e dell’olio per
motore, se necessario rabboccateli.

® Accertatevi che il cavo di accensione sia
collegato alla candela

@ Controllate le dirette vicinanze della motozappa

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 31

6. Uso

® Regolate 'asta di profondita (7) alla giusta
altezza e assicuratela con la copiglia.

@ Ribaltate la ruota d’avanzamento verso l'alto e
assicuratevi che il bullone di aggancio sia
scattato in avanti nella sede.

@ Posizionate il rubinetto della benzina (Fig. 1/Pos.
A) su “ON”".

o Posizionate la leva dell’accensione verso il
basso sulla posizione “Choke” (Fig. 19/Pos. A).

@ Tirate leggermente il cavo flessibile di avvio fino
a percepire una resistenza, poi tiratelo con forza.
Se il motore non si avvia subito, ripetete il
processo di avviamento.

® Levadiaccensione nelle posizioni centrali (Fig.
19/B) = posizioni di lavoro (motore in funzione:
regime lento/veloce)

® Levadi accensione in posizione C (Fig.19/Pos.
C) = arresto del motore

® A seconda della vostra statura potete spostare
tutto il supporto del manubrio di guida verso
I'alto. A tal fine allentate le viti (Fig. 14/Pos. A),
regolate il sostegno e serrate di nuovo le viti.

® Per mettere in funzione le frese, tirate verso I'alto
la leva di blocco (8b) e tenete premuta verso il
basso 'impugnatura della frizione (8a). Una volta
lasciata la presa sullimpugnatura della frizione le
frese si arrestano (se non si dovessero arrestare,
regolate nuovamente il cavo della frizione).

7. Pulizia, manutenzione,
conservazione e ordinazione dei
pezzi di ricambio

Prima di qualsiasi lavoro di pulizia e di manutenzione
staccate il connettore della candela di accensione.

7.1 Pulizia

@ Tenete il pit possibile i dispositivi di protezione,
le fessure di aerazione e la carcassa del motore
liberi da polvere e sporco. Strofinate
I'apparecchio con un panno pulito o soffiatelo
con l'aria compressa a pressione bassa.

@ Consigliamo di pulire I'apparecchio subito dopo
averlo usato.

@ Pulite 'apparecchio regolarmente con un panno
asciutto ed un po’ di sapone. Non usate
detergenti o solventi perché questi ultimi
potrebbero danneggiare le parti in plastica
dell’apparecchio. Fate attenzione che non possa
penetrare dell’acqua nellinterno
dell’apparecchio.

7.2 Manutenzione

Attenzione Spegnete immediatamente
I’apparecchio e rivolgetevi al vostro rivenditore
autorizzato:

® in caso di vibrazioni o di rumori insoliti;
® se il motore sembra sottoposto a sovraccarico o
non si accende ripetutamente.

7.2.1 Manutenzione del filtro dell’aria

® Prima di usare I'apparecchio pulite o, se
necessario, sostituite il filtro dell’aria ogni volta.

@ Allentate le viti del coperchio del filtro dell’aria
(Fig. 20) e toglietelo (Fig. 21).

@ Togliete I'elemento filtrante (Fig. 22)

@ Non utilizzate detergenti aggressivi o benzina
per la pulizia dell’elemento.

@ Pulite 'elemento dando dei leggeri colpi su una
superficie piana.

® L’assemblaggio avviene nell’ordine inverso.

7.2.2 Manutenzione della candela di accensione
Controllate per la prima volta dopo 10 ore di
esercizio che la candela di accensione non sia
sporca e pulitela eventualmente con una spazzola a
setole di rame. Successivamente provvedete alla
manutenzione della candela ogni 50 ore di esercizio.
@ Sfilate il connettore della candela (Fig. 23) con
un movimento rotatorio.
@ Togliete la candela di accensione (Fig. 23/Pos.
A) facendo uso dell’apposita chiave in dotazione.
® L’assemblaggio avviene nell’ordine inverso.

7.2.3 Cambio dell’olio/controllo del livello (prima

di ogni utilizzo)

Il cambio dell’olio dovrebbe essere eseguito a

motore caldo.

® Usate solo olio per motore (10W30).

@ Togliete I'astina per la misurazione dell’olio (Fig.
24/Pos. A.).

@ Aprite il tappo a vite di scarico dell’olio (Fig.
24/Pos. B) e fate defluire I'olio caldo del motore
in un recipiente di raccolta.

® Dopo lo scarico del vecchio olio chiudete il tappo
a vite.

® Rabboccate I'olio per motore fino alla tacca
superiore dell’astina dell’olio (Fig. 25/H).

® Attenzione: per il controllo del livello dell’'olio non
avvitate I'astina per la misurazione dell’olio, ma
inseritela solo fino al filetto (H= max. / L= min.).

@ Lolio vecchio deve essere smaltito in modo
corretto.

31

o



Anleitung BG-MT_ 3360 LD SPKl:  15.12.20 10$ :27 Uhr Seite 32
7.2.4 Regolazione dei cavi flessibili

Nella posizione di lavoro la leva della frizione deve

potere essere premuta con poca forza fino

allimpugnatura. Se facendo cio il cavo flessibile &

teso eccessivamente, esso deve venire allungato. A

tal fine allentate il controdado opposto al cavo

flessibile principale, allungate il collegamento a vite e

poi serrate nuovamente il controdado (vedi Fig.

17/A). Se le frese smettono di ruotare si deve

accorciare il collegamento a vite (in modo analogo a
quanto descritto in precedenza).

7.2.5 Ingranaggi della motozappa

L’azionamento degli ingranaggi avviene tramite una
cinghia trapezoidale. Gli ingranaggi possono venire
eventualmente riparati. A tal scopo rivolgetevi al
servizio di assistenza.

7.3 Conservazione

Se I'apparecchio non viene usato per un tempo
piuttosto lungo svuotate il serbatoio del carburante.
Pulite I'apparecchio e applicate su tutte le parti in
metallo un sottile velo d’olio per proteggerlo dalla
ruggine.

Conservate I'apparecchio in un luogo pulito ed
asciutto.

7.4 Ordinazione dei pezzi di ricambio

In caso di ordinazione di pezzi di ricambio e
necessario indicare quanto segue:

@ tipo di apparecchio

® numero di articolo dell’apparecchio

® numero di identificazione dell’apparecchio
® numero del pezzo di ricambio richiesto

Per i prezzi e le informazioni attuali si veda
www.isc-gmbh.info

8. Smaltimento e riciclaggio

L’apparecchio si trova in una confezione per evitare i
danni dovuti al trasporto. Questo imballaggio
rappresenta una materia prima e puo percid essere
utilizzato di nuovo o riciclato.

L’apparecchio e i suoi accessori sono fatti di
materiali diversi, per es. metallo e plastica.
Consegnate i pezzi difettosi allo smaltimento di rifiuti
speciali. Per informazioni rivolgetevi ad un negozio
specializzato o al’amministrazione comunale!

32



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 33

9. Tabella per I’eliminazione delle anomalie

Avvertenza: prima spegnete il motore e staccate il cavo di accensione e poi eseguite le ispezioni o le

regolazioni.

Avvertenza: se dopo una regolazione o riparazione il motore ha funzionato per alcuni minuti, ricordatevi che
lo scappamento e altre parti sono molto calde. Quindi non toccatele per evitare delle ustioni.

Anomalia

Possibili cause

Soluzione

Movimento irregolare, forti
vibrazioni dell’apparecchio

- Viti allentate
- Candela difettosa

- Controllate le viti
- Sostituite la candela

Il motore non funziona

- Posizione sbagliata della leva
dell’acceleratore

- Candela difettosa

- Serbatoio del carburante vuoto

- Rubinetto della benzina chiuso

- Controllate 'impostazione

- Sostituite la candela
- Riempite di carburante.
- Aprite il rubinetto della benzina

Il motore funziona in modo
irregolare

- Filtro dell’aria sporco
- Candela sporca, difettosa

- Pulite il filtro dell’aria
- Pulite la candela, sostituirla

La forza motrice diminuisce

- Il gioco della frizione & troppo
grande
- Cinghia trapezoidale allentata

- Impostate correttamente il cavo
della frizione

- Consultate il servizio di assistenza

autorizzato

Il motore non pud essere avviato o
si spegne dopo un breve periodo

- Candela di accensione sporca

- Mancanza di carburante

- Pulite la candela di accensione o
sostituitela, distanza elettrodi 0,6
mm.

- Rabboccate il carburante

33



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 34

Indholdsfortegnelse:

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Maskinbeskrivelse

Formalsbestemt anvendelse

Tekniske data

For ibrugtagning

Betjening

Rengering, vedligeholdelse, opbevaring og
reservedelsbestilling

Bortskaffelse og genbrug
Fejlsagningsskema

Noosrwb~

© ®

34



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 35

A vigtigt!

Ved brug af el-veerktoj er der visse
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, der skal respekteres for
at undga skader pa personer og materiel. Lees derfor
betjeningsvejledningen grundigt igennem. Opbevar
vejledningen et praktisk sted, sa du altid kan tage
den frem efter behov. Husk at lade
betjeningsvejledningen folge med maskinen, hvis du
overdrager den til andre!

Vi fraskriver os ethvert ansvar for skader pa personer
eller materiel, som matte opsta som felge af, at
anvisningerne i denne betjeningsvejledning, navnlig
vedrgrende sikkerhed, tilsidesaettes.

1. Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Relevante sikkerhedsanvisninger finder du i det
medfolgende haefte.

/\ ADVARSEL!

Laes alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og gvrige
anvisninger.

Folges anvisningerne, navnlig
sikkerhedsanvisningerne, ikke ngje som beskrevet,
kan elektrisk stad, brand og/eller sveere kveestelser
veere folgen.

Alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og ovrige
anvisninger skal gemmes.

Forklaring pa symboler pa maskinen (fig. 26):

1 Vigtigt! Laes betjeningsvejledningen. Folg advar-
sler og sikkerhedsanvisninger.

2 Vigtigt! Roterende dele udger en fare for per-
sonskade. Hold haender, fedder og tej pa god
afstand.

3 Sorg for, at maskinen star stabilt, nar du forlader
den.

4 Vigtigt! Varme dele. Hold afstand.

Vigtigt! Sluk motoren, inden du tanker.

Koblingsarmens funktion: 0 = freeserknive Stop;

1 = fraeserknive Til

[e) )]

2. Oversigt over maskinen (fig. 1a-1c)

Motor-/ gearenhed
Reverseringsstarter
Forestangsholder
Beskyttelsesplade
Forestang — koblingsarm
Forestang — gasregulator
Dybdestop

8a Koblingsarm

8b Sikringsarm

NoO oA~ wWN =

9 Bolttil teendrorsheette

10 Teendrorsheette

11 2x freeserkniv

12 2x afgreensningsskeer

13 2x akselkappe

14 Transporthjul med holder

15 Tveerstang til foreskaft

16 Fastgeringsseet til fraeserknive og
afgraensningsskeer (4x skrue M8x35, 4x fjederring
08, 4x spaendeskive @8, 4x meatrik M8)

17 Fastgeringsseet til forestangsholder (4x skrue
M8x20, 4x fiederring @8, 4x spaendeskive @8)

18 Fastgeringsseet til forestang (4x skrue M8x30, 4x
metrik M8, 4x spaendeskive stor @8)

19 Fastgeringsseet til koblingsarm (1x skrue M8x38,
1x haettemgtrik M8)

20 Fastgeringsseet til tveerstang til foreskaft (4x skrue
M8x35, 4x matrik M8 selvspaendende)

21 Fastgeringssaet til beskyttelsesplade (4x skrue
M8x16, 4x fiederring @8, 4x spaendeskive @8)

22 Fastgeringssaet til transporthjul (1x skrue M10x65,
1x matrik M10, 1x returfjeder, 1x sikringssplit)

23 Split til fastgering af dybdestop

24 Fastgeringssaet til montering af gasregulator (1x
skrue M6x45, 1x metrik M6)

3. Formalsbestemt anvendelse

Maskinen er beregnet til omgravning af bede og
starre jordarealer. Det er vigtigt, at du felger
begreensningsdataene ifalge supplerende
sikkerhedsanvisninger.

aven ma kun anvendes i overensstemmelse med
dens tiltaenkte formal. Enhver anden form for
anvendelse er ikke tilladt. Vi fraskriver os ethvert
ansvar for skader, det veere sig pa personer eller
materiel, som matte opsta som folge af, at maskinen
ikke er blevet anvendt korrekt. Ansvaret baeres alene
af brugeren/ejeren.

Bemaerk, at vore produkter ikke er konstrueret til
erhvervsmaessig, handvaerksmaessig eller industriel
brug. Vi fraskriver os ethvert ansvar, safremt
produktet anvendes i erhvervsmaessigt,
handvaerksmaessigt, industrielt eller lignende
ojemed.

35



4. Tekniske data

Motor: 4-takt, 163 ccm
Motorydelse: 4,4 kW /6 PS
Omdrejningstal motor, belastet: 3600 min"'
Arbejdsbredde: 60 cm
Freeserknive O: 26 cm
Fremadgaende gear: 1
Startsystem: Reverseringsstarter
Braendstof: Almindelig blyfri benzin
Motorolie: Ca.0,6l (10W30)
Tankvolumen: Ca. 2,21
Vibration ahv: 6,1 m/s?
Usikkerhed K 1,5 m/s?
Veegt: 39,5 kg
Teendror: F7 TC

5. For ibrugtagning

1.
2.

10.

36

Seet akselkapperne pa drivakslerne (fig. 2a)
Seet knivvalser og afgraensningsskeer pa
drivakslen (fig. 2b + 2c), og skru fast vha.
fastgeringsseettet (fig. 1c/ pos. 16) (fig. 2d-2f)
Fastger beskyttelsesplade vha. fastgeringssaettet
(fig. 1c/ pos. 21) (fig. 3a-3b)

Fastger transporthjulholderen vha.
fastgeringsseettet (fig. 1c/pos. 22) (fig. 4-6)
Stram returfijedren mellem motorenhed og
transporthjulholder. Saet forst krogen pa fiedren i
hullet pa indersiden af gearkassen. Seet herefter
fiedrens gje ind i boltens fikshold pa
transporthjulet. For at fijedren ikke skal glide ned
stikker du sikringssplitten ind i boltens hul pa
transporthjulet (fig. 7-8).

Seet nu dybdestoppet ind i den bageste abning
pa gearenheden, og fastger dybdestoppet med
sikringssplitten (23) i en passende arbejdshgjde
(du kan veelge mellem 3 positioner, i begyndelsen
anbefales midterpositionen) (fig. 9-10).

Stil havefraeseren op, og stik koblingens
bowdenkabel ind gennem den nederste abning
pa holderen til farestangen (fig. 11).

Seet forestangsholderen pa motorenheden, og
fastger den vha. skrueseettet (fig. 1c/pos. 17) som
vist pa fig. 12-14.

Stik nu ferestaengerne gennem abningerne pa
forestangsholderen, og fastger dem med
skrueseettet (fig. 1c/pos. 18) som vist pa fig. 15-
16.

For koblingskablet gennem fgrestangsholderen,
og fastger bowdenkablets justeringsmekanisme

Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 36

til gjet pa forestangen, idet du skruer den gverste
kontrametrik af og stikker gevindet pa
justeringsmekanismen ind gennem gjet. Skru
herefter kontrametrikken pa gevindet igen. Heegt
nu bowdenkablet fast til koblingsarmen.

11. Seet koblingsarmen pa den venstre forestang, og

13.

14.

fastger koblingsarmen til farestangen med skrue
(21) og heettematrik (22) (se fig. 18a). Vigtigt:
Veer her opmeerksom p4, at sikringsarmen gar i
den rigtige position, jf. figur 18b.
. Indstil den rigtige laengde ved hjeelp af
justeringsmekanismen (se fig.17/A) saledes: Nar
koblingsarmen trykkes ind, skal kileremmen vaere
strammet s& meget, at fraesehjulene drejer sig —
nar koblingsarmen lgsnes, ma freesehjulene ikke
bevaege sig. Spaend herefter de to metrikker fast
imod hinanden.
Monter gasregulatoren vha. skrueseettet (fig.
1c/pos. 24) som vist pa fig. 19a.
Monter tveerstangen (fig. 19b/pos. 15) vha.
skrueseettet (fig. 1c/pos. 20) som vist pa fig. 19b.

Vigtigt! Fyld motorolie og breendstof pa, inden du
tager maskinen i brug forste gang.

[=2]

Kontroller niveau for braendstof og motorolie, fyld
efter om ngdvendigt

Kontroller, at teendkablet er fastgjort til teendroret
Tjek omgivelserne omkring havefreeseren

. Betjening

Indstil dybdestoppet (7) til den rigtige hojde, og
fikser den med split.

Sving transporthjulet op, og serg for, at bolten til
fiksholdet gar i indgreb i holdeabningen foran.
Stil benzinhanen (fig.1/pos.A) pa ,,ON*

Ryk starterarmen ned i position choke (fig.
19/pos.A).

Treek let i startkablet, indtil du meerker modstand,
og ryk sa kraftigt igennem. Hvis motoren ikke
starter med det samme, prover du igen.
Midterpositioner for startarm (fig.19/pos.B) =
arbejdspositioner (motorgang: langsom/hurtig)
Startarm position (fig.19/pos.C) = motorstop
Holderen til forestangen kan justeres op,
afhaengig af kropsstorrelsen. Forst losnes
skruerne (fig.14/pos.A), konsollen indstilles, og
skruerne spaendes fast igen.

For at seette freesehjulene i drift traekkes
sikringsarmen (8b) op, koblingsarmen (8a)
trykkes ned og holdes. Nar du slipper
koblingsarmen, standser fraesehjulene (hvis de
ikke standser, skal koblingskablet justeres).

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 37

7. Renggring, vedligeholdelse,
opbevaring og reservedelsbestilling

Treek teendrgrshaetten ud, inden renggrings- og
vedligeholdelsesarbejde pabegyndes.

7.1 Rengering

@ Hold sa vidt muligt beskyttelsesanordninger,
luftspreekker og motorhuset fri for stov og snavs.
Gnid maskinen ren med en ren klud, eller foretag
trykluftudblaesning med lavt tryk.

@ Vianbefaler, at maskinen rengares hver gang
efter brug.

® Rengor af og til maskinen med en fugtig klud og
lidt blod seebe. Undga brug af rengerings- eller
oplgsningsmiddel, da det vil kunne odelaegge
maskinens kunststofdele. Pas pa, at der ikke kan
treenge vand ind i maskinens indvendige dele.

7.2 Vedligeholdelse

Vigtigt: Stop omgaende maskinen, og kontakt

autoriseret forhandler:

o |tilfeelde af useedvanlig vibration eller stg;j.

@ Hvis motoren virker overbelastet eller har
fejlteending.

7.2.1 Vedligeholdelse af luftfilter

@ Kontroller og rens luftfiltret hver gang for brug;
skift det ud om nedvendigt.

@ Skru skruerne pa luftfilterdeekslet (fig. 20) lose,
og tag dem af (fig. 21).

@ Tag filterelementet ud (fig. 22).

@ Undga brug af skrappe renggringsmidler eller
benzin til rengering af elementet.

@ Renger elementet ved at banke det ud pa en
jeevn overflade.

® Samling sker i modsat raekkefolge.

7.2.2 Vedligeholdelse af teendror

Tjek taendroret for snavs forste gang efter 10

driftstimer, og rens det om ngdvendigt med en

kobbertradsberste. Herefter efterses teendroret i

intervaller & 50 driftstimer.

@ Traek teendrorsheetten (fig. 23) ud med en
drejende bevaegelse.

o Fjerntaendroret (fig. 23/pos.A) med den
medfalgende teendrarsnagle.

® Samling sker i modsat raekkefolge.

7.2.3 Olieskift/ Kontrol af oliestand (hver gang for
brug)

Skift af motorolie skal ske med driftsvarm motor.

® Brug kun motorolie (10W30).

@ Tag oliepinden (fig.24 / pos.A) op.

DK/N

e Abn oliepafyldningsskruen (fig.24 / pos.B), og
aftap den varme motorolie i en
opsamlingsbeholder

@ Luk olieaftapningsskruen igen, nar den brugte
olie er lgbet ud.

@ Fyld motorolie pa op til oliepindens gverste
meerke (fig.25/H).

@ Vigtigt Oliepinden skal ikke skrues fast ved
olietjek, men kun stikkes i til gevindet (H = maks.
/ L= min.).

® Den brugte olie skal bortskaffes ifalge
miljgforskrifterne.

7.2.4 Indstilling af bowdenkabler

| arbejdsstilling skal koblingsarmen kunne presses
ind til ferehandtaget uden den store
kraftanstrengelse. Hvis bowdenkablet er for stramt,
skal det gares laengere. Skru kontrametrikken over
for hovedkablet lgs, forleeng skrueforbindelsen, og
spaend kontramgtrikken fast igen (se fig.17/A). Hvis
freesehjulene ikke mere roterer, skal
skrueforbindelsen forkortes (tilsvarende som
beskrevet ovenfor)

7.2.5 Gear
Gearet drives af en kilerem. Gearet kan om
nodvendigt repareres. Kontakt kundeservice.

7.3 Opbevaring

Tom braendstoftanken, inden du opmagasinerer
maskinen over laengere tid. Renger maskinen, og
smar et tyndt lag olie pa alle metaldele for at
beskytte mod rust.

Maskinen skal opbevares i et rent, tort rum.

7.4 Bestilling af reservedele

Falgende bedes oplyst ved bestilling af reservedele:
® Maskinens typebetegnelse

® Maskinens varenummer

® Maskinens identifikationsnummer

@ Nummeret pa den gnskede reservedel

Aktuelle priser og information findes pa
internetadressen www.isc-gmbh.info

8. Bortskaffelse og genanvendelse

Maskinen er pakket ind for at undga transportskader.
Emballagen bestar af ramaterialer og kan saledes
genanvendes eller indleveres pa genbrugsstation.
Maskinen og dens tilbehor bestar af forskellige
materialer, f.eks. metal og plast. Defekte kompo-
nenter skal kasseres ifalge miljgforskrifterne og ma
ikke smides ud som almindeligt husholdningsaffald.
Hvis du er i tvivl: Sporg din forhandler, eller forhar
dig hos din kommune!

37

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 38

DK/N

9. Fejlsggningsoversigt

Advarsel: Sluk motoren, og treek teendrarskablet ud inden eftersyn og justeringer.

Advarsel: Nar motoren har kert i nogle minutter i forbindelse med justering eller reparation, sa husk pa, at
udstedningen og andre dele kan veere breendvarme. Undga bergring for ikke at fa forbraendinger.

- Braendstoftank tom
- Benzinhane lukket

Fejl Mulige arsager Afhjzelpning
Urolig driftsgang, maskinen vibrerer |- Skruer lose - Kontroller skruer
kraftigt - Teendror defekt - Seet nyt teendror i
Motor karer ikke - Gasregulator forkert position - Kontroller indstillingen
- Teendror defekt - Seet nyt teendror i

- Fyld breendstof pa
- Abn for benzinhanen

Motor karer uroligt

- Luftfilter snavset
- Teendror tilsmudset, defekt

- Rens luftfiltret
- Rens teendroret, saet et nyt i

Drivkraft aftager

- Koblingsspil for stort
- Kileremmen er los

- Indstil koblingskabel
- Kontakt autoriseret kundeservice

Motor kan ikke startes, eller dor ud
efter kort tid

- Teendror sodet til

- Ingen braendstof

- Rens, eller udskift teendroret
(elektrodeafstand 0,6 mm)
- Fyld mere breendstof pa

38




Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 39

Innehallsférteckning

. Sakerhetsanvisningar

. Beskrivning av maskinen

. Andamalsenlig anvéndning

. Tekniska data

. Innan du anvander maskinen

. Anvanda maskinen

. Rengdring, underhall, férvaring och reservdelsbestallning
. Skrotning och atervinning

. Felsdkning

O©CoOoONOOGTAWN =

39



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 40

A Obs!

Innan produkten kan anvandas maste sarskilda
sékerhetsanvisningar beaktas for att foérhindra
olyckor och skador. Las d&rfér noggrant igenom
denna bruksanvisning. Férvara den pa ett sakert
stalle sa att du alltid kan hitta 6nskad information.
Om produkten ska overlatas till andra personer
maste &ven denna bruksanvisning medfélja.

Vi dvertar inget ansvar for olyckor eller skador som
har uppstatt om denna bruksanvisning eller
sékerhetsanvisningarna &sidosétts.

1. Sékerhetsanvisningar

Gallande sékerhetsanvisningar finns i det bifogade
haftet.

A\ VARNING!

Las alla sékerhetsanvisningar och instruktioner.

Férsummelser vid iakttagandet av
sékerhetsanvisningarna och instruktionerna kan
férorsaka elstét, brand och/eller svéra skador.
Férvara alla sdkerhetsanvisningar och
instruktioner for framtiden.

Forklaring av skylten pa maskinen (se bild 26)

1 Varning! Las igenom bruksanvisningen. Félj
varnings- och sékerhetsanvisningarna.

2 Varning! Risk for personskador av roterande

delar. Hall undan hander, fétter och kladesplagg.

3 Kontrollera att maskinen star stabilt innan du
lamnar den.

4 Varning! Heta delar. Hall tillrackligt avstand.

Varning! Sl4 ifrdn motorn fére tankning.

Beskrivning av kopplingsspak: 0 = Fraskniv

stopp; 1 = Fraskniv till

o O

2. Beskrivning av maskinen
(bild 1a-1c)

Motor-/véxelenhet
Snorstart

Hallare till styrningsror
Skyddsplat

Styrningsror — kopplingsspak
Styrningsror — gasreglage
Djupanslag

8a Kopplingshandtag

8b Sparrspak

9 Siift till tAndstiftskontakt
10 Tandstiftskontakt

11 2 st hackknivar

NOoO O~ wWN =

40

12 2 st avgrénsningsskivor

13 2 st axelskydd

14 Transporthjul med héllare

15 Bom till skjutbygel

16 Monteringsset fér hackknivar och
avgransningsskivor (4 st skruvar M8x35, 4 st
lasringar @8, 4 st distansbrickor @8, 4 st muttrar
M8)

17 Monteringsset for hallare till styrningsror (4 st
skruvar M8x20, 4 st lasringar @8, 4 st
distansbrickor @8)

18 Monteringsset till styrningsrér (4 st skruvar M8x30,
4 st muttrar M8, 4 st distansbrickor stor @8)

19 Monteringsset fér kopplingsspak (1 st skruv
M8x38, 1 st hattmutter M8)

20 Monteringsset for bom till skjutbygel (4 st skruvar
M8x35, 4 st lasmuttrar M8)

21 Monteringsset till skyddsplat (4 st skruvar M8x16,
4 st lasringar @8, 4 st distansbrickor &8)

22 Monteringsset for transporthjul (1 st skruv
M10x65, 1 st mutter M10, 1 st returfjader, 1 st
sakringssprint)

23 Sprint fér montering av djupbegransare

24 Monteringsset for gasreglage (1 st skruv M6x45, 1
st mutter M6)

3. Andamalsenlig anvindning

Maskinen ar avsedd for uppgravning av rabatter och
akrar. Beakta tvunget begransningarna som anges i
de extra sékerhetsanvisningarna.

Maskinen far endast anvéndas till sitt avsedda
andamal. Anvandningar som stracker sig utéver detta
anvandningsomrade &ar ej &ndamalsenliga. For
materialskador eller personskador som resulterar av
sadan anvandning ansvarar anvandaren/operatdren
sjalv. Tillverkaren patar sig inget ansvar.

Tank pa att vara produkter endast far anvandas till
andamalsenligt syfte och inte har konstruerats for
yrkesméssig, hantverksmassig eller industriell
anvéndning. Vi ger déarfér ingen garanti om
produkten ska anvéndas inom yrkesmassiga,
hantverksmassiga eller industriella verksamheter
eller vid liknande aktiviteter.



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 41

4. Tekniska data

Motor: 4-takts, 163 ccm
Motoreffekt: 4,4 kW /6 hk
Arbetsvarvtal motor: 3600 min"'
Arbetsbredd: 60 cm
Frasknivarnas diameter: 26 cm
Véxel framat: 1
Startsystem: Snérstart
Brénsle: 95-oktanig blyfri bensin
Motorolja: ca 0,6 liter (10W30)
Tankvolym: ca2.2 liter
Vibration ap,,,: 6,1 m/s?
Osakerhet K 1,5 m/s?
Vikt: 39,5 kg
Tandstift: F7 TC

5. Innan du anvander maskinen

1. Satt axelskydden pa drivaxlarna (bild 2a).

2. Saétt knivaxlarna och avgransningsskivorna pa
drivaxlarna (bild 2b + 2¢) och skruva fast med
monteringssetet (bild 1c/pos. 16) (bild 2d-2f).

3. Montera fast skyddsplaten(bild 1¢/pos. 21) (bild

3a-3b).

4. Montera fast transporthjulhallaren med hjélp av
monteringssetet (bild 1c/pos. 22) (bild 4-6).

5. Spann at returfjadern mellan motorenheten och
transporthjulhallaren. Hang forst in fjaderns krok i
det harfor avsedda borrhélet pa insidan av
vaxeln. Lagg sedan fjaderns dgla i stiftets spérr
vid transporthjulet. Skydda sedan fjadern mot att
glida ned genom att séatta in sékringssprinten i det
avsedda hélet i stiftet vid transporthjulet (bild 7-

8).

6. Satt darefter in djupanslaget i den bakre
Oppningen vid vaxelenheten och fast det med
sakringssprinten (23) pa en lamplig arbetshojd
(tre olika hojder finns - till en bérjan
rekommenderar vi det mellersta laget) (bild 9-10).

7. Stall sedan jordfrasen upp och for kopplingens
bowdenvajer genom den undre éppningen vid
hallaren till styrningsréren (bild 11).

8. Satt hallaren till styrningsréren pa motorenheten
och fast den med skruvsatsen (bild 1c/pos. 17)
enligt beskrivningen i bild 12-14.

9. Skjut nu styrningsréren genom éppningarna pa
hallaren till styrningsréren och fast dem med
skruvsatsen (bild 1c/pos. 18) enligt beskrivningen

i bild 15-16.

. For in kopplingsvajern genom hallaren till

styrningsréren och fast sedan installningsdonet
vid den harfér avsedda églan pa styrningsroret.
Skruva av den évre kontramuttern och satt in
donets ganga i 6glan. Skruva déarefter fast
kontramuttern p& géngan igen. Hang sedan in
bowdenvajern i kopplingsspaken.

. Satt kopplingsspaken pa vanster styrningsror och

fast darefter spaken med skruven (21) och
hattmuttern (22) pa styrningsroret (se bild 18a).
Obs! Kontrollera att sparrspaken har monterats i
ratt 1age enligt beskrivningen i bild 18b.

. Stéll in ratt 1angd med hjélp av instéliningsdonet

(se bild 17/A) pa foljande satt: Medan
kopplingsspaken ar atdragen maste kilremmen
vara sa pass atspand att frasknivarna roterar.
Efter att kopplingsspaken har slappts far knivarna
inte rotera. Dra sedan &t de bada muttrarna mot
varandra.

. Montera gasreglaget med skruvsatsen (bild

1c/pos. 24) enligt beskrivningen i bild 19a.

. Montera tvarstodet (bild 19b/pos. 15) med

skruvsatsen (bild 1c/pos. 20) enligt beskrivningen
i bild 19b.

Obs! Fyll pa motorolja och bransle infér forsta
driftstart.

Kontrollera méngden brénsle och motorolja, fyll
pa vid behov.

Kontrollera att tdndkabeln sitter fast vid
tandstiftet.

Kontrollera omgivningen runt om jordfrasen.

6. Anvanda maskinen

Stéll in djupanslaget (7) pa ratt hojd och sakra
med sprint.

Svang upp transporthjulet och se till att
sparrstiftet i hallaren har snappts in framtill.

Stéall bensinkranen (bild 1/pos. A) pa “ON”.

Stall startspaken nedat till chokelaget (bild
19/pos. A).

Dra i startvajern tills du k&nner ett mindre
motstand, dra darefter kraftigt. Upprepa
startférsékert om motorn inte startar omedelbart.
Startspakens lagen i mitten (bild 19/pos.B) =
Arbetslagen (motorkérning: langsam/snabb)
Startspakens lage (bild 19/pos.C) = Motorstopp
Beroende pa hur stor du &r, kan du stalla in den
kompletta hallaren for styrningsréren i hojdled.
Lossa pa skruvarna (bild 14/pos. A), stéll in
konsolen och dra sedan &t skruvarna pa nytt.
For att ta knivarna i drift maste du skjuta
sparrspaken (8b) uppat samt trycka

41

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 42

kopplingshandtaget (8a) nedat och hélla fast det i
detta lage. Efter att du slédppt kopplingshandtaget
stannar knivarna (om de inte stannar genast
maste du justera in kopplingsvajern).

7. Rengdring, underhall, férvaring och
reservdelsbestéllning

Dra alltid ut tandstiftskontakten fore alla rengérings-
och underhallsarbeten.

7.1 Rengéra maskinen

@ Hall skyddsanordningarna,
ventilationséppningarna och motorkapan i sa
damm- och smutsfritt skick som mdjligt. Torka av
maskinen med en ren duk eller blas av den med
tryckluft med svagt tryck.

® Virekommenderar att du rengér maskinen efter
varje anvandningstillfalle.

® Rengdr maskinen med jamna mellanrum med en
fuktig duk och en aning sdpa. Anvand inga
rengorings- eller I6sningsmedel. Dessa kan
skada maskinens plastdelar. Se till att inga
vatskor tranger in i maskinens inre.

7.2 Underhall

Varning! Sla genast ifran maskinen och kontakta

din service-station:

@ Vid ovanliga vibrationer eller ljud.

® Om motorn verkar vara 6verbelastad eller har
feltdndningar.

7.2.1 Underhalla luftfilter

® Rengor luftfiltret fore varje anvandning, rengoér,
byt ut vid behov.

@ Lossa pa luftfilterlockets skruvar (bild 20) och ta
sedan av (bild 21).

@ Ta bort luftfilterelementet (bild 22).

® Anvéand inte bensin eller aggressiva
rengéringsmedel for att rengdra elementet.

® Rengor elementet genom att sla det mot en plan
yta.

® Montera samman i omvand ordningsféljd.

7.2.2 Underhalla tandstift

Kontrollera tandstiftet for forsta gangen efter 10

drifttimmar med avseende pa nedsmutsning och

rengor det vid behov med en tradborste av koppar.

Utfor darefter underhall pa tandstiftet var 50:e

drifttimme.

@ Dra av tandstiftskontakten (bild 23) med en
vridande rérelse.

® Skruva ut tandstiftet (bild 23/pos. A) med den
bifogade tandstiftsnyckeln.

® Montera samman i omvand ordningsféljd.

42

7.2.3 Byta olja, kontrollera oljenivan (fore varje

anvéandning)

Motoroljan bér bytas ut medan motorn fortfarande ar

driftsvarm.

® Anvand endast motorolja (10W30).

@ Dra ut oljestickan (bild 24/pos. A).

o Oppna oljeavtappningspluggen (bild 24/pos. B)
och tappa av den varma motoroljan i en
uppsamlingsbehallare.

@ Skruva at oljeavtappningspluggen efter att den
férbrukade oljan har tappats av.

@ Fyll pa motorolja upp till den 6versta
markeringen pa oljestickan (bild 25/H).

® Obs! Skruva inte in oljestickan nér du ska
kontrollera oljenivan, utan skjut endast in den till
gangorna (H = max. / L= min.).

@ Avfallshantera den férbrukade oljan enligt
gallande féreskrifter.

7.2.4 Stélla in bowdenvajrar

| arbetslaget ska kopplingsspaken kunna tryckas mot
skjutbygeln utan att mycket kraft behévs. Om vajern
ar alltfor hart spand maste den forlangas. Lossa pa
kontramuttern mittemot huvudvajern, férlang
skruvforbindningen och dra sedan at kontramuttern
at (se bild 17/A). Om knivarna inte langre roterar
maste skruvforbindningen kortas (pa motsvarande
satt enligt beskrivningen ovan).

7.2.5 Jordfrasens viéxel

Vaxeln drivs av en kilrem. Vid behov kan véaxeln
aven repareras. Kontakta var kundtjanst i sddana
fall.

7.3 Forvaring

Tom bransletanken innan maskinen ska tas ur drift
under langre tid. Rengdr maskinen och stryk in alla
metalldelar med en tunn oljefilm som ska skydda mot
rostbildning.

Férvara maskinen i ett rent och torrt utrymme.

7.4 Reservdelsbestilining

Ange féljande uppgifter nér du bestaller reservdelar:
@ Produkityp

® Produktens artikelnummer

® Produktens ID-nr.

® Reservdelsnumret for reservdelen

Aktuella priser och ytterligare information finns pa
www.isc-gmbh.info

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 43

8. Skrotning och atervinning

Produkten ligger i en férpackning som fungerar som
skydd mot transportskador. Denna férpackning
bestar av olika material som kan atervinnas. Lamna
in férpackningen till ett insamlingsstalle for

atervinning.

Produkten och tillbehoren bestar av olika material
som t ex metaller och plaster. Lamna in defekta
komponenter till ett godkant insamlingsstalle i din
kommun. Hor efter med din kommun eller med

férsaljaren i din specialbutik.

9. Felsékningstabell

Varning! Sla forst ifran motorn och dra av tandstiftskontakten innan du gér inspektioner eller justeringar.

Varning! Om motorn har kort ett par minuter efter justering eller reparation maste du tanka pa att avgasroret
och andra delar ar heta. Ror alltsa inte vid dessa delar eftersom det finns risk for brannskador.

Stérning

Méojliga orsaker

Atgarder

Instabil drift, maskinen vibrerar

- Lésa skruvar

- Kontrollera skruvarna

- Bransletanken tom
- Bensinkranen stangd

kraftigt - Tandstiftet defekt - Byt ut tandstiftet
Motorn koér ej - Gasreglage i fel lage - Kontrollera instaliningen
- Tandstiftet defekt - Byt ut tandstiftet

- Fyll pé bréansle
- Oppna bensinkranen

Motorn kér instabilt

- Luftfiltret smutsigt
- Tandstiftet smutsigt, defekt

- Rengdr luftfiltret
- Rengdr, byt ut tandstiftet

Drivkraften avtar

- For stort spelrum i kopplingen
- L6s kilrem

- Stéll in kopplingsvajern
- Kontakta behérig kundtjanst

efter kort tid

Motorn kan inte starta eller stannar

- Tandstiftet ar sotigt

- Inget brénsle

- Rengdr tandstiftet eller byt ut
(elektrodgap 0,6 mm)
- Fyll pa bransle

43



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 44
Sadrzaj:

Sigurnosne napomene

Opis uredaja

Namjenska uporaba

Tehni€ki podaci

Prije pustanja u pogon

Rukovanje

Ciscenje, odrzavanije, skladiétenje i narudzba
rezervnih dijelova

Zbrinjavanije i recikliranje

Plan trazenja gre$aka

Noosrwb~

© ®

44



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 45

A Paznja!

Da bi se sprijecila ozljedjivanja i nastanak $teta
prilikom koristenja uredjaja, treba se pridrzavati
sigurnosnih mjera opreza. Zbog toga pazljivo
procitajte ove upute za uporabu. Dobro ih saduvajte
tako da Vam informacije u svako doba budu na
raspolaganju. U slu¢aju da uredjaj trebate predati
drugoj osobi, urugite joj s njime i ove upute za
uporabu.

Ne preuzimamo jamstvo za nesrece ili Stete nastale
zbog nepridrzavanja ovih uputa i njihovih
sigurnosnih napomena.

1. Sigurnosne napomene

Odgovarajuce sigurnosne napomene pronaci ¢ete u

/A UPOZORENJE!

Procitajte sve sigurnosne napomene i upute.
Propusti kod pridrzavanja sigurnosnih napomena i
uputa mogu uzrokovati el. udar, pozar i/ili teSka
ozljedivanja.

Sacuvajte sve sigurnosne napomene i upute za
buducée koristenje.

Tumacenje simbola na uredjaju (sl. 26):

1 Pozor! Procitajte upute za uporabu. Pridrzavajte
se sigurnosnih napomena i upozorenja.

2 Pozor! Opasnost od ozljedjivanja rotiraju¢im
dijelovima. Drzite podalje ruke, noge i odjecu.

3 Kad napustate stroj pripazite na to da bude u
stabilnom polozaju.

4 Pozor! Vruéi dijelovi. Drzite razmak.

Pozor! Tijekom punjenja tanka isklju¢ite motor.

Opis za polugu spojke: 0 = zaustavljanje

nozeva; 1 = nozevi ukljuceni

o U

2. Opis uredaja (slika 1a-1c)

Motor/prijenosnik

Reverzivni pokreta¢

Drza¢ drSke za upravljanje

Zastitni lim

Poluga spojke na drsci za upravljanje
Poluga gasa na drsci za upravljanje
Granic¢nik dubine

8a Rucka spojke

8b Sigurnosna poluga

9 Svornjak za utika¢ svjecice

10 Utikac svjecice

11 2x nozevi

12 2x grani¢na plo¢a

NO O~ WN =

13 2x poklopac osovine

14 Transportni kota¢ s drzatem

15 Prec¢ka izmedu drSki za upravljanje

16 Komplet za pri¢vrsc¢ivanje nozeva i grani¢nih plo¢a
(4x vijka M8x35, 4x razorni prsten @8, 4x
podloska @8, 4x matica M8)

17 Komplet za priévr&civanje drski za upravljanje (4x
vijka M8x20, 4x razorni prsten @ 8, 4x podloska @
8)

18 Komplet za pri¢vr&civanje drski za upravljanje (4x
vijka M8x30, 4x matica M8, 4x velike podloska &
8)

19 Komplet za pri¢vr&civanje poluge spojke (1x vijak
M8x38, 1x slijepa matica M8)

20 Komplet za pri¢vrsc¢ivanje pre¢ke izmedu drski za
upravljanje (4x vijka M8x35, 4x matica M8
samoosiguravajucée)

21 Komplet za privrséivanje zastitnog lima (4x vijka
M8x16, 4x razorni prsten @ 8, 4x podloska & 8)

22 Komplet za pri¢vrsc¢ivanje transportnog kotaca (1x
vijak M10x65, 1x matica M10, 1x povratna opruga,
1x sigurnosna rascjepka)

23 Rascjepka za fiksiranje grani¢nika dubine

24 Komplet za montaZu poluge gasa (1x vijak M6x45,
1x matica M6)

3. Namjenska uporaba

Uredjaj je namijenjen za prekopavanje gredica i
oranica. Obavezno obratite paZnju na ograni¢enja u
dodatnim sigurnosnim napomenama.

Stroj se smije koristiti samo u skladu s namjenom.
Svaka drukgija uporaba izvan ovih okvira nije
namjenska. Za Stete ili ozljedivanja bilo koje vrste
koje bi iz toga proizasle ne odgovara proizvodacé
nego korisnik.

Molimo da obratite paznju na to da nasi uredaji nisu
konstruirani za koristenje u komercijalne svrhe kao ni
u obrtu i industriji. Ne preuzimamo jamstvo ako se
uredaj koristi u obrtni¢kim ili industrijskim pogonima
i slicnim djelatnostima.

4. Tehnicki podaci

Motor: Cetverotaktni, 163 cm’
Snaga motora: 4,4 KW/ 6 PS
Radni broj okretaja motora: 3600 min™
Radna Sirina: 60 cm
NozZevi ?: 26 cm
Kretanje naprijed: 1

45

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 46

Sustav pokretanja:
reverzivna naprava za pokretanje

Gorivo: normalni bezolovni benzin
Motorno ulje: ca.0,6 | (10W30)
Sadrzaj tanka: oko 2,2 |
Vibracija ahv: 6,1 m/s?
Nesigurnost K 1,5 m/s?
Tezina: 39,5 kg
Svjedica: F7 TC

5. Prije pustanja u pogon

1. Nataknite poklopce osovine na pogonske
osovine (sl. 2a).

2. Nataknite valjke s nozevima i grani¢ne plo¢e na
pogonsku osovinu (sl. 2b + 2c¢) i pri¢vrstite ih
kompletom za pri¢vr§éivanje (sl. 1¢/poz. 16) (sl.
2d - 2f).

3. Pricvrstite zastitni lim s kompletom za
priévrscéivanje (sl. 1c/poz. 21) (sl. 3a - 3b).

4. Pri¢vrstite drza¢ transportnog kota¢a pomocu
kompleta za pri¢vrséivanje (sl. 1c/poz. 22) (sl. 4-
6).

5. Napnite povratnu oprugu izmedu motora i drza¢a
transportnog kotaca. U tu svrhu najprije objesite
kuku na oprugu u provrt na unutrasnjoj strani
prijenosnika. Na kraju uvedite uSicu opruge u
raster svornjaka na transportnom kotacu. Sad
sprijecite oprugu da ne sklizne dolje tako da
utaknete sigurnosnu rascjepku u predvidenu rupu
svornjaka na transportnom kotacu (sl. 7 - 8).

6. Sad utaknite grani¢nik dubine u strazniji otvor na
prijenosniku i priévrstite ga sigurnosnom
rascjepkom (23) na za Vas odgovarajuc¢u radnu
visinu (na raspolaganju su Vam 3 pozicije, za
pocetak Vam preporucujemo srednju poziciju) (sl.
9-10).

7. Sad postavite motokultivator i utaknite sajlu
spojke kroz donji otvor na drzacu drske za
upravljanje (sl. 11).

8. Utaknite drza¢ drski za upravljanje na motor i
priévrstite ga kompletom vijaka (sl. 1¢/poz. 17)
kao §to je prikazano na slikama 12 - 14.

9. Utaknite dr8ke za upravljanje kroz otvore na
drzacu i pricvrstite ih kompletom vijaka (sl.
1c/poz. 18) kao $to je prikazano na slikama 15 -
16.

10. Uvedite sajlu spojke kroz drza¢ drski za
upravljanje i pri¢vrstite podesSivaé sajle na za to
predvidenu uSicu na drSci za upravljanje, tako da
odvrnete gornju kontramaticu i navoj podesivaca
utaknete kroz uSicu. Na kraju opet navrnite

46

kontramaticu na navoj. Sad zakvadcite sajlu za
polugu spojke.

11. Utaknite polugu spojke na lijevu dr8ku za
upravljanje i pri¢vrstite je vijkom (21) i slijepom
maticom (22) na dr8ku za upravljanje (vidi sl.
18a). Pozor: Pazite na to da sigurnosna poluga
dode u pravilan polozaj kao $to je prikazano na
slici 18b.

12. Podesite pravilnu duzinu pomocu podeSivaca
(vidi sl. 17/A) na sljedeci nacin: Kad je poluga
spojke pritisnuta, klinasti remen mora biti toliko
napet da se zvjezdasti nozevi okrecéu, kad je
poluga spojke otpustena, zvjezdasti nozevi se ne
smiju okretati. Na kraju pritegnite obje matice
jednu prema drugo;j.

13. Montirajte polugu gasa pomoéu kompleta vijaka
(sl. 1c/poz. 24) kao $to je prikazano na sl. 19a.

14. Montirajte precku (sl. 19b/poz.15) pomocu
kompleta vijaka (sl. 1c/poz. 20) kao Sto je
prikazano na slici 19b.

Pozor! Kod prvog pustanja u rad morate napuniti

motorno ulje (oko 0,6l) i gorivo.

® Provjerite stanje goriva i motornog ulja pa ih po
potrebi napunite.

@ Provjerite je li kabel za paljenje pri¢vrscen na
svjecicu.

@ Procijenite neposrednu okolinu freze.

6. Rukovanje

@ Podesite grani¢nik (7) na to¢nu dubinu i
osigurajte ga rascjepkom.

@ Zakrenite transportni kota¢ prema gore i
pripazite na to da rasterski svornjak dosjedne u
prihvatnik prema naprijed.

@ Pipac za benzin (sl. 1/poz.A) okrenite u polozaj
#ON“.

® Polugu pokretaca okrenite prema dolje u polozaj
choke (sl. 19/poz.A).

® Sajlu za pokretanje lagano vucite dok ne osjetite
otpor, a zatim je snazno povucite. Ako motor
odmah ne proradi, ponovite postupak.

@ Poluga za pokretanje u sredini (sl. 19/poz.B) =
radni poloZaji (rad motora: polako/brzo)

@ Poluga za pokretanje u polozaju (sl. 19/poz.C) =
zaustavljanje motora

@ Ovisno o tjelesnoj visini cijeli drza¢ petlje za
vodjenje moZete namijestiti na vecu visinu. Za to
otpustite vijke (sl. 14/poz.A), podesite konzolu i
ponovno pritegnite vijke.

@ Da biste zvijezdaste nozeve stavili u pogon,
povucite sigurnosnu polugu (8b) prema gore,
pritisnite ru€ku spojke (8a) prema dolje i tako je
drzite. Nakon pustanja ru¢ke spojke, zvijezdasti

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 47

nozevi kultivatora se zaustavljaju (ako se ne
zaustave, treba podesiti sajlu spojke).

7. Ciséenje, odrzavanje, skladistenje i
narudzba rezervnih dijelova

Prije svih radova ¢iS¢enja i odrzavanja izvucite utika¢

svjecice.

7.1 Ciséenje

® Zastitne naprave, otvore za zrak i kuciSte motora
jajte uredjaj Cistom krpom ili ga ispusite
komprimiranim zrakom pod niskim tlakom.

® Preporucujemo da uredjaj ocistite nakon svake
uporabe.

® Redovito ¢istite uredjaj vlaznom krpom i s malo
sapunice. Ne koristite sredstva za ¢i§éenje ni
otapala; ona mogu ostetiti plasti¢ne dijelove
uredjaja. Pripazite na to da u unutrasnjost
uredjaja ne dospije voda.

7.2 Odrzavanje

Pozor: Odmah iskljuéite uredjaj i obratite se

svojoj ovlastenoj specijaliziranoj trgovini:

® U sluc¢aju neuobic¢ajenih vibracija ili buke.
® Kad se ¢ini da je motor preopterecen ili
pogresno pali.

7.2.1 Odrzavanje filtra za zrak

@ Filtar za zrak ocistite nakon svake uporabe, a po
potrebi ga zamijenite.

® Odvrnite i skinite vijke (sl. 21) s poklopca filtra za
zrak (sl. 20).

® Uklonite filtarski element (sl. 22)

® Za CiScenje elementa ne smiju se koristiti gruba
¢istila niti benzin.

® Element istresite na ravnoj povrsini.

® Sastavljanje se obavlja obrnutim redoslijedom.

7.2.2 Odrzavanje svjecice

Provijerite zaprljanost svjecice prvi put nakon 10

radnih sati i po potrebi je ocistite pomocu Eetkice od

bakrene Zice. Nakon toga svjeéicu odrzavajte svakih

50 radnih sati.

® Okretom izvucite utika¢ svjecice (sl. 23).

@ Prilozenim klju¢em odvrnite svjecicu (sl.
23/poz.A).

® Sastavljanje se obavlja obrnutim redoslijedom.

7.2.3 Zamjena / kontrola ulja (prije svake
uporabe)

Zamjenu motornog ulja trebalo bi obaviti kod radne
temperature motora.

@ Koristite smo motorno ulje (10W30).

@ Izvadite Sipku za mjerenje ulja (sl. 24/poz.A).

@ Otvorite vijak za ispustanje ulja (sl. 24/poz.B) i
ispustite toplo motorno ulje u sabirnu posudu.

@ Kad ispustite staro ulje, zatvorite vijak.

® Motorno ulje napunite do gornje oznake na $ipci
za kontrolu ulja (sl. 25/H).

® Oprez: Sipku za kontrolu ulja ne uvréite ve¢ je
utaknite do navoja (H = maks. / L= min.).

@ Staro ulje mora se propisno zbrinuti.

7.2.4 Podesavanje sajli

U radnom poloZzaju poluga spojke treba se pritisnuti
malom silom do potisne petlje. Ako se sajla pritom
previse zategne, mora se duze podeSavati. U tu
svrhu otpustite kontramatice od glavne sajle,
produzite vij¢ani spoj i ponovno pritegnite
kontramaticu (vidi sl. 17/A). Ako nozevi freze viSe ne
rotiraju, mora se skratiti vij¢ani spoj (analogno kao i
prethodno opisano)

7.2.5 Prijenosnik motorne freze

Pogon prijenosnika odvija se preko klinastog
remena. Prijenosnik se po potrebi moZze popraviti.
Za to se obratite servisnoj sluzbi.

7.3 Skladistenje

Prije nego ¢éete uredjaj spremiti na duze vrijeme,
ispraznite spremnik s gorivom. O¢istite uredjaj i sve
metalne dijelove premazite tankim slojem ulja u
svrhu zastite od hrdje.

Uredjaj skladistite u &istoj i suhoj prostoriji.

7.4 Narudzba rezervnih dijelova

Kod narudzbe rezervnih dijelova treba navesti
sliedecée podatke:

Tip uredjaja

Broj artikla uredjaja

Identifikacijski broj uredjaja

Broj potrebnog rezervnog dijela

Aktualne cijene i informacije pronaci ¢ete na Internet
stranici www.isc-gmbh.info

8. Zbrinjavanje i recikliranje

Uredjaj se nalazi u pakovanju koje ga $titi od
ostecéenja prilikom transporta. Ovo pakovanje je
sirovina i zato se moze ponovno upotrijebiti ili poslati
na reciklazu.

Uredjaj i njegov pribor izradjeni su od razlic¢itih
materijala kao npr. metala i plastike. Neispravne
sastavne dijelove otpremite na mjesta za
zbrinjavanje posebnog otpada. Informacije potrazite
u specijaliziranoj trgovini ili nadleznoj opéinskoj
upravi.

47

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 48

9. Plan trazenja greSaka

Upozorenje: prije kontrole ili podeSavanja prvo iskljucite motor i izvucite kabel za paljenje.

Upozorenje: Kad nakon podeSavanja ili popravka motor radi jo$ nekoliko minuta, imajte na umu da su
ispusni otvor i drugih dijelovi jos vru¢i. Dakle, ne dodirujte ih kako biste izbjegli opekline.

Smetnje

Moguéi uzroci

Odstranjivanje smetnje

Nemiran rad, jako vibriranje
uredjaja

- labavi vijci
- neispravna svjecica

- provjeriti vijke
- zamijeniti svjecicu

Motor ne radi

- poluga za gas u pogreSnom
polozaju

- neispravna svjecica

- tank za gorivo je prazan

- zatvoren pipac za benzin

- provjeriti podesenost

- zamijeniti svjecicu
- napuniti gorivo
- otvoriti pipac za benzin

Motor radi nemirno

- zaprljan filtar za zrak
- zaprljana ili neispravna svjeéica

- ocistiti filtar za zrak
- odistiti ili zamijeniti svjecicu

Slabi pogonska snaga

- prevelik zazor spojke
- labav klinasti remen

- podesiti sajlu spojke
- potraziti pomo¢ ovlastenog
servisa

Motor se ne moze pokrenuti ili se
za kratko vrijeme ugasi

- Cadjava svjecica za paljenje

- nema goriva

- oCisti odn. zamijeniti svjecicu,
razmak elektroda 0,6 mm
- napuniti gorivo

48




Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 49

Sadrzaj:

Bezbednosne napomene

Opis uredaja

Namenska upotreba

Tehniéki podaci

Pre pustanja u pogon

Rukovanje

Ciséenje, odrzavanje, duvanje i poruéivanje rezervnih delova
Zbrinjavanije i reciklovanje

Plan trazenja gre$aka

©COoNOOTAWN~

49



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 50

A Paznja!

Kod kori§éenja uredaja morate se pridrzavati propisa
0 bezbednosti kako biste sprecili povrede i Stete.
Stoga paZljivo procitajte ova uputstva za
upotrebu/bezbednosne napomene. Dobro ih
sacuvajte tako da Vam informacije u svako doba
budu na raspolaganju. Ako biste ovaj uredaj trebali
da predate drugim licima, prosledite im i ova
uputstva za upotrebu / bezbednosne napomene. Ne
preuzimamo garanciju za Stete koje bi nastale zbog
nepridrzavanja ovih uputstava za upotrebu i
bezbednosnih napomena.

1. Sigurnosna uputstva:

Odgovarajuca sigurnosna uputstva pronaci ¢ete u

/A UPOZORENJE!

Procitajte sve bezbednosne napomene i
uputstva.

Propusti kod pridrzavanja bezbednosnih napomena i
uputstava mogu da prouzroce el.udar, pozar i/ili teSke
povrede.

Sacuvajte sve bezbednosne napomene i
uputstva za buducée koriSéenje.

Objasnjenje napomena na plocici uredaja
(vidi sliku 26)

1. Paznja! Progitajte uputstva za upotrebu.
Pridrzavajte se upozorenja i bezbednosnih
napomena.

2. Paznja! Opasnost od povreda zbog rotirajuéih
delova. Drzite podalje ruke, noge i odedu.

3. Kad napustate masinu pripazite na to da bude u
stabilnom polozaju.

4. Paznja! Vruéi delovi. Drzite odstojanje.

5. Paznja! Za vreme punjenja rezervoara iskljucite
motor.

6. Opis za polugu spojke: 0 = zaustavljanje nozeva;
1 = nozevi ukljuéeni

N

. Opis uredaja (slika 1a-1c)

Motor/prenosnik

Reverzivni starter

Drzag drske za vodenje

Zastitni lim

Poluga spojke na drsci za vodenje
Poluga gasa na drsci za vodenje
Grani¢nik dubine

8a Rucka spojke

8b Sigurnosna poluga

NoOo O~ wWN =

50

9 Zavoranj za utika¢ svecice

10 Utikac svecice

11 2x sedivo

12 2x grani¢na plo€ica

13 2x poklopac osovine

14 Transportni to¢ak s drzatem

15 Precka izmedu drski za upravljanje

16 Komplet za uévrscivanje seciva i grani¢nih plo¢a
(4x zavrtanj M8 x 35, 4x podloska @ 8, 4x navrtka
M8)

17 Komplet za uévrscivanje drzaca drSke za vodenje
(4x zavrtanj M8 x 20, 4x razorni prsten & 8, 4x
podloska @ 8)

18 Komplet za uévrdéivanje drski za upravljanje (4x
zavrtanj M8 x 30, 4x navrtka M8, 4x podloska @
8)

19 Komplet za uévrscivanje poluge spojke (1x
zavrtanj M8 x 38, 1x slepa navrtka M8)

20 Komplet za uévrcivanje precke izmedu drski za
upravljanje (4x zavrtnja M8 x 35, 4x navrtka M8,
samoosiguravajuce)

21 Komplet za uévrécivanje zastitnog lima (4x
zavrtanj M8x16, 4x razorni prsten & 8, 4x
podloska @ 8)

22 Komplet za uévrscivanje transportnog toc¢ka (1x
zavrtanj M10 x 65, 1x navrtka M10, 1x povratna
opruga, 1x sigurnosna rascepka)

23 Rascepka za fiksiranje grani¢nika dubine

24 Komplet za montaZu poluge gasa (1x zavrtanj M6
x 45, 1x navrtka M6)

3. Namenska upotreba

Uredaj je namenjen za prekopavanije leja i oranica.
Obavezno obratite paznju na ograni¢enja navedena u
dodatnim bezbednosnim napomenama.

Masina sme da se koristi samo prema svojoj nameni.
Svako drugacije kori§éenje nije u skladu s namenom.
Za §tete ili povrede bilo koje vrste koje iz toga
proizlaze odgovoran je korisnik, a ne proizvodac.

Molimo da obratite paznju na to da nasi uredaji nisu
konstruisani za kori§¢enje u komercijalne svrhe kao
ni u zanatu i industriji. Ne preuzimamo garanciju ako
se uredaj koristi u zanatskim ili industrijskim
pogonima i sli¢nim delatnostima.



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 51

4. Tehnicki podaci

Motor: 4-taktni, 163 ccm
Snaga motora: 4,4kW /6 PS
Radni broj obrtaja motora: 3600 min-t
Radna Sirina: 60 cm
Noz &: 26 cm
Stepen prenosa za voznju prema napred: 1

Sistem za startovanje:reverzivna naprava za
startovanje

Gorivo: benzin (bezolovni)
Motorno ulje: cirka 0,6 1/ 10W30
Sadrzaj rezervoara: cirka 2,21
Vibracije ap: 6,1 m/s?
Nesigurnost K 1,5 m/s2
Tezina: 39,5 kg
Svedica: F7TC

5. Pre pustanja u pogon

—_

Nataknite poklopce na pogonske osovine (sl. 2a).

2. Nataknite valjke s noZzevima i grani¢ne plo¢e na
pogonsku osovinu (sl. 2b + 2c) i pri¢vrstite ih
kompletom za uévrécivanije (sl. 1c/ poz. 16) (sl.
2d-2f).

3. Pricvrstite zastitni lim s kompletom za
uévrscivanje (sl. 1c/ poz. 21) (sl. 3a-3b).

4. Pri¢vrstite drza¢ transportnog to¢ka pomocu
kompleta za uévrscivanje (sl. 1c/poz. 22) (sl. 4-6).

5. Napnite povratnu oprugu izmedu motora i drza¢a
transportnog to¢ka. U tu svrhu najpre okacite
kuku na oprugu u provrt na unutrasnjoj strani
prenosnika. Na kraju uvedite uSicu opruge u
raster zavornja na transportnom toc¢ku. Sad
sprecite oprugu da ne sklizne nadole tako da
utaknete sigurnosnu rascepku u predvidenu rupu
zavornja na transportnom toc¢ku (sl. 7-8).

6. Sad utaknite grani¢nik dubine u zadnji otvor na
prenosniku i priévrstite ga sigurnosnom
rascepkom (23) na za Vas odgovarajucu radnu
visinu (na raspolaganju su Vam 3 pozicije, za
pocetak Vam preporu¢amo srednju poziciju) (sl.
9-10).

7. Sad postavite motokultivator i utaknite sajlu
spojke kroz donji otvor na drzacu drske za
upravljanje (sl. 11).

8. Utaknite drza¢ drski za upravljanje na motor i
pricvrstite ga kompletom zavrtanja (sl. 1c/poz. 17)
kao §to je prikazano na slikama 12-14.

9. Utaknite dr8ke za upravljanje kroz otvore na

drzacu i pri€vrstite ih kompletom zavrtanja (sl.
1c¢/poz. 18) kao $to je prikazano na slikama 15-
16.

10. Uvedite sajlu spojke kroz drza¢ drki za
upravljanje i pri¢vrstite podesiva¢ sajle na za to
predvidenu uSicu na drSci za upravljanje, tako da
odvrnete gornju kontranavrtku i navoj podesivaca
utaknete kroz uSicu. Na kraju opet navrnite
kontranavrtku na navoj. Sad zakacite sajlu za
polugu spojke.

11. Utaknite polugu spojke na levu dr8ku za
upravljanje i pri¢vrstite je zavrtnjem (21) i slepom
navrtkom (22) na drdku za upravljanje (vidi sl.
18a). Paznja: Pazite na to da sigurnosna poluga
dode u pravilan polozaj kao $to je prikazano na
slici 18b.

12. Podesite pravilnu duzinu pomocu podesSivaca
(vidi sl. 17/A) na slededi nacin: Kad je poluga
spojke pritisnuta, klinasti kai§ mora da bude toliko
napet da se zvezdasti nozevi obréu, kad je
poluga spojke otpustena, zvezdasti nozevi ne
smeju da se obréu. Na kraju stegnite obe navrtke
jednu prema drugo;j.

13. Montirajte polugu gasa pomocu kompleta
zavrtanja (sl. 1c/poz. 24) kao $to je prikazano na
sl. 19a.

14. Montirajte popre¢nu potporu (sl. 19b/poz.15)
pomocu kompleta zavrtanja (sl. 1¢/poz. 20) kao
8to je prikazano na slici 19b.

PaZnja! Kod prvog pustanja u rad morate da sipate

motorno ulje i gorivo.

® Proverite stanje goriva i motornog ulja pa ih po
potrebi dopunite.

® Proverite dali je kabl za paljenje priévré¢en na
svecicu.

® Procenite neposrednu okolinu motokultivatora.

6. Rukovanje

® Podesite grani¢nik (7) na taénu dubinu i
osigurajte ga rascepkom.

® Zakrenite transportni to¢ak prema gore i pripazite
na to da se rasterski zavoranj uglavi u prihvatnik
prema napred.

® Ventil za benzin (sl. 1/poz. A) okrenite u polozaj
LON*.

® Polugu startera okrenite prema dole u polozaj
choke, (sl. 19/poz. A).

® Sajlu za startovanje lagano vucite dok ne osetite
otpor, a zatim je snazno povucite. Ako motor
odmah ne proradi, ponovite postupak.

® Poluga za startovanje u sredini (sl. 19/poz. B) =
radni poloZaji (rad motora: polako/brzo)

® Poluga za startovanje u poloZaju (sl. 19/poz. C) =

51

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 52

zaustavljanje motora

® Zavisno od visine tela, celi drza¢ drske za
vodenje mozete da podesite na vecu visinu. Za to
otpustite zavrtnje (sl. 14/poz. A), podesite
konzolu i ponovno pritegnite zavrtnje.

o Da biste zvezdaste nozeve stavili u pogon,
povucite sigurnosnu polugu (8b) prema gore,
pritisnite ru€ku spojke (8a) prema dole i tako je
drzite. Nakon pustanja ru¢ke spojke, zvezdasti
nozevi kultivatora se zaustavljaju (ako se ne
zaustave, treba podesiti sajlu spojke).

7. Ciséenje, odrzavanje, ¢uvanje i
poruéivanje rezervnih delova

Pre svih poslova €i$¢enja i odrzavanja izvucite utikaé
svecice.

7.1 Ciséenje

® Zastitne naprave, otvore za zrak i ku¢iSte motora
Istrljajte uredjaj Cistom krpom ili ga ispuSite
komprimiranim zrakom pod niskim tlakom.

® Preporucujemo da uredjaj ocistite nakon svake
uporabe.

® Redovito ¢istite uredjaj vlaznom krpom i s malo
masnog sapuna. Ne koristite sredstva za
¢iSc¢enje ni otapala; ona mogu ostetiti plasticne
dijelove uredjaja. Pripazite nato dau
unutrasnjost uredjaja ne dospije voda.

7.2 Odrzavanje

Paznja: Odmah iskljucite uredaj i obratite se

svojoj ovlaséenoj specijalizovanoj trgovini:

@ U slucaju neuobic€ajenih vibracija ili buke.

@ Kada se ¢ini da je motor preopterecenili
pogresno pali.

7.2.1 Odrzavanje filtera za vazduh

@ Filter za vazduh proverite i oCistite pre svake
upotrebe, a po potrebi ga zamenite.

@ Olabavite i skinite zavrtnje (sl. 20) s poklopca
filtera za vazduh (sl. 21).

@ Skinite filterski element (sl. 22).

@ Zaciscenje elementa ne smete da koristite
agresivna sredstva za ¢iSc¢enje ili benzin.

® Element Cistite lupkanjem iznad ravne povrSine.

® Montaza sledi obrnutim redom.

7.2.2 Odrzavanje svecice

@ Proverite zaprljanje svecice prvi put nakon 10
radnih ¢asova i po potrebi je ocistite pomocu
Cetkice od bakrene zice. Nakon toga svecicu
odrzavajte svakih 50 radnih ¢asova.

52

@ Okretom izvucite utika¢ svecice (sl. 23).

@ PriloZzenim klju¢em odvrnite svecicu (sl. 23/poz.
A).

® Montaza sledi obrnutim redom.

7.2.3 Zamena ulja, kontrola koli¢ine ulja (pre

svake upotrebe)

Zamenu ulja obavite dok je motor topao.

@ Koristite samo motorno ulje (10W30)

® lzvucite mernu Sipku (sl. 24 / poz. A).

o Olabavite zavrtanj za ispustanje ulja (sl. 24 / poz.
B) i ispustite toplo ulje u prikladnu posudu.

o Kad ispustite staro ulje, uvrnite zavrtanj za
ispustanje ulja.

@ Napunite motorno ulje do gornje oznake merne
Sipke (sl. 25/H).

® Paznja: Za proveru koli¢ine ulja nemojte do kraja
uvrtati Sipku, ve¢ je utaknite samo do navoja (H =
maks. /L =min.).

@ Staro ulje morate zbrinuti u skladu s vazec¢im
propisima.

7.2.4 Podesavanje sajli

U radnom polozaju poluga spojke treba se pritisnuti
malom silom do drske za vodenje. Ako se sajla pri
tom previSe zategne, mora se podesiti na vecu
duzinu. U tu svrhu olabavite kontranavrtke od glavne
sajle, produZzite vij¢ani spoj i ponovno pritegnite
kontranavrtku (vidi sl. 17/A). Ako zvezdasti noZevi
kultivatora viSe ne rotiraju, mora se skratiti vij€ani spoj
(analogno pre spomenutom).

7.2.5 Prenosnik motokultivatora

Pogon prenosnika odvija se preko klinastog kaisa.
Prenosnik se po potrebi moze popraviti. U tom
slu€aju obratite se za pomo¢ servisu.

7.3 Skladistenje

Pre nego éete uredaj spremiti na duze vreme,
ispraznite rezervoar s gorivom. Ogistite uredaj i sve
metalne delove podmazite tankim slojem ulja u svrhu
zastite od rde. Cuvajte uredaj u &istoj i suvoj prostotiji.

7.4 Narucivanje rezervnih dijelova

Prilikom narugivanja rezervnih dijelova treba navesti
sliedecée podatke:

o tip uredjaja

® broj artikla uredjaja

@ identifikacijski broj uredjaja

@ kataloski broj potrebnog rezervnog dijela
Aktuelne cene i informacije potraZite na sajtu
www.isc-gmbh.info

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 53

8. Zbrinjavanje i reciklovanje

Uredjaj se nalazi u pakovanju koje ga stiti od
ostecenja tokom transporta. Ovo pakovanje je
sirovina i zato moze ponovno da se upotrebi ili
posalje na reciklovanje. Uredjaj i njegov pribor
izradjeni su od razli¢itih materijala kao npr. metala i
plastike. Neispravne sastavne delove otpremite na
mesta za zbrinjavanje posebnog otpada. Informacije
potrazite u specijalizovanoj trgovini ili nadleznoj

opstinskoj upravi.

9. Plan trazenja gresSaka

Upozorenje: Pre inspekcija ili podeSavanja prvo isklju€ite motor i izvucite kabel za paljenje.

Upozorenje: Kada nakon podeSavanja ili popravke motor radi nekoliko minuta, imajte na umu da su izduvni
otvor i drugi delovi vru¢i. Prema tome, nemojte ih doticati kako biste izbegli opekotine.

Smetnja

Moguéi uzroci

Uklanjanje

Nemiran rad, jako vibriranje uredaja

- olabavljeni zavrtnji
- neispravna svecica

- prekontroli$ite zavrtnje
- zamenite svecicu

Motor ne radi

- poluga za gas u pogreSnom
polozaju

- neispravna svecica

- prazan tank za gorivo

- zatvoren ventil za benzin

- proverite podeSenost

- zamenite sveéicu
- sipajte gorivo
- otvorite ventil za benzin

Motor radi nemirno

- zaprljan filter za vazduh
- zaprljana i neispravna svecica

- ocistite filter
- ocistite ili zamenite svecicu

Slabi pogonska snaga

- prevelik zazor spojke

- olabavljen klinasti kai$

- podesite sajlu spojke

- potrazite pomo¢ ovlaséenog
servisa

Motor ne moze startovati ili se
nakon nekog vremena ugasi

- zaCadena svecica

- nema goriva

- oCistite sveéicu odnosno podesite
razmak izmedu elektroda n
0.6 mm.

- sipajte gorivo

o

53



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 54

Obsah:

Bezpecnostni pokyny

Popis pfistroje

Pouziti podle uéelu uréeni

Technicka data

Pfed uvedenim do provozu

Obsluha

Cisténi, udrzba, ulozeni a objednani nahradnich
dild

Likvidace a recyklace

Plan vyhledavani chyb

Noosrwb~

© ®

54



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 55

A Pozor!

P¥i pouZivani pfistroji musi byt dodrZzovana urgita
bezpecénostni opatreni, aby se zabranilo zranénim a
Skodam. Prectéte si proto peclivé tento navod k
obsluze. Dobfe si ho ulozte, abyste méli tyto
informace kdykoliv po ruce. Pokud predate pfistroj
jinym osobam, predejte s nim i tento navod k
obsluze.

Neprebirdme zadné ruceni za $kody a Urazy vzniklé
v disledku nedodrzovani tohoto navodu k obsluze a
bezpecnostnich pokynd.

1. Bezpecénostni pokyny

Prislusné bezpecnostni pokyny naleznete v pfilozené
brozurce.

/A VAROVAN:I!

Prectéte si vSechny bezpeénostni pokyny a
instrukce.

Zanedbani pfi dodrzovani bezpeénostnich pokynti a
instrukci mohou mit za nasledek uder elektrickym
proudem, pozar a/nebo tézka zranéni.

Vsechny bezpeénostni pokyny a instrukce si
ulozte pro budouci pouziti.

Vysvétleni symbol( na p¥istroji (obr. 26):

1. Pozor! Precist si navod k pouziti. Dodrzovat
varovné a bezpec€nostni pokyny.

2. Pozor! Nebezpecti zranéni rotujicimi dily. Ruce,
nohy a oble€eni nedavejte do blizkosti pfistroje.

3. Pokud pfistroj opustite, dbejte na jeho stabilitu.

4. Pozor! Horké dily. Udrzovat bezpe&nou
vzdalenost.

5. Pozor! Béhem doplfiovani paliva vypnout motor.

6. Popis: packa spojky: 0 = kypfici noze Stop; 1 =
kypfici noze ZAP

2. Popis pristroje (obr. 1a-1c)

Motorova a pfevodova jednotka
Reverzni startér

Drzak fiditek

Ochranny plech

Riditka - packa spojky

Riditka — pagka plynu

Hloubkovy doraz

8a Packa spojky

8b Bezpec€nostni packa

9 Cep pro kabelovou koncovku zapalovaci svigky
10 Kabelovéa koncovka zapalovaci svi¢ky
11 2x kypfici ntz

12 2x omezovaci podlozka

NO O~ WN =

13 2x krytka osy kol

14 Prepravni kolo s drzakem

15 Vyztuha rukojeti

16 Upevriovaci sada kypficich nozi a omezovacich
podlozek (4x Sroub M8x35, 4x vzpérny pojistny
krouzek @8, 4x pfilozka @8, 4x matice M8)

17 Upeviovaci sada drzaku fiditek (4x Sroub M8x20,
4x vzpérny pojistny krouzek &8, 4x pfilozka @8)

18 Upeviovaci sada fiditek (4x Sroub M8x30, 4x
matice M8, 4x pfilozka velka @8)

19 Upevnovaci sada packy spojky (1x Sroub M8x38,
1x klobou¢kova matice M8)

20 Upevnovaci sada vyztuhy rukojeti (4x Sroub
M8x35, 4x matice M8 samosvorna)

21 Upevnovaci sada ochranného plechu (4x Sroub
M8x16, 4x vzpérny pojistny krouzek &8, 4x
pfilozka @8)

22 Upevnovaci sada prepravniho kola (1x Sroub
M10x65, 1x matice M10, 1x vratna pruzina, 1x
pojistna zavlacka)

23 Zavlacka pro upevnéni omezovace hloubky

24 Upevnovaci sada pro montaz packy plynu (1x
Sroub M6x45, 1x matice M6)

3. Pouziti podle ucelu uréeni

Pristroj je vhodny na kypfeni pldy na zahonech a
polich. Bezpodminec¢né dodrzujte omezeni uvedena
v dodate¢nych bezpecnostnich pokynech.

Stroj smi byt pouzivan pouze podle svého Ucelu
uréeni. Kazdé dalsi toto prekracujici pouziti
neodpovida pouziti podle U¢elu uréeni. Za z toho
vyplyvajici $kody nebo zranéni véeho druhu ruci
uzivatel/obsluhujici osoba a ne vyrobce.

Dbejte prosim na to, Ze nase pfistroje nebyly podle
svého Ucelu uréeni konstruovany pro zivnostenské,
femeslinické nebo primyslové pouziti. Nepfebirdme
zadné ruceni, pokud je pfistroj pouzivan v
zivnostenskych, femeslinych nebo prlimyslovych
podnicich a pti srovnatelnych ¢innostech.

55

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 56

4. Technicka data

Motor: 4-taktni, 163 ccm
Vykon motoru: 4,4 KW/ 6 PS
Pracovni pocet ota¢ek motoru: 3600 min~
Zabér: 60 cm
Kypfici ndz (: 26 cm
Jizda vpred: 1
Startovaci systém: reverzni startovaci zafizeni
Palivo: normalni bezolovnaty benzin

Motorovy olej: cca 0,6 | (10W30)

Obsah nadrze: cca2,2|
Vibrace ahv: 6,1 m/s?
Nejistota K 1,5 m/s?
Hmotnost: 39,5 kg
Svicka: F7 TC

5. Pfed uvedenim do provozu

—_

Krytky osy kol nastréte na hnaci hfidel (obr. 2a).

2. Valce s nozi a omezovaci podlozky nastrcte na
hnaci hfidel (obr. 2b + 2c) a pomoci upeviiovaci
sady (obr. 1c/pol. 16) pfiSroubuijte (obr. 2d - 2f).

3. Ochranny plech pfipevnéte pomoci upevnovaci
sady (obr. 1c/pol. 21) (obr. 3a - 3b).

4. Drzéak prepravniho kola upevnéte pomoci
upevnovaci sady (obr. 1c/pol. 22) (obr. 4-6).

5. Vratnou pruzinu upnéte mezi motorovou jednotku
a drzak prfepravniho kola. K tomu nejdfive
zaveéste hak na pruziné do otvoru na vnitini strané
prevodovky. Poté vlozte oko pruziny do
rastrovani ¢epu na prepravnim kole. Nyni pruzinu
chranite pfed spadnutim tak, Ze zastrcite
pojistnou zavlac¢ku do otvoru €epu na prepravnim
kole (obr. 7 - 8).

6. Nyni vloZte hloubkovy doraz do zadniho otvoru
na prevodové jednotce a upevnéte ho pomoci
pojistné zavlacky (23) ve vhodné pracovni vySce
(k dispozici jsou 3 polohy, na zacatku
doporucéujeme polohu prostfedni) (obr. 9 - 10).

7. Motorovou ple¢ku nyni postavte a prostréte lanko
spojky spodnim otvorem na drzaku fiditek (obr.
11).

8. Nastréte drzak fiditek na motorovou jednotku a
upevnéte ho pomoci sady Sroub( (obr. 1c/pol.
17) tak, jak je znazornéno na obr. 12 - 14,

9. Nyni prostréte fiditka otvory na drzaku fiditek a
upevnéte je pomoci sady Sroubl (obr. 1c/pol. 18)
tak, jak je znazornéno na obr. 15 - 16.

10. Protahnéte lanko spojky drzakem fiditek a

upevnéte regulaci lanovodu na uréeném oku na

56

fiditkach tak, ze odSroubujete horni kontramatici a
zavit regulace prostréite okem. Poté kontramatici
opét nadroubuijte na zavit. Nyni zavéste lanovod
na pacce spojky.

11. Nasunte packu spojky na levou stranu fiditek a
upevnéte ji pomoci Sroubu (21) a klobouckové
matice (22) na fiditk&ch (viz obr. 18a). Pozor:
Dbejte na to, aby se pfitom bezpecénostni packa
dostala do spravné polohy jako na obrazku 18b.

12. Spravnou délku nastavte pomoci regulace (viz
obr. 17/A) nasledovné: pfi zmacknuté pacce
spojky musi byt klinovy femen tak napnuty, ze se
kypfici noze otaceji, pfi uvolnéné pacce spojky se
kypfici noze nesmi pohybovat. Poté obé& matice
proti sobé utahnout.

13. Pac¢ku plynu namontujte pomoci sady Sroubli
(obr. 1c/pol. 24) tak, jak je znazornéno na obr.
19a.

14. Pfi¢nou vyztuhu namontujte (obr. 19b/pol. 15)
pomoci sady Sroubu (obr. 1c/pol. 20) tak, jak je
znazornéno na obr. 19b.

Pozor! Pfi prvnim uvedeni do provozu musi byt

naplnén motorovy olej a palivo.

® Zkontrolovat stav paliva a motorového oleje,
eventualné doplnit.

® Ubezpecte se, zda je kabel zapalovani pevné
upevnén na svicce.

® Zkontrolovat bezprostfedni okoli motorové
plecky.

6. Obsluha

@ Hloubkovy doraz (7) nastavit na spravnou
hloubku a zajistit zavlackou.

® Prepravni kolo vykyvnout smérem nahoru a dbat
na to, aby €ep rastrovani zaskodil v upinani
smérem dopredu.

® Benzinovy kohout (obr. 1/pol. A) nastavit na
~ON”.

@ Startovaci packu nastavit dol do polohy syti¢
(obr. 19/pol. A).

® Lehce, az po odpor, zatdhnout za startovaci
lanko, poté zatdhnout silné. Pokud motor hned
nebézi, start zopakovat.

@ Startovaci packa polohy uprostred (obr. 19/pol.
B) = pracovni polohy (chod motoru:
pomalu/rychle).

@ Startovaci packa poloha (obr. 19/pol. C) =
zastaveni motoru

@ Podle télesné velikosti mlzete kompletni drzak
fiditek posunout smérem nahoru. K tomu povolit
Srouby (obr. 14/pol. A), drzak nastavit a Srouby
opét utahnout.

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 57

@ Kuvedeni kypficich nozd do provozu vytahnout @ Prilozenym kli¢em na svicky odstrarite
bezpecénostni packu (8b) smérem nahoru, packu zapalovaci sviku (obr. 23/pol. A).
spojky (8a) zatlac¢it smérem dolG a drzet. Po ® Montaz se provadi v opacném poradi.
pusténi packy spojky zlistanou kypfici noze stat
(pokud nezlistanou stat, dodate¢né nastavit 7.2.3 Vyména oleje / kontrola stavu oleje (pfed
lanko spojky). kazdym pouzitim)

Vyména motorového oleje by se méla provadét u

. motoru zahfatého na provozni teplotu.

7. Cisténi, udrzba, ulozeni a objednani ° \F/’ouir:vat pouzel:( mcntorO(\/ybolzi 4(/1 OVIV?;S)-

2 s e @ Vytdhnout mérku oleje (obr. 24/pol. A).

nahradnich dilu @ Otevfit vypoustéci Sroub oleje (obr. 24/pol. B) a
teply motorovy olej vypustit do zachytné
nadoby.

® Po vyteceni starého oleje vypoustéci Sroub oleje
zavfit.

® Motorovy olej doplnit az po horni zna¢ku mérky
oleje (obr. 25/H).

® Pozor: Mérku oleje na kontrolu stavu oleje
nezasroubovat, ale pouze az po zavit zastréit (V
= max / D= min).

@ Stary olej musi byt fadné zlikvidovan.

Pfed v&emi Cisticimi a udrzbovymi pracemi vytahnéte
kabelovou koncovku zapalovaci svicky.

7.1 Cisténi

® Udrzujte bezpe€nostni zafizeni, vétraci otvory a
kryt motoru tak prosté prachu a necistot, jak jen
to je mozné. Otfete pfistroj Cistym hadrem nebo
ho profouknéte stlacenym vzduchem pfi nizkém
tlaku.

® Doporuc¢ujeme pfimo po kazdém pouziti pfistroj
vyCistit.

@ Pravidelné pfistroj Cistéte vihkym hadrem a
trochou mazlavého mydla. Nepouzivejte zadné
Cistici prostfedky nebo rozpoustédla, mohlo by
dojit k poSkozeni plastovych ¢asti ptistroje.
Dbejte na to, aby se dovnitf pfistroje nedostala
voda.

7.2.4 Nastaveni bovdent

V pracovni poloze musi byt mozné packu spojky
lehce pritahnout az k fiditkim. Pokud je pfitom
bovden moc silné napnuty, musi byt prodlouzen. K
tomu povolit kontramatici naproti hlavnimu lanku,
prodlouzit roubovy spoj a kontramatici poté opét
utahnout (viz obr. 17/A). Pokud kypfici noze jiz
nerotuiji, musi byt Sroubovy spoj (analogicky k vyse

7.2 Udrzba j , .
uvedenému popisu) zkracen.

Pozor: Pristroj okamzité odstavte a obratte se na

autorizovaného odborného prodejce: 7.2.5 Prevodovka motorové plegky

Prevodovka je pohanéna klinovym femenem.
Prevodovka mdze byt v ptipadé potfeby opravena.
Obratte se na Vas zakaznicky servis.

@ pfi nezvyklych vibracich nebo zvucich.
® pokud se zd3, Ze je motor pretizen nebo ma
preruSovany zazeh.

7.3 Ulozeni

Nez pfistroj na del§i dobu ulozite, vyprazdnéte
nadrz, pfistroj vycistéte a kovové dily oSetrete na
ochranu pred zrezivénim tenkym olejovym filmem.
Pristroj skladujte v suché a ¢isté mistnosti.

7.2.1 Udrzba vzduchového filtru

® Vzduchovy filtr pfed kazdym pouzitim
zkontrolovat, vygistit a pokud nutno vyménit.

® VysSroubuijte Srouby vicka vzduchového filtru
(obr. 20) a sejméte ho (obr. 21).

® Vyjméte filtraCni prvek (obr. 22).

@ Na cisténi filtracniho prvku se nesmi pouzivat
zadné agresivni prostfedky nebo benzin.

® Prvek vycistit vyklepanim o otevienou dlari.

® Montaz se provadi v opaéném poradi.

7.4 Objednani nahradnich dilt:

Pfi objednavce nahradnich dilll je tfeba uvést
nasledujici udaje:

® Typ pristroje

e Cislo artiklu pfistroje

@ Identifikacni Cislo pfistroje

e Cislo poZadovaného nahradniho dilu
Aktualni ceny a informace naleznete na
www.isc-gmbh.info

7.2.2 Udrzba zapalovaci sviéky

Svi¢ku poprvé zkontrolujte po 10 provoznich

hodinach, zda neni znecisténa, a v pfipadé potreby ji

vycCistéte pomoci médéného draténého kartace.

Poté provadét udrzbu kazdych 50 provoznich hodin.

® Nastrcku zapalovaci svicky (obr. 23) otac¢enim
sundejte.

57

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 58

8. Likvidace a recyklace

Pristroj je uloZen v baleni, aby bylo zabranéno
poskozeni pfi prepravé. Toto baleni je surovina a tim
znovu pouzitelné nebo mize byt dano zpét do
cirkulace surovin.

Pristroj a jeho pfislusenstvi jsou vyrobeny z
rozdilnych material(, jako napf. kov a plasty.
Defektni souc¢astky odevzdejte k likvidaci zvlastnich
odpadd. Zeptejte se v odborné prodejné nebo na
mistnim zastupitelstvi!

58



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 59

9. Plan vyhledavani chyb

Varovny pokyn: nez zaCnete provadét inspekeni nebo nastavovaci prace, nejdfive vypnout motor a odpojit

kabel zapalovani.

Varovny pokyn: pokud po nastaveni nebo opravé motor nékolik minut bézel, myslete na to, Ze jsou vyfuk a
jiné dily horké. Tedy nedotykat se, aby se zabranilo popaleni.

Porucha

Mozné priciny

Odstranéni

Neklidny chod, silné vibrovani
pristroje

- povolené Srouby
- defektni zapalovaci svicka

- Srouby zkontrolovat
- zapalovaci sviCku vyménit

Motor nebézi

- packa plynu ve Spatné poloze
- defektni zapalovaci svicka

- palivova nadrz prazdna

- benzinovy kohout zavien

- zkontrolovat nastaveni

- zapalovaci svicku vyménit
- doplnit palivo

- benzinovy kohout oteviit

Motor bézi neklidné

- znecistény vzduchovy filtr
- zapalovaci svic¢ka znecisténa,
defektni

- vzduchovy filtr vy¢istit
- zapalovaci svicku vyg¢istit,
vymeénit

Kleséa pracovni sila

- vUle spojky moc velka
- uvolnény klinovy femen

- nastavit lanko spojky
- vyhledat autorizovany servis

Motor nelze spustit nebo po kratké
dobé zhasne

- zaCouzena zapalovaci svicka

- Zadné palivo

- zapalovaci svicku vycistit, resp.
vymeénit, vzdalenost elektrod 0,6
mm

- doplnit palivo

59



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 60
Obsah:

Bezpecnostné predpisy

Popis pristroja

Spravne pouzitie

Technické udaje

Pred uvedenim do prevadzky

Obsluha

Cistenie, Gidrzba, skladovanie a objednanie nahradnych dielov
Likvidacia a recyklacia

Plan na hladanie chyb

©COoNOOTAWN~

60



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 61

A Pozor!

Pri pouzivani pristrojov sa musia dodrziavat prislusné
bezpecénostné opatrenia, aby bolo mozné zabranit
pripadnym zraneniam a vecnym Skodam. Preto si
starostlivo precitajte tento navod na obsluhu /
bezpecénostné pokyny. Nasledne ich starostlivo
uschovaijte, aby ste mali vzdy k dispozicii potrebné
informacie. V pripade, ze budete pristroj pozi¢iavat
tretim osobam, prosim odovzdajte im spolu

s pristrojom tento navod na obsluhu/ bezpeénostné
pokyny. Nepreberame ziadne ru¢enie za nehody ani
Skody, ktoré vzniknu nedodrzanim tohto navodu na
obsluhu a bezpeénostnych pokynov.

1. Bezpeénostné pokyny

Prislusné bezpecnostné pokyny najdete v priloZzenej
brozurke.

A\ VYSTRAHA!

Preditajte si vSetky bezpecnostné predpisy a
pokyny.

Nedostatky pri dodrzovani bezpeénostnych
predpisov a pokynov mézu mat za nasledok Uraz
elektrickym pradom, vznik poZiaru a/alebo tazké
poranenia.

VSetky bezpecénostné predpisy a pokyny si
odlozte pre buduce pouzitie.

Vysvetlenie vystrazného Stitku na pristroji (pozri

obr. 26)

1. Pozor! Preéitat navod na obsluhu. DodrZiavat
vystrazné a bezpeénostné pokyny.

2. Pozor! Nebezpecéenstvo poranenia rotujucimi
¢astami. Nevkladajte ruky, nohy a oblecenie.

3. Dbajte na bezpecné postavenie stroja, ked ho
opustate.

4. Pozor! Horuce ¢asti. Dodrziavat odstup.

Pozor! Pocas tankovania vypnut motor.

Popis spojkovej packy: 0 = kypriaci ndz stop; 1 =

kypriaci n6z zap.

o o

2. Popis pristroja (obr. 1a-1c¢)

Motorova/prevodova jednotka

Reverzny &tartér

Drziak pre jazdné ramena

Ochranny plech

Jazdné rameno — packa spojky

Jazdné rameno - plynovéa packa

Hibkovy doraz

8a Rukovat spojky

8b Poistnd packa

9 Cap na sviegkovu koncovku

10 Koncovka zapal'ovacej sviecky

11 2x sekaci né6z

12 2x obmedzovacia podlozka

13 2x kryt osy

14 Transportné koleso s drziakom

15 Prie¢ka pre posuvné drzadlo

16 Upevnovacia suprava pre sekacie noze a
obmedzovacie podlozky (4x skrutka M8x35, 4x
rozperny kruzok @8, 4x prilozna podlozka @8, 4x
matica M8)

17 Upevnovacia suprava na drziak pre jazdné
ramena (4x skrutka M8x20, 4x rozperny kruzok
@8, 4x prilozna podlozka @8)

18 Upevriovacia suprava pre jazdné ramena (4x
skrutka M8x30, 4x matica M8, 4x vel'ka prilozna
podlozka @8)

19 Upevriovacia suprava pre spojkovu packu (1x
skrutka M8x38, 1x uzatvorena matica M8)

20 Upevnovacia suprava pre priecku posuvného
drzadla (4x skrutka M8x35, 4x matica M8
samoistiaca)

21 Upevnovacia suprava pre ochranny plech (4x
skrutka M8x16, 4x rozperny krizok @8, 4x
prilozna podlozka @8)

22 Upevnovacia suprava pre transportné koleso (1x
skrutka M10x65, 1x matica M10, 1x vratna
pruzina, 1x poistna zavlacka)

23 Zavlagka pre upevnenie hibkového obmedzenia

24 Upevnovacia suprava pre montaz plynovej packy

(1x skrutka M6x45, 1x matica M6)

NO O~ WN =

3. Spravne pouzitie pristroja

Pristroj je uréeny na kyprenie zahonov a roli.
Bezpodmienecne dbajte na obmedzenia
v dodatoénych bezpeénostnych pokynoch.

Pristroj smie byt pouzity len na ten Gcel, na ktory bol
uréeny. Kazdé iné odliS$né pouzitie pristroja sa
povaZuje za nespifiajlce Udel pouzitia. Za $kody
alebo zranenia akéhokolvek druhu spésobené
nespravnym pouzivanim ru¢i pouzivatel /

61

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 62

obsluhujica osoba, nie vSak vyrobca.

Prosim zohladnite skuto¢nost, Ze spravny spésob
prevadzky nasich pristrojov nie je na profesionalne,
remeselnicke ani priemyselné pouzitie.
Nepreberame Ziadne zaru¢né rucenie, ak sa pristroj
bude pouzivat v profesionalnych, remeselnickych
alebo priemyselnych prevadzkach ako aj na ¢innosti
rovnocenné s takymto pouzitim.

4. Technické udaje

Motor: 4-taktovy, 163 ccm
Vykon motora: 4,4 KW/6 PS
Pracovné otac¢ky motora: 3600 min™'
Pracovna Sirka: 60 cm
Sekacie noze @: 26cm

Chod vpred: 1

Startovaci systém:  reverzné &tartovacie zariadenie

Palivo: bezolovnaty benzin normal

Motorovy olej: cca 0,61 (10W30)

Objem nadrze: cca2,2l|
Vibracia ay,: 6,1 m/s?
Nepresnost K 1,5 m/s?
Hmotnost: 39,5 kg
Zapalovacia sviecka: F7TC

5. Pred uvedenim do prevadzky

1. Kryty osy nasunut na hnaci hriadel (obr. 2a).

2 Nozové valce a obmedzovacie podlozky nasunut
na hnaci hriadel (obr. 2b + 2c) a zoskrutkovat
pomocou upeviovacej supravy (obr. 1c/pol. 16)
(obr. 2d - 2f).

3. Ochranny plech upevnit pomocou upeviiovacej
supravy (obr. 1¢/pol. 21)

(obr. 3a - 3b).

4. Upevnite drziak transportného kolesa pomocou
upeviovacej supravy (obr. 1c/pol. 22) (obr. 4-6).

5. Upnite vratnu pruzinu medzi motorovou
jednotkou a drziakom transportného kolesa.
Zaveste za tymto u€elom najskér hak na pruzine
do otvoru na vnutornej strane prevodovky. Potom
zavedte oko pruziny do rastru ¢apu na
transportnom kolese. Pruzinu nasledne ochrante
pred skiznutim tak, Ze zasuniete bezpe&nostnu
zavlacku do prislusného otvoru v ¢ape na
transportnom kolese (obr. 7 - 8).

6. Zavedte potom hibkovy doraz do zadného otvoru
na prevodovej jednotke a upevnite ho pomocou
bezpec€nostnej zavlacky (23) v pozadovanej

62

pracovnej vyske (mate k dispozicii 3 polohy, na
zaciatku odporu¢ame nastavit prostrednu
polohu)

(obr.9-10).

7. Motorovu ple¢ku teraz postavte a zasurite
bowden spojky cez spodny otvor na drziaku pre
jazdné ramené (obr. 11).

8. Nasunite drziak pre jazdné ramena na motorovu
jednotku a upevnite ho pomocou supravy skrutiek
(obr. 1c/pol. 17) podla obrazkov 12 - 14.

9. Nasurite potom jazdné ramena cez otvory na
drziaku pre jazdné ramena a upevnite ich
pomocou supravy skrutiek (obr. 1¢/pol. 18) tak,
ako je zobrazené na obr.

15-16.

10. Zavedte spojkovée lanko cez drziak pre jazdné
ramena a upevnite nastavovanie bowdenu na
preduréenom oku na jazdnom ramene takym
spdsobom, Ze odskrutkujete hornu poistnu
maticu a zasuniete zavit nastavovania cez oko.
Potom poistni maticu znovu naskrutkujte na
zavit. Potom zaveste bowden na spojkovu packu.

11. Nasunte spojkovu packu na lavé jazdné rameno
a upevnite spojkovu packu pomocou skrutky (21)
a uzatvorenej matice (22) na jazdnom ramene
(pozri obr. 18a). Pozor: Dbajte na to, aby pritom
zaujala poistna packa spravnu polohu podl'a
obréazku 18b.

12. Nastavte spravnu dizku pomocou nastavenia
bowdenu (pozri obr. 17/A) tymto spésobom: Pri
stlacenej spojkovej packe musi byt klinovy remeri
tak napnuty, aby sa otacali sekacie hviezdice, pri
uvol'nenej spojkovej packe sa sekacie hviezdice
nesmu pohybovat. Nakoniec pevne dotiahnut
obidve matice proti sebe.

13. Namontujte plynovu packu pomocou supravy
skrutiek (obr. 1c/pol. 24) tak, ako je zobrazené na
obr. 19a.

14. Namontujte prie¢nik (obr. 19b/pol. 15) pomocou
supravy skrutiek (obr. 1c/pol. 20) tak, ako je
zobrazené na obr. 19b.

Pozor! Pri prvom uvedeni do prevadzky musi byt

naplneny motorovy olej a palivo.

@ Skontrolujte stav paliva a motorového oleja,
eventualne ho doplrite.

® Presvedcte sa o tom, Ze je kabel zapal'ovania
spravne umiestneny na zapal'ovacej sviecke.

@ Posudte vhodnost bezprostredného okolia
motorovej plecky.

o



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 63

6. Obsluha

e Nastavit hibkovy doraz (7) na pozadovanu vysku
a zaistit zavlackou.

® Vyklopit transportné koleso nahor a dbat na to,
aby zapadol aretaény ¢ap do uloZenia vpredu.

@ Prepnut benzinovy kohutik (obr. 1/pol. A) na
LON*.

@ Nastavit packu startéra nadol do polohy syti¢a
(obr. 19a/pol. A).

e Startovacie lanko potiahnut zlahka az po odpor,
potom silne vytiahnut von. Ak motor ihned’
nenastartuje, postup Startovania zopakuijte.

@ Polohy Startovacej packy v strede (obr. 19a/pol.
B) = pracovné polohy (chod motora:
pomaly/rychlo)

@ Poloha startovacej packy (obr. 19a/pol. C) =
zastavenie motora.

@ Podla telesnej velkosti mozete prestavit
kompletny drziak pre jazdné rameno smerom
nahor. Za tymto u¢elom uvolnite skrutky (obr.
14/pol. A), nastavte konzolu a skrutky znovu
pevne zaskrutkujte.

® Priuvedeni sekacich hviezdic do prevadzky sa
musi poistna packa (8b) potiahnut nahor,
spojkova rukovat (8a) zatlaéit nadol a drzat. Po
uvolneni spojkovej rukovate ostanu sekacie
hviezdice stat (v pripade, ze by hviezdice neostali
stat, je potrebné nastavit lanko spojky).

7. Cistenie, udrzba, skladovanie
a objednanie nahradnych dielov

Pred v8etkymi Cistiacimi a udrzbovymi pracami
vytiahnite koncovku zapal'ovacej sviecky.

7.1 Cistenie

® Udrzujte ochranné zariadenia, vzduchové otvory
a ebo ho vycistite vyfukanim stla¢enym
vzduchom pri nastaveni na nizky tlak.

@ Odporucame, aby ste pristroj Cistili spravidla
vzdy po kazdom pouziti.

e Cistite pristroj pravidelne pomocou vihkej utierky
aostriedky alebo riedidla; tieto prostriedky by
mohli napadnut umelohmotné diely pristroja.
Dbajte na to, aby sa do vnutra pristroja
nedostala voda.

7.2 Udrzba

Pozor: Bezodkladne odstavte pristroj a obratte
sa na vasho autorizovaného odborného
predajcu:

@ Prineobvyklych vibraciach alebo zvukoch
pristroja.

® Aksazda, Ze je motor pretazeny alebo ma
chybné zapalovanie.

7.2.1 Udrzba vzduchového filtra

® Vzduchovy filter pred kazdym pouzitim
skontrolovat, vy¢istit, ak je potrebné vymenit.

@ Otvorte skrutky krytu vzduchového filtra (obr. 20)
a odoberte ho dole (obr. 21).

o Odoberte filtrany prvok (obr. 22).

o Na distenie filtracného prvku sa nesmu pouzivat
Ziadne ostré Cistiace prostriedky ani benzin.

@ Filtragny prvok vygistit vyklepanim na plochom
povrchu.

@ Opatovna montaz sa uskuto¢ni v opaénom
poradi.

7.2.2 Udrzba zapal'ovacej sviecky

Skontrolujte znecistenie zapalovacej sviecky po prvy
krat po 10 prevadzkovych hodinéach a vycistite ju

v pripade potreby medenou drétenou kefkou. Potom
Cistite zapal'ovaciu svie¢ku kazdych 50
prevadzkovych hodin.

@ Odoberte koncovku zapal'ovacej sviecky (obr.
23) otoénym pohybom.

@ Odoberte zapalovaciu svie¢ku (obr. 23/pol. A)
pomocou prilozeného svie¢koveého kl'uc¢a.

@ Opatovna montaz sa uskutocni v opaénom
poradi.

7.2.3 Vymena oleja/kontrola stavu oleja (pred
kazdym pouzitim)

Vymena motorového oleja by sa mala uskuto¢nit pri

prevadzkovej teplote motora.

PouZzivajte len motorovy olej (10W30).

Vybrat von olejovu mierku (obr. 24/pol. A).

Otvorit olejovu vypustaciu skrutku (obr. 24/pol. B)

a vypustit teply motorovy olej do zachytavacej

nadoby.

® Po vypusteni starého oleja zatvorit olejovu
vypustaciu skrutku.

o Naplnit motorovy olej az po hornt znac¢ku
olejovej mierky (obr. 25/H) (cca 0,6 ).

@ Pozor: pri kontrolovani stavu oleja neskrutkovat
olejovu mierku, ale ju len zasunut na doraz po
zavit (H = max/L = min).

@ Stary olej musi byt odstraneny podl'a predpisov.

63

o



Anleitung BG-MT_ 3360 LD SPKl:  15.12.20 10$ :27 Uhr Seite 64
7.2.4 Nastavenie bowdenov

V pracovnej polohe sa ma spojkova packa dat stlacit
s malou silou az k posuvnému ramenu. Ak sa pritom
bowden prili§ pevne napne, musi sa nastavit na
dih$iu vzdialenost. Za tymto u¢elom uvolnite
kontrovaciu maticu voci hlavnému lankovému
vedeniu, predizte skrutkovy spoj a znovu pevne
utiahnite kontrovaciu maticu (pozri obr. 17/A).

Ak sekacie hviezdice uz nerotuju, musi sa skrutkovy
spoj skratit (analogicky ako popisané

v predchadzajucom texte).

7.2.5 Prevodovka motorovej plecky

Pohon prevodovky sa uskutoriuje pomocou
klinového remena. Prevodovka sa mdze pripadne
opravit. Obratte sa za tymto Uc¢elom na zakaznicky
servis.

7.3 Skladovanie

Vyprézdnite palivovu nadrz, ked' je pristroj dlhsi ¢as
mimo prevadzky. Pristroj vycistite a v8etky kovové
diely jemne natrite tenkym olejovym filmom pre
ochranu proti korézii.

Pristroj skladujte v Cistej a suchej miestnosti.

7.4 Objednanie nahradnych dielov

Pri objednavani nahradnych dielov je potrebné uviest
nasledovné udaje:

® Typ pristroja

® Vyrobné Eislo pristroja

o Identifika¢né ¢&islo pristroja

e Cislo potrebného nahradného dielu

Aktualne ceny a informécie najdete na stranke
www.isc-gmbh.info

8. Likvidacia a recyklacia

Pristroj sa nachadza v obale za U¢elom zabranenia
poskodeniu pri transporte. Tento obal je vyrobeny
zo suroviny a tym padom je ho mozné znovu pouzit
alebo sa méze dat do zberu na recyklaciu surovin.
Pristroj a jeho prislusenstvo sa skladaju z réznych
materialov, ako su napr. kovy a plasty. Poskodené
suciastky odovzdajte na vhodnu likvidaciu
$pecialneho odpadu. Informujte sa v odbornej
predajni alebo na miestnych uradoch!

64



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 65

9. Plan na hladanie chyby

Bezpecénostné upozornenie: Najskor vypnite motor a vytiahnite zapalovaci kabel, pred vykonavanim

indpekcie alebo nastavovania.

Bezpecénostné upozornenie: Ak po nastavovani alebo oprave motor bezal niekolko minut, myslite na to, ze
su vyfuk a iné diely horuce. Preto sa ich nedotykajte, aby ste zabranili popaleniu.

Porucha

Mozné priciny

Odstranenie poruchy

Nekludny chod, silné vibrovanie
pristroja

- volné skrutky
- zapalovacia sviecka defektna

- skontrolovat skrutky
- obnovit zapal'ovaciu svie¢ku

Motor nebezi

- plynova packa v nespravne;j
polohe

- zapalovacia sviecka defektna

- palivova nadrz prazdna

- zatvoreny benzinovy ventil

- skontrolovat nastavenie

- obnovit zapalovaciu sviecku
- doplnit palivo
- otvorit benzinovy ventil

Motor bezi nekludne

- vzduchovy filter znecisteny
- zapalovacia sviecka znecistena,
defektna

- vycistit vzduchovy filter
- vycistit resp. vymenit zapalovaciu
svieCku

Hnacia sila sa zhorSuje

- prili§ vysoké véla spojky
- vol'ny klinovy remer

- spravne nastavit lanko spojky
- vyhladat zakaznicky servis

Nie je mozné nastartovat motor
alebo motor zdochne po kratkom
Case

- zapalovacia sviecka je zanesena

- Ziadne palivo

- vycistit resp. vymenit zapalovaciu
svie¢ku odstup elektréd 0,6 mm
- doplnit palivo

65



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 66

ISC GmbH - EschenstraBe 6 - D-94405 Landau/lsar

Konformitétserklarung

® erklart folgende Konformitéat gemaB EU-Richtlinie und
Normen fiir Artikel

explains the following conformity according to EU
directives and norms for the following product

® déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive CE et les
normes concernant l'article

@ dichiara la seguente conformita secondo la direttiva UE e
le norme per 'articolo

@ verklaart de volgende overeenstemming conform EU
richtlijn en normen voor het product

® declara la siguiente conformidad a tenor de la directiva y
normas de la UE para el articulo

@ declara a seguinte conformidade, de acordo com a
directiva CE e normas para o artigo

attesterer folgende overensstemmelse i medfor af
EU-direktiv samt standarder for artikel

® forklarar féljande éverensstammelse enl. EU-direktiv och
standarder for artikeln

@ vakuuttaa, etta tuote tayttaa EU-direktiivin ja standardien
vaatimukset

@ toendab toote vastavust EL direktiivile ja standarditele

@ vydava nasledujici prohlaseni o shodé podle smérnice
EU a norem pro vyrobek

potrjuje slede¢o skladnost s smernico EU in standardi za
izdelek

@ vydava nasledujtice prehlasenie o zhode podl'a smernice
EU a noriem pre vyrobok

@ a cikkekhez az EU-iranyvonal és Normak szerint a
kovetkez6 konformitast jelenti ki

deklaruje zgodnosé wymienionego ponizej artykutu z
nastepujacymi normami na podstawie dyrektywy WE.

AeKNnapvpa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBUE CbI/IaCHO
AvpeKTnBa Ha EC 1 Hopmu 3a apTUKyN

@ paskaidro $§adu atbilstibu ES direktivai un standartiem

@ apibudina §j atitikimg EU reikalavimams ir prekés
normoms

declara urmatoarea conformitate conform directivei UE
si normelor pentru articolul

SNAWVEL TNV ak6Aovbn GuppdpPpwon cupdpwva Pe TNV
Odnyia EK kal Ta mpoTUTIA YA TO TIPOIOV

potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU
i normama za artikl

potvrduje sljedecu uskladenost prema smjernicama EU
i normama za artikl

potvrduje slede¢u uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i
normama za artikal

c/lefyloWUM YA,0CTOBEPAETCA, YTO cneaylowme
NPOAYKTbI COOTBETCTBYIOT AUPEKTMBAM M Hopmam EC

Mporosiowye Npo 3a3Ha4yeHy HUHYe BiANoBigHICTb
BUpO6Y AUPEKTUBaM Ta cTaHfapTam EC Ha BUpi6

@ ja u3jaByBa cnefHaTa COO6P3HOCT COr/lacHO
EY-pMpeKTMBaTa 1 HOPMUTE 32 aPTUKIU

Uriini ile ilgili AB direktifleri ve normlari geregince
asagida aciklanan uygunlugu belirtir

@ erklzerer folgende samsvar i henhold til EU-direktivet
og standarder for artikkel

@ Lysir uppfyllingu EU-reglna og annarra stadla voru

Benzin-Motorhacke BG-MT 3360 LD (Einhell)

(] 87/404/EC_2009/105/EC
[[] 2005/32/EC_2009/125/EC
[[] 2006/95/EC

[[] 2006/28/EC

[x] 2004/108/EC

[] 2004/22/EC

[] 1999/5/EC

[] 97/23/EC

(] 90/396/EC_2009/142/EC
(] 89/686/EC_96/58/EC

[x] 2006/42/EC

[] Annex IV
Notified Body:
Notified Body No.:
Reg. No.:

[] 2000/14/EC_2005/88/EC
[] Annex V
[] Annex Vi

Noise: measured Ly, = dB (A); guaranteed Ly, = dB (A)
P= KW;L/@=cm
Notified Body:

[x] 2004/26/EC
Emission No.: elRL*97/68SA*2004/26*0097*00

Standard references: EN 709; EN ISO 14982

P,/:/- ////ﬂ/ﬂ//’u

Hongjie/Praduct-Managemerf”

Landau/lsar, den 11.10.2010

Weichselgartner/GeferalManager

Archive-File/Record: 3430273-14-4155050-10
Documents registrar: Mayn Robert
Wiesenweg 22, D-94405 Landau/Isar

First CE: 10
Art.-No.: 34.302.76  1.-No.: 11020
Subject to change without notice

66

o



Anleitung BG-MT 3360 _LD_ SPK1l:_ 15.12.2010$:27 Uhr Seite 67

67



Anleitung BG-MT_ 3360 LD SPKl:  15.12.2010 :27 Uhr Seite

®

Der Nachdruck oder sonstige Vervielfaltigung von Dokumentation und
Begleitpapieren der Produkte, auch auszugsweise ist nur mit aus-
dricklicher Zustimmung der ISC GmbH zulassig.

The reprinting or reproduction by any other means, in whole or in part,
of documentation and papers accompanying products is permitted only
with the express consent of ISC GmbH.

®

La réimpression ou une autre reproduction de la documentation et des
documents d’accompagnement des produits, méme incompléete, n’est
autorisée qu’avec I'agrément exprés de I'entreprise ISC GmbH.

@

La ristampa o l'ulteriore riproduzione, anche parziale, della
documentazione o dei documenti d’accompagnamento dei prodotti &
consentita solo con I'esplicita autorizzazione da parte della ISC GmbH.

@®

Eftertryk eller anden form for mangfoldiggerelse af skriftligt materiale,
ledsagepapirer indbefattet, som omhandler produkter, er kun tilladt
efter udtrykkelig tilladelse fra ISC GmbH.

®

Eftertryck eller annan duplicering av dokumentation och medféljande
underlag for produkter, &ven utdrag, ar endast tillatet med uttryckligt
tillstand fran ISC GmbH.

Naknadno tiskanije ili sli¢na umnozavanja dokumentacije i prate¢ih
papira ovih proizvoda, ¢ak i djelomi¢no kopiranje, moguce je samo uz
izricito dopustenije tvrtke ISC GmbH.

Potpuno ili delimiéno $tampanije ili umnozavanje dokumentacije i
sluzbenih papira koji su prilozeni proizvodu dozvoljeno je samo uz
izri¢itu saglasnost firme ISC GmbH.

@

Dotisk nebo jiné rozmnoZovani dokumentace a privodnich
dokumentt vyrobkd, také pouze vynatkd, je pfipustné vyhradné se
souhlasem firmy ISC GmbH.

&®

Kopirovanie alebo iné rozmnoZovanie dokumentécie a sprievodnych
podkladov produktov, a to aj ¢iastoéné, je pripustné len s vyslovnym
povolenim spolo¢nosti ISC GmbH.

68

68



Anleitung BG-MT_ 3360 LD SPKl:  15.12.2010 :27 Uhr Seite 69

® Technische Anderungen vorbehalten
Technical changes subject to change
®  Sous réserve de modifications

@ Con riserva di apportare modifiche tecniche
@® Der tages forbehold for tekniske aendringer
®  Forbehall for tekniska férandringar
Zadrzavamo pravo na tehni¢ne izmjene.
Zadrzavamo pravo na tehni¢ke promen

@ Technické zmény vyhrazeny

Technické zmény vyhradené

69



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 70

GUARANTEE CERTIFICATE

Dear Customer,

All of our products undergo strict quality checks to ensure that they reach you in perfect condition. In the unlikely
event that your device develops a fault, please contact our service department at the address shown on this
guarantee card. Of course, if you would prefer to call us then we are also happy to offer our assistance under
the service number printed below. Please note the following terms under which guarantee claims can be made:

1.

These guarantee terms cover additional guarantee rights and do not affect your statutory warranty rights.
We do not charge you for this guarantee.

Our guarantee only covers problems caused by material or manufacturing defects, and it is restricted to the
rectification of these defects or replacement of the device. Please note that our devices have not been
designed for use in commercial, trade or industrial applications. Consequently, the guarantee is invalidated
if the equipment is used in commercial, trade or industrial applications or for other equivalent activities. The
following are also excluded from our guarantee: compensation for transport damage, damage caused by
failure to comply with the installation/assembly instructions or damage caused by unprofessional
installation, failure to comply with the operating instructions (e.g. connection to the wrong mains voltage or
current type), misuse or inappropriate use (such as overloading of the device or use of non-approved tools
or accessories), failure to comply with the maintenance and safety regulations, ingress of foreign bodies
into the device (e.g. sand, stones or dust), effects of force or external influences (e.g. damage caused by
the device being dropped) and normal wear resulting from proper operation of the device. This applies in
particular to rechargeable batteries for which we nevertheless issue a guarantee period of 12 months.

The guarantee is rendered null and void if any attempt is made to tamper with the device.

The guarantee is valid for a period of 2 years starting from the purchase date of the device. Guarantee
claims should be submitted before the end of the guarantee period within two weeks of the defect being
noticed. No guarantee claims will be accepted after the end of the guarantee period. The original guarantee
period remains applicable to the device even if repairs are carried out or parts are replaced. In such cases,
the work performed or parts fitted will not result in an extension of the guarantee period, and no new
guarantee will become active for the work performed or parts fitted. This also applies when an on-site
service is used.

In order to assert your guarantee claim, please send your defective device postage-free to the address
shown below. Please enclose either the original or a copy of your sales receipt or another dated proof of
purchase. Please keep your sales receipt in a safe place, as it is your proof of purchase. It would help us if
you could describe the nature of the problem in as much detail as possible. If the defect is covered by our
guarantee then your device will either be repaired immediately and returned to you, or we will send you a
new device.

Of course, we are also happy offer a chargeable repair service for any defects which are not covered by the
scope of this guarantee or for units which are no longer covered. To take advantage of this service, please send
the device to our service address.

70



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 71

@ BULLETIN DE GARANTIE

Cheére Cliente, Cher Client,

Nos produits sont soumis a un contréle de qualité trés strict. Si cet appareil devait toutefois ne pas fonctionner
impeccablement, nous en serions désolés. Dans un tel cas, nous vous prions de bien vouloir prendre contact
avec notre service aprés-vente a I‘adresse indiquée sur le bulletin de garantie. Nous restons également
volontiers a votre disposition au numéro de téléphone de service indiqué plus bas. Pour faire valoir une
demande de garantie, ce qui suit est valable :

1. Les conditions de garantie réglent les prestations de garantie supplémentaires. Vos droits de garantie
lIégaux ne sont en rien altérés par la garantie présente. Notre prestation de garantie est gratuite.

2. Laprestation de garantie s’applique exclusivement aux défauts occasionnés par des vices de fabrication ou
de matériau et est limitée a I'élimination de ces défauts ou encore au remplacement de I'appareil. Veillez au
fait que nos appareils, conformément a leur affectation, n’ont pas été construits pour étre utilisés dans un
environnement professionnel, industriel ou artisanal. Un contrat de garantie ne peut avoir lieu dés lors que
I'appareil est utilisé a des activités dans des entreprises professionnelles, artisanales ou industrielles ou
toute autre activité du méme genre. Sont également exclus de notre garantie : les prestations de
substitution de dommages dus aux transports, les dommages occasionnés par le non-respect des
instructions de montage ou en raison d’une installation non conforme, du non-respect du mode d’emploi
(comme par exemple le raccordement & une mauvaise tension réseau ou a un mauvais type de courant),
les applications abusives ou non conformes (comme par exemple une surcharge de 'appareil ou encore
'emploi d’accessoires hon homologués), le non-respect des prescriptions de maintenance et de sécurité,
linfiltration de corps étrangers dans I'appareil (comme par exemple du sable, des pierres ou de la
poussiére), 'emploi de la force ou l'influence extérieure (comme par exemple les dommages dus a une
chute), ainsi que l'usure normale conforme a I'utilisation. Ceci est particulierement valable pour les
accumulateurs pour lesquels nous offrons toutefois une période de garantie de 12 mois.

Le droit a la garantie disparait dés lors que des interventions ont lieu sur 'appareil.

3. Le délai de garantie s’éléve a 2 ans et commence a la date de I'achat de I'appareil. Les demandes de
garanties doivent étre présentées avant écoulement du délai de garantie, dans les deux semaines suivant
le moment auquel le défaut a été reconnu. Toute reconnaissance de demande de garantie apres
écoulement du délai de garantie est exclue. La réparation ou I'échange de 'appareil n’entraine nullement
une prolongation de la durée de garantie. Elle ne fait pas non plus commencer un nouveau délai de
garantie, en raison de cette prestation, pour 'appareil ou pour toute autre piece de rechange intégrée. Ceci
est également valable lorsqu’un service apres-vente sur place a été consulté.

4. Pour faire reconnaitre votre demande de garantie, veuillez nous envoyer 'appareil défectueux franco de
port & 'adresse indiquée ci-dessous. Ajoutez a I'envoi 'original du bon d’achat ou de tout autre preuve de
I'achat datée. Veuillez donc toujours bien conserver le bon d’achat en guise de preuve ! Décrivez la raison
de la réclamation le plus précisément possible. Si le défaut de I'appareil est compris dans notre prestation
de garantie, nous vous retournerons sans délai un appareil réparé ou encore un nouveau.

Bien entendu, nous sommes préts également a réparer les appareils défectueux contre remboursement des

frais, des lors que I'appareil n’est plus ou pas garanti. Pour ce faire, veuillez envoyer I'appareil a notre adresse
de service apres-vente.

71



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 72

@ CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA

Gentili clienti,

i nostri prodotti sono soggetti ad un rigido controllo di qualita. Se I'apparecchio non dovesse tuttavia funzionare
correttamente, ci scusiamo e vi preghiamo di rivolgervi al nostro servizio di assistenza clienti all'indirizzo
indicato in questa scheda di garanzia. Siamo a vostra disposizione anche telefonicamente al numero del
servizio assistenza sotto indicato. Per la rivendicazione dei diritti di garanzia vale quanto segue:

1.

Queste condizioni di garanzia regolano ulteriori prestazioni di garanzia. La presente garanzia non tocca i
vostri diritti al ricorso di garanzia previsti dalla legge. Le nostre prestazioni di garanzia sono per voi gratuite.

La prestazione di garanzia riguarda esclusivamente le anomalie riconducibili a difetti del materiale o di
produzione ed €& limitata all’eliminazione di queste anomalie o alla sostituzione dell’apparecchio. Tenete
presente che i nostri apparecchi non sono stati costruiti per 'impiego professionale, artigianale o
industriale. Un contratto di garanzia non viene concluso quando I'apparecchio viene usato in imprese
commerciali, artigianali o industriali, o con attivita equivalenti. Dalla nostra garanzia sono escluse inoltre le
prestazioni di risarcimento per danni dovuti al trasporto o danni causati dalla mancata osservanza delle
istruzioni per il montaggio o per installazione non corretta, dalla mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per
'uso (come per es. collegamento a tensione di rete o tipo di corrente non corretto), dall’'uso improprio o
illecito (come per es. sovraccarico dell’apparecchio o utilizzo di utensili 0 accessori non consentiti), dalla
mancata osservanza delle norme di sicurezza e di manutenzione, dalla penetrazione di corpi estranei
nell’apparecchio (come per es. sabbia, pietre o polvere), dallimpiego della forza o dall'influsso esterno
(come per es. danni dovuti a caduta) e dall’'usura normale e dovuta allimpiego. Cid vale particolarmente per
batterie, per esse concediamo tuttavia 12 mesi di garanzia

Il diritti di garanzia decadono quando sono gia effettuati interventi sull’apparecchio.

Il periodo di garanzia & 2 anni e inizia alla data d’acquisto dell’apparecchio. | diritti di garanzia devono
essere fatti valere prima della scadenza del periodo di garanzia, entro due settimane dopo avere accertato
il difetto. E esclusa la rivendicazione di diritti di garanzia dopo la scadenza del relativo periodo. La
riparazione o la sostituzione dell’apparecchio non comporta una proroga del periodo di garanzia e con
questa prestazione per I'apparecchio o per pezzi di ricambio eventualmente installati non inizia un nuovo
periodo di garanzia. Questo vale anche nel caso si ricorra ad un servizio sul posto.

Per la rivendicazione dei vostri diritti di garanzia inviate 'apparecchio difettoso franco di porto all'indirizzo
sotto indicato. Allegate lo scontrino di cassa in originale o un’altra prova d’acquisto che riporti la data.
Conservate bene percio lo scontrino di cassa come prova! Indicate il motivo di reclamo nel modo piu
dettagliato possibile. Se il difetto dell’apparecchio rientra nella nostra prestazione di garanzia, ricevete
I'apparecchio riparato o un apparecchio nuovo a stretto giro di posta.

Naturalmente effettuiamo a pagamento anche riparazioni sull’apparecchio che non rientrano o non rientrano piu
nella garanzia. A tale scopo inviate 'apparecchio all'indirizzo del servizio assistenza.

72



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 73

@™ GARANTIBEVIS

Kaere kunde!

Vore produkter er underlagt streng kvalitetskontrol. Hvis produktet alligevel pa et tidspunkt skulle udvise fejl,
beklager vi naturligvis dette og beder dig kontakte vores kundeservice pa adressen, som star angivet pa dette
garantibevis. Du kan naturligvis ogsa ringe til os pa det nedenfor angivne servicenummer. For indfrielse af
garantikrav geelder folgende:

1.

Neaerveerende garanti fastsaetter betingelserne for udvidede garantiydelser. Garantibestemmelser fastsat
ved lov berores ikke af naervaerende garanti. Vores garantiydelse er gratis.

Garantiydelsen omfatter udelukkende mangler, som kan fares tilbage til materiale- eller produktionsfejl, og
begraenser sig til afhjeelpning af disse resp. levering af erstatningsprodukt. Bemaerk, at vore produkter ikke
er konstrueret til erhvervsmaessig, handveerksmaessig eller industriel brug. Garantiaftale kan derfor ikke
anses for indgéet, safremt produktet anvendes i erhvervsmaessigt, handvaerksmaessigt, industrielt eller
lignende gjemed. Endvidere deekker garantien ikke erstatningsydelser for transportskader, skader som
folge af tilsidesaettelse af montagevejledningens anvisninger eller som fglge af usagkyndig installation,
tilsidesaettelse af brugsanvisningen (f.eks. tilslutning til forkert netspaending eller stramtype), misbrug eller
usagkyndig anvendelse (f.eks. overbelastning eller brug af veerktgj eller tilbehgr, som ikke er godkendt),
tilsideseettelse af vedligeholdelses- og sikkerhedsforskrifter, indtreengen af fremmedlegemer i apparatet
(f.eks. sand, sten eller stov), brug af vold eller eksterne pavirkninger udefra (f.eks. fordi produktet tabes)
samt skader, der hidrgrer fra almindelig slitage. Dette geelder iszer batterier, som vi dog alligevel yder 12
maneders garanti pa

Garantien mister sin gyldighed, hvis der allerede er blevet foretaget indgreb i apparatet.

Garantiperioden udger 2 &r at regne fra kebsdatoen. Garantikrav skal geres geeldende inden for to uger,
efter at defekten er blevet konstateret. Garantikrav kan ikke geres geeldende efter garantiperiodens udigb.
Reparation eller udskiftning af apparatet medferer ikke forlaengelse af garantiperioden, heller ikke for
eventuelt indbyggede reservedele. Dette gaelder ogsa servicearbejder, der foretages pa stedet.

For at kunne gere garantikrav geeldende skal du sende det defekte produkt portofrit til nedenstaende
adresse. Original kebskvittering eller lignende dateret dokumentation skal vedsendes. Kabskvitteringen
skal gemmes som dokumentation! Beskriv venligst s ngjagtigt som muligt grunden til din reklamation. Er
defekten omfattet af garantien, vil produktet omgéende blive repareret og returneret, eller du vil modtage et
helt nyt.

Mod betaling udbedrer vi naturligvis ogsa gerne defekter pa produktet, som ikke/ikke laengere er omfattet af
garantien. Du skal blot indsende produktet til vores serviceadresse.

73



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 74

® GARANTIBEVIS

Basta kund,

Vara produkter genomgar en strang kvalitetskontroll. Om denna produkt mot férmodan inte fungerar pa ratt satt,
beklagar vi detta och ber dig att kontakta var serviceavdelning under adressen som anges pa garantikortet. Vi
star aven garna till tjianst pa telefon under servicenumret som anges nedan. Féljande punkter galler for att du
ska kunna gora ansprak pa garantin:

1.

| dessa garantivillkor regleras extra garantitignster. Garantiansprak som regleras enligt lag paverkas inte av
denna garanti. Vara garantitjanster ar gratis for dig.

Garantitjansterna tacker endast in sddana brister som kan harledas till material- eller fabrikationsfel och ar
begransade till arbetsuppgifter som syftar till att atgarda dessa brister eller byta ut produkten. Tank pa att
vara produkter endast far anvandas till andamalsenligt syfte och inte har konstruerats for yrkesmassig,
hantverksmassig eller industriell anvédndning. Ett garantiavtal sluts darfér ej om produkten ska anvandas
inom yrkesmassiga, hantverksmassiga eller industriella verksamheter eller vid liknande aktiviteter. Var
garanti omfattar dessutom inte ersattning for transportskador, skador som kan hérledas till missaktade
monteringsanvisningar eller ej féreskriven installation, asidosatt bruksanvisning (t ex anslutning till felaktig
natspanning eller strémart), missbruk eller ej &ndamalsenliga anvéndningar (t ex dverbelastning av
produkten eller anvandning av ej godkénda insatsverktyg eller tillbehor), asidosatta underhalls- och
sakerhetsbestdmmelser, frammande partiklar som har trdngt in i produkten (t ex sand, sten eller damm),
yttre vald eller yttre paverkan (t ex skador om produkten har fallit ned) samt normalt och anvandningsbundet
slitage. Detta galler sarskilt for batterier som téacks av en 12 manaders garanti.

Ansprak pa garanti upphor att galla om ingrepp redan har gjorts i produkten.

Garantitiden uppgar till 2 ar och géller fran datumet nar produkten kdptes. Medan garantitiden fortfarande
géller ska ansprak pa garanti stallas inom tva veckor efter att defekten faststélldes. Det &r inte méjligt att
stélla ansprak pa garanti efter att garantitiden har I6pt ut. Garantitiden férlangs inte nér produkten repareras
eller byts ut, dessutom medfér sddana arbeten inte att en ny garantitid borjar galla for produkten eller for ev.
reservdelar som har monterats in. Detta galler &ven vid hembesok.

For att du ska kunna stélla ansprak pa garantin ska den defekta produkten skickas in i tillrackligt frankerat
skick till adressen som anges nedan. Bifoga kvittot i original eller ett annat daterat képebevis. Férvara darfér
kassakvittot pa en saker plats! Beskriv orsaken till reklamationen sa noggrant som méjligt. Om defekten i
produkten tacks av vara garantitjanster, far du genast en reparerad eller ny apparat av oss.

Givetvis kan vi &ven, mot debitering, atgérda skador som antingen inte tdcks av garantin eller som har uppstatt
efter garantitidens slut. Skicka in produkten till nedanstaende serviceadress.

74



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 75

JAMSTVENI LIST

Postovani kupce,

nasi proizvodi podlijeZu strogoj kontroli kvalitete. Zao nam je ako bi ipak doglo do toga da uredaj ne funkcionira
besprijekorno i zamolili bismo Vas da se u tom slu€aju obratite na adresu nase servisne sluzbe navedenu ispod
ovog jamstva. Takoder smo Vam na raspolaganju na dolje navedenom telefonskom broju servisne sluzbe. Za
trazenje jamstvenog zahtjeva vrijedi sljedece:

1.

Ovi jamstveni uvjeti reguliraju dodatne jamstvene usluge. Ovo jamstvo ne zadire u Vase zakonsko pravo
zahtjeva za ostvarenje jamstvenih usluga. Realizacija jamstvenih usluga je besplatna.

Jamstvena usluga obuhvacéa isklju€ivo nedostatke nastale zbog greSke na materijalu ili tijekom proizvodnje i
ogranic¢en je na uklanjanje tih nedostataka odnosno zamjenu uredaja. Molimo da obratite paznju na to da
nasi uredaiji nisu konstruirani za koriStenje u komercijalne svrhe niti u obrtu i industriji. Prema tome, ugovor o
jamstvu ne moze se ostvariti ako se uredaj koristi u obrtni¢kim ili industrijskim pogonima kao i u sli¢nim
djelatnostima. Nadalje su iz jamstva iskljuéene usluge zamjene proizvoda u slu¢aju transportnih oStec¢enja,
Steta zbog nepridrZzavanja uputa za montazu ili zbog nestru¢ne instalacije, nepridrzavanja uputa za uporabu
(kao npr. zbog priklju¢ka na pogre$ni mrezni napon ili vrstu struje), zbog zloporaba ili nestruénih primjena
(kao npr. preoptereéenje uredaja ili koriStenje nedopustenih alata ili pribora), u slu€aju nepridrzavanja uputa
za odrzavanije i sigurnosnih odredbi, zbog prodiranja stranih tijela u uredaj (npr. pijeska, kamenja ili
prasine), nasilne primjene ili vanjskih utjecaja (kao npr. ostecenja zbog pada) kao i zbog uobi¢ajenog
trodenja tijekom koridtenja. To narocito vrijedi za baterije za koje ipak dajemo jamstvo od 12 mjeseci.

Zahtjev za jamstvo prestaje biti valjan ako su na uredaju ve¢ izvrSeni neki zahvati.

Jamstveni rok iznosi 2 godine a zapocinje s datumom kupnje uredaja. Jamstveni zahtjevi ostvaruju se prije
isteka jamstvenog roka unutar dvije godine nakon $to ste uocili kvar. Ostvarenje jamstvenog zahtjeva nakon
isteka jamstvenog roka je isklju¢eno. Popravkom ili zamjenom uredaja ne produljuje se jamstveni rok niti se
tom uslugom ostvarujenovi jamstveni rok za uredaj ili ostale ugradene rezervne dijelove. To takoder vrijedi i
kod kori$tenja servisa na licu mjesta.

Da biste ostvarili svoj jamstveni zahtjev, molimo Vas da nam posaljete neispravan uredaj bez plac¢anja
postarine na dolje navedenu adresu. Prilozite originalni rauna za kupnju uredaja ili neki drugi dokaz o
kupnii s datumom. Molimo Vas da zbog tog razloga dobro saduvate raéun kao dokaz! Sto toénije opisite
razlog reklamacije. Ako na$a jamstvena usluga obuhvaca kvar nastao na Vasem uredaju, odmah ¢emo
Vam vratiti popravljeni ili novi uredaj.

Razumljivo je da éemo za naknadu troSkova ukloniti i kvarove koje jamstvena usluga ne obuhvaca. U tom
slu¢aju posaljite uredaj na adresu naSeg servisa.

75



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 76

GARANCIJSKI LIST

Postovani kupce,

nasi proizvodi podvrgavaju se strogoj kontroli kvalitete. Zao nam je ako bi se ipak desilo da uredaj ne
funkcionide besprekorno i zamolili bismo Vas da se u tom slu€aju obratite na adresu nase servisne sluzbe
navedenu ispod ove garancije. Takode smo Vam na raspolaganju na dole navedenom telefonskom broju
servisne sluzbe. Kod zahteva za realizovanje garancije vredi sledece:

1.

Ovi garantni uslovi reguliSu dodatne garancije. Ova garancija ne doti¢e Vase zakonsko pravo zahteva za
ostvarenje garancije. Realizacija garancije je besplatna.

Garancija obuhvata isklju€ivo nedostatke koji nastanu zbog pogreske na materijalu ili tokom proizvodnje i
ogranicen je na odstranjivanje tih nedostataka odnosno zamenu uredaja. Molimo da obratite paznju na to
da nasi uredaiji nisu konstruisani za koris¢enje u komercijalne svrhe, niti u obrtu i industriji. Prema tome
ugovor o garanciji ne moze da se ostvari, ako se uredaj koristi u obrtni¢kim ili fabrickim pogonima, kao i u
sliénim delatnostima. Nadalje su iz garancije isklju¢ene usluge zamene proizvoda u sluc¢aju transportnih
oStecenja, Steta zbog nepridrzavanja uputstava za montazu ili zbog nestru¢ne instalacije, nepridrzavanja
uputstava za upotrebu (kao npr. zbog priklju¢ka na pogreSan mrezni napon ili vrstu struje), zbog
Zloupotreba ili nestru¢nih primena (kao npr. preopterecenje uredaja ili koriS¢enje nedozvoljenih alata ili
pribora), u slu€aju nepridrzavanja uputstava za odrzavanje i bezbednosnih odredaba, zbog prodiranja
stranih tela u uredaj (npr. peska, kamenja ili prasine), nasilne primene ili spoljnih uticaja (kao npr. oSte¢enja
zbog pada) kao i zbog uobi¢ajenog habanja tokom kori§¢éenja. To narodito vredi za baterije za koje ipak
dajemo garanciju od 12 meseci.

Zahtev za garanciju prestaje vaziti ako su na uredaju vec¢ izvrSeni neki zahvati.

Garantni rok iznosi 2 godine a poc€inje sa datumom kupnje uredaja. Garantni zahtjevi ostvaruju se pre isteka
garantnog roka unutar dve godine nakon $to ste uo€ili kvar. Realizacija garantnog zahteva nakon isteka
garantnog roka je isklju¢eno. Popravkom ili zamenom uredaja ne produzava se garantni rok niti se tom
uslugom realizuje novi jamstveni rok za uredaj ili ostale ugradene rezervne delove. To takoder vazi i kod
kori¢enja servisa na licu mesta.

Da biste ostvarili svoj garantni zahtev, molimo Vas da nam poS$aljete neispravan uredaj bez pla¢anja
postarine na dole navedenu adresu. Prilozite original raduna za kupnju uredaja ili neki drugi dokaz o kupnji s
datumom. Molimo Vas da iz tog razloga dobro saduvate raéun kao dokaz! Sto taénije opisite razlog
reklamacije. Ako nasa garancija obuhvata kvar koji je nastao na Vasem uredaju, odmah ¢emo Vam vratiti
popravljen ili novi uredaj.

Podrazumeva se da ¢emo za nadoknadu troSkova ukloniti i one kvarove koje garancija ne obuhvata. U tom
slu¢aju posaljite uredaj na adresu naSeg servisa.

76



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 77

@ ZARUCNI LIST

Vazena zakaznice, vazeny zakazniku,

nase vyrobky podléhaji pfisné kontrole kvality. Pokud i pfesto tento pfistroj bezvadné nefunguje, velice toho
litujeme a prosime Vas, abyste se obratili na nas zakaznicky servis, jehoz adresa je uvedena na tomto zaru¢nim
listu. Radi Vam budeme k dispozici také telefonicky na nize uvedeném servisnim ¢isle. Pro uplatfiovani naroku
na zaruku plati nasleduijici:

1.

Tyto zaruéni podminky upravuji dodateény zarucni servis. Vasich zakonnych narokl na zaruku se tato
zaruka netyka. Nas zarucni servis je pro Vas bezplatny.

Zaruéni servis se vztahuje vyhradné na nedostatky, které Ize odvodit z vad materialu nebo vyrobnich vad a
je také omezen pouze na odstranéni téchto nedostatkd, resp. vyménu pfistroje. Dbejte prosim na to, ze
nase pfistroje nebyly podle svého ucelu uréeni konstruovany pro zivnostenské, femesinické nebo
pramyslové pouziti. Zaruéni smlouva tak neni realizovana, pokud byl pfistroj pouzivan v Zivnostenskych,
femeslinych nebo primyslovych podnicich a pfi srovnatelnych ¢innostech. Z nasi zaruky je dale vylou¢eno
poskytnuti nahrady za dopravni $kody, $kody zpUsobené nedodrzovanim montazniho navodu nebo z
ddvodl neodborné instalace, nedodrzovani navodu k pouziti (jako napf. pfipojeni na chybné sitové napéti
nebo druh proudu), nedovoleného nebo neodborného pouzivani (jako napf. pretizeni pfistroje nebo pouziti
neschvalenych vloznych nastroju nebo pfislusenstvi), nedodrzovani pokyn( pro udrzbu a bezpe¢nostnich
pokyn(, vniknuti cizich téles do pfistroje (jako napf. pisek, kameny nebo prach), pouZiti nasili nebo
poskozeni v dusledku cizich vlivd (jako napf. skody zplsobené padem), jakoz také bézného opotiebeni
zpusobeného pouzivanim. To plati obzvlasté pro akumulatory, na které pfesto poskytujeme zaruéni Ihttu 12
mésicd.

Narok na zaruku zanika, pokud bylo do pfistroje jiz zasahovano.

Zaruéni doba ¢€ini 2 roky a za¢ina datem koupé pfistroje. Naroky na zaruku pfed vyprS§enim zarucni doby je
treba uplatiiovat béhem dvou tydnl od zjisténi defektu. Uplatriovani narokd na zaruku po vyprseni zaruéni
doby je vylou¢eno. Oprava nebo vymeéna pfistroje nevede k prodlouzeni zaruéni doby, ani k zahajeni nové
zaruéni doby za provedeny vykon pro pfistroj nebo pro pfipadné zamontované nahradni dily. Toto plati také
v pfipadé servisu v misté Vaseho bydlisté.

P¥i uplatfiovani Vaseho naroku na zaruku zaslete prosim pfistroj bez postovného na nize uvedenou adresu.
Prilozte original prodejniho dokladu nebo jiného datovaného potvrzeni o koupi. Pokladni listek si proto
dobfre uloZte jako dlikaz! Popiste nam prosim pokud mozno presné divod reklamace. Je-li defekt pristroje v
nasem zaru¢nim servisu obsazen, obdrzite obratem opraveny nebo novy pfistro;.

Samoziejmé radi za Uhradu naklad(l odstranime defekty na pfistroji, které nespadaji nebo jiz nespadaiji do
rozsahu zaruky. K tomu nam pfistroj prosim zaSlete na nasi servisni adresu.

77



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 78

& ZARUCNY LIST

Vazena zakaznicka, vazeny zakaznik,

nase vyrobky podliehaju prisnej kontrole kvality. V pripade, ze nebude pristroj napriek tomu bezchybne
fungovat, je ndm to velmi I'Gto a prosime Vas, aby ste sa obratili na nasu servisnu sluzbu na adrese uvedenej
na tomto zaruénom liste. Radi Vam budeme k dispozicii taktiez telefonicky na uvedenom servisnom telefébnnom
Cisle. Pri uplatriovani narokov na zaru¢né plnenie platia nasledujuce podmienky:

1.

Tieto zaruéné podmienky upravuju dodatoéné zaruéné plnenie. Vade zakonné naroky na zaruku nie su
touto zarukou dotknuté. Nase zaruéné plnenie je pre Vas zadarmo.

Zarucéné plnenie sa vztahuje vylu¢ne len na nedostatky, ktoré st spésobené chybami materialu alebo
vyrobnymi chybami, a je obmedzené na odstranenie tychto nedostatkov resp. vymenu pristroja. Prosim,
dbajte na to, Zze naSe pristroje neboli svojim uréenim konstruované na profesionalne, remeselnicke ani
priemyselné pouzitie. Tato zaruéna zmluva sa preto neuzatvara, ak sa pristroj bude pouzivat

v profesionalnych, remeselnickych alebo priemyselnych prevadzkach ako aj na ¢innosti rovnocenné s
takymto pouZzitim. Z naSej zaruky su okrem toho vylu¢ené nahradné pinenie za Skody pri transporte, Skody
sposobené nedodrzanim navodu na montaz alebo na zaklade neodbornej instalacie, nedodrzanim navodu
na pouzitie (ako napr. pripojenim na nespravne sietové napatie alebo druh prudu), zneuzivanim alebo
nespravnym pouzivanim (ako napr. pretaZenie pristroja alebo pouZitie nepripustnych pracovnych nastrojov
alebo prislusenstva), nedodrzanim pokynov pre udrzbu a bezpeénostnych pokynov, vniknutim cudzich
telies do pristroja (ako napr. piesok, kamene alebo prach), pouzitim nésilia alebo cudzieho pésobenia
(napr. Skody spdsobené padom), a taktieZ je vylu¢ené bezné opotrebenie primerané pouzitiu. To sa tyka
predovsetkym akumulatorov, na ktoré napriek tomu garantujeme zaruénu dobu 12 mesiacov.

Narok na zaruku zaniké, ak uz boli na pristroji svojvolne uskuto¢nené zasahy.

Doba zaruky je 2 roky a zac¢ina sa datumom nakupu pristroja. Naroky na zaruku sa musia uplatnit pred
koncom uplynutia zaruénej doby do dvoch tyzdnov od zistenia nedostatku. Uplatnenie narokov na zaruku
po uplynuti zaru¢nej doby je vylu¢ené. Oprava alebo vymena pristroja nevedie k predlzeniu zaru¢nej doby
ani nedochadza na zéklade tohto plnenia ku vzniku novej zaruénej doby pre pristroj ani pre akékolvek
inStalované nahradné diely. To plati taktieZ pri nasadeni miestneho servisu.

Pre uplatnenie naroku na zaruku nam prosim zaSlite defektny pristroj oslobodeny od postovného na dole
uvedenu adresu. Prilozte predajny doklad v origindli alebo iny doklad o zakupeni s datumom. Prosim,
starostlivo si preto uschovajte pokladni¢ny blok ako doklad o zakupeni! Prosim, popiste nam ¢o
najpresnejsie dévod reklamacie. Ak spada defekt pristroja pod nase zaruéné pinenie, dostanete obratom
naspét opraveny alebo novy pristroj.

Samozrejme Vam radi opravime zavady na pristroji na vase naklady, ak tieto zavady nespadaju alebo uz
nespadaju do rozsahu zaruky. Prosim, poslite nam v takom pripade pristroj na nasu servisnu adresu.

78



Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPKl: 15.12.2010%:27 Uhr Seite 79

@ GARANTIEURKUNDE

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

unsere Produkte unterliegen einer strengen Qualitatskontrolle. Sollte dieses Gerat dennoch einmal nicht ein-
wandfrei funktionieren, bedauern wir dies sehr und bitten Sie, sich an unseren Servicedienst unter der auf die-
ser Garantiekarte angegebenen Adresse zu wenden. Gern stehen wir Ihnen auch telefonisch iber die unten
angegebene Servicerufnummer zur Verfligung. Fir die Geltendmachung von Garantieanspriichen gilt Folgen-
des:

1. Diese Garantiebedingungen regeln zusétzliche Garantieleistungen. Ihre gesetzlichen Gewéhrleistungsan-
spriiche werden von dieser Garantie nicht beriihrt. Unsere Garantieleistung ist fir Sie kostenlos.

2. Die Garantieleistung erstreckt sich ausschlieBlich auf Mangel, die auf Material- oder Herstellungsfehler zu-
rlickzufiihren sind und ist auf die Behebung dieser Mangel bzw. den Austausch des Geréates beschrankt.
Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Gerate bestimmungsgeman nicht fiir den gewerblichen, handwerklichen
oder industriellen Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Ein Garantievertrag kommt daher nicht zustande, wenn das
Gerat in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzenden Tatigkeiten einge-
setzt wird.

Von unserer Garantie sind ferner Ersatzleistungen fir Transportschédden, Schaden durch Nichtbeachtung
der Montageanleitung oder aufgrund nicht fachgerechter Installation, Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanlei-
tung (wie durch z.B. Anschluss an eine falsche Netzspannung oder Stromart), missbrauchliche oder un-
sachgemiBe Anwendungen (wie z.B. Uberlastung des Gerates oder Verwendung von nicht zugelassenen
Einsatzwerkzeugen oder Zubehor), Nichtbeachtung der Wartungs- und Sicherheitsbestimmungen, Ein-
dringen von Fremdkérpern in das Gerét (wie z.B. Sand, Steine oder Staub), Gewaltanwendung oder
Fremdeinwirkungen (wie z. B. Schaden durch Herunterfallen) sowie durch verwendungsgemafen, iblichen
Verschlei3 ausgeschlossen. Dies gilt insbesondere fiir Akkus, auf die wir dennoch eine Garantiezeit von

12 Monaten gewéhren

Der Garantieanspruch erlischt, wenn an dem Gerat bereits Eingriffe vorgenommen wurden.

3. Die Garantiezeit betragt 2 Jahre und beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum des Gerates. Garantieanspriiche sind vor
Ablauf der Garantiezeit innerhalb von zwei Wochen, nachdem Sie den Defekt erkannt haben, geltend zu
machen. Die Geltendmachung von Garantieanspriichen nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit ist ausgeschlossen.
Die Reparatur oder der Austausch des Gerates flihrt weder zu einer Verlangerung der Garantiezeit noch
wird eine neue Garantiezeit durch diese Leistung fiir das Geréat oder flr etwaige eingebaute Ersatzteile in
Gang gesetzt. Dies gilt auch bei Einsatz eines Vor-Ort-Services.

4. Fir die Geltendmachung lhres Garantieanspruches tibersenden Sie bitte das defekte Gerat portofrei an die
unten angegebene Adresse. Fligen Sie den Verkaufsbeleg im Original oder einen sonstigen datierten Kauf-
nachweis bei. Bitte bewahren Sie deshalb den Kassenbon als Nachweis gut auf! Beschreiben Sie uns bitte
den Reklamationsgrund mdglichst genau. Ist der Defekt des Geréates von unserer Garantieleistung erfasst,
erhalten Sie umgehend ein repariertes oder neues Gerat zuriick.

Selbstverstandlich beheben wir gegen Erstattung der Kosten auch gerne Defekte am Gerat, die vom Garantie-
umfang nicht oder nicht mehr erfasst sind. Dazu senden Sie das Gerat bitte an unsere Serviceadresse.

iSC GmbH ¢ EschenstraBe 6 * 94405 Landau/lsar (Deutschland)
Telefon: +49 [0] 180 5 120 509 » Telefax +49 [0] 180 5 835 830 (Festnetzpreis: 14 ct/min, Mobilfunkpreise maximal: 42 ct/min)
AuBerhalb Deutschlands fallen stattdessen Gebuihren fir ein reguléres Gesprach ins dt. Festnetz an.
E-Mail: info@isc-gmbh.info ® Internet: www.isc-gmbh.info

79

o



Seite 80

27 Uhr

15.12.2010 :

Anleitung BG-MT_3360 LD SPK1

® Service Hotline: 01805 120 509 - www.isc-gmbbh.info - Mo-Fr. 8:00-20:00 Uhr

(Festnetzpreis: 14 ct/min, Mobilfunkpreise maximal: 42 ct/min; AuBerhalb Det hlands fallen stattd: Gebiihren fiir ein reguldres Gespréch ins dt. Festnetz an.)
Name: Retouren-Nr. iSC:
(2]
StraBe / Nr.: Telefon:
PLZ Ort Mobil:
Welcher Fehler ist aufgetreten (genaue Angabe): Art.-Nr.: I.-Nr.:
(3]

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,
bitte beschreiben Sie uns die von lhnen festgestellte Fehlfunktion Ihres Gerétes als Grund lhrer Beanstandung méglichst genau. Dadurch kénnen

fur lhre Reklamation schneller bearbeiten und Ihnen schneller helfen. Eine zu ungenaue Beschreibung mit Begriffen wie ,,Gerét funktio
oder ,,Gerét defekt” verzégert hingegen die Bearbeitung erheblich.

o

Garantie:

JA[] NEIN [] | Kaufbeleg-Nr. / Datum:

@ Service Hotline kontaktieren oder bei iSC-Webadresse anmelden - es wird lhnen eine Retourennummer zugeteilt |1 @ lhre Anschrift eintragen | @ Fehlerbeschreibung

und Art.-Nr. und L.-Nr. angeben | @ Garantiefall JA/NEIN ankreuzen sowie Kaufbeleg-Nr. und Datum angeben und eine Kopie des Kaufbeleges beilegen

EH 12/2010 (02)



